
 

Community Development Department 
333 Broadalbin Street SW, P.O. Box 490 
Albany, OR 97321 

Phone: 541-917-7550 Facsimile: 541-917-7598 
www.cityofalbany.net 

STAFF REPORT 
Conditional Use (CU-100-14), Floodplain Development Review (FP-101-14), and Site Plan 

Review for Tree Felling (SP-106-14) for New Construction of one 16-Resident Memory Care 
Home, an In-Patient Skilled Nursing Rehabilitation Facility for up to 30 Residents, four 20-

Resident Long Term Care Homes, and a 96-Unit Assisted Living Facility 

   
HEARING BODY Planning Commission  

HEARING DATE Monday, October 12, 2015  

HEARING TIME 5:15 p.m.  

HEARING LOCATION Albany City Hall Council Chambers, 333 Broadalbin Street SW 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report reviews and evaluates a consolidated Conditional Use, Floodplain Development Review, and Site Plan 
Review for Tree Felling application submitted by Mennonite Village for conformance with the Albany 
Development Code (ADC).  The property is zoned Residential Single-family (RS-6.5) and Open Space (OS), with 
Significant Wetlands Overlay (/SW), Riparian Corridor Overlay (/RC), and Floodplain Overlay (/FP) Districts. 
 
The Conditional Use application is for new construction of a senior care community consisting of one 16-unit 
residential memory care home for persons with dementia and Alzheimer’s disease, three care homes housing 20 
residents each for those requiring intermediate and long term care, and an in-patient skilled nursing rehabilitation 
facility for up to 30 residents, all connected via corridors to a commons building.  There would be at least 270 
parking spaces at full build-out with accessible stalls and bicycle parking.  Circulation paths, gathering spaces, 
lighting, and landscaping are included.  A proposed second phase of development will include three additional 
memory care homes, a fourth care home of 20 residents needing intermediate and long term care, and a 96-unit 
assisted living facility.  When completed, the project site will be about 12.55 acres in size.  The subject property is 
82.80 acres, and is located east of Columbus Street at 5775 Columbus Street SE (Attachment A). 
 
The Floodplain Development application is for new construction of a bridge and access road with a pedestrian 
path connecting new development of the Mennonite Village South Campus with the existing main campus to the 
north across Oak Creek.  Albany Development Code (ADC) Section 6.093 states that a Floodplain Development 
Permit is required prior to initiating floodplain development activities including alteration of a watercourse.  The 
applicant was required to submit data showing that the proposed bridge would not result in any increase in flood 
levels during the occurrence of the 100-year flood.  The floodplain review criteria that apply to this proposal are 
evaluated in this report, under criteria found in ADC 6.100, 6.101, 6.110, and 6.111. 

 
Site Plan Review approval is required for the felling of five or more trees larger than 25 inches in circumference 
(approximately 8 inches in diameter) on a lot or property in contiguous single ownership in excess of 20,000 
square feet in any zone, according to (ADC) Section 9.207.  The proposed Mennonite Village South Campus 
development is located on about 82.80 gross acres.  The applicants submitted a Site Plan Review application to 
remove 13 trees larger than 8 inches in diameter to construct the development. 
 
Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL with the FOLLOWING CONDITIONS: 
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Conditional Use CU-100-14: 
 
Compatibility  
 
2.1 Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy for each residential building, one (1) parking space for each 

living unit shall be constructed.  
 
2.2 Prior to issuance of a building permit, a revised parking detail shall be submitted to the Community 

Development Department showing an 8-foot wide access aisle serving all accessible parking spaces or as 
otherwise determined by the Albany Building Division to show compliance with this standard. 

 
2.3 Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a loading zone detail showing the 

location and dimensions of the loading area.  The loading area shall be no less than 10 feet wide by 25 
feet long, shall have an unobstructed height of 14 feet, and shall be constructed prior to issuance of a 
certificate of occupancy. 

 
2.4 A total of 29 bicycle parking spaces are required, 15 of which must be covered.  Bicycle parking shall be 

provided which meets the standards for dimensional requirements and in the amount shown in accordance 
with submitted site plans at the time of occupancy.   

 
2.5 In accordance with ADC 3.390, the refuse disposal area must be screened from view by placement of a 

sight-obscuring fence, wall, or hedge at least six feet in height.  This shall be shown on a detail drawing 
or on a revised site plan prior to building permit issuance and installed prior to occupancy.  

 
2.6 The applicant shall install buffering and screening in accordance with the Albany Development Code in 

an amount of one-half the buffer width (5 feet) along the southerly property line for a distance 
corresponding to the width of the parking area at the time the parking lot associated with the proposed 
assisted living facility in Phase 2 is constructed. 

 
2.7 The applicant shall submit a conceptual parking lot landscaping plan for Phase 2 of the development for 

review and approval prior to issuance of a building permit for any Phase 2 development.  Said 
landscaping shall be installed with any required irrigation prior to occupancy. 

 
2.8 The applicant shall provide the Planning Division with a detail showing all vision clearance areas and the 

plantings contained therein prior to issuance of a building permit.  
 
2.9 A final landscape and irrigation plan (if applicable) for each phase must be submitted for review and 

approval prior to issuance of a building permit in that phase.  The final landscape plan shall indicate the 
number, size, spacing, and names of all proposed plants.  Said landscaping and irrigation (if applicable) 
shall be installed and approved prior to issuance of an occupancy permit. 

 
2.10 Signage is limited to one freestanding or monument sign, and one wall sign.  Neither sign may exceed 24 

square feet in area per face.  If illuminated, only indirect lighting (not internally illuminated) will be used.  
No other regulated sign will be permitted for this use without a modified conditional use approval. 

 
Transportation 
 
3.1  Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall dedicate: 

• A two-foot wide strip of right-of-way along the site’s frontage on Columbus Street. 
• A public path and access easement over a 10-foot wide strip of land along the site’s south 

boundary. 
 
3.2   Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall construct, or financially assure the construction 
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of, the following improvements to Columbus Street along the frontage of the site: 
• Curb, gutter, and sidewalk along the east side of the street. 
• An 11-foot vehicle travel lane in each direction and a 13-foot median/two way center turn lane.  

The design of the pavement section shall conform to Albany’s Engineering Standards and shall be 
approved by the City Engineer.  The width of the median island/turn lane shall taper as it 
approaches the Oak Creek Bridge at the north end of the site. 

• A 5.5-foot, on-street bike lane on both sides of the road.  In the event that the street improvement 
occurs together with development on the west side of the road, the west bike lane and sidewalk 
must be converted to a 10-foot wide multiuse path.  

 
Utilities 
 
4.1  Before the City will issue building permits for the proposed development, the applicant must construct 

public sanitary sewer improvements generally as shown on the applicant’s preliminary utility plans.  
These improvements will include a 12-inch sewer main in Columbus Street to the property’s south 
boundary, and approximately 1700 feet of 8-inch main along the south boundary of the property. 

 
4.2  Before the City will issue building permits for the proposed development, the applicant must construct 

public storm drainage facilities as needed as part of the required Columbus Street improvements.  The 
details pertaining to the public storm drainage work needed in Columbus Street will be determined as part 
of the Permit for Private Construction of Public Improvements. 

 
4.3  Before the City will issue an occupancy permit for any new building associated with this development, 

the applicant must accept ownership and maintenance responsibilities for the existing water main that 
runs to the north from the east end of the public main that lies along the south boundary of the subject 
property.  This transfer of ownership must be preceded by the installation of an appropriate backflow 
prevention device and any other appurtenances deemed necessary by the City Engineer. 

 
4.4  As an alternative to Conditions 4.1 and/or 4.2, the applicant may obtain building permits by providing 

financial assurances for the required public infrastructure work, after the plans for the public 
improvements have been reviewed and approved. 

 
4.5 Any gates to secure access to the proposed fire access road must be approved by the fire department prior 

to installation. 
 
4.6 Future submittals for land use action and building permit shall provide calculations that verify the 

required fire flow for the Phase 1 and Phase 2 new buildings using criteria and calculations as required in 
Appendix B of the 2014 Oregon Fire Code. 

 
Natural Resource Districts 
 
6.1 Prior to development in areas regulated under a required state or federal permit, the applicant shall 

provide the Community Development Department with a copy of the approved permits (e.g. NPDES 
permit, DSL permit, ACOE permit). 

 
6.2 Prior to a development permit, the applicant shall provide written confirmation from the State 

Archaeologist that the proposed development is in compliance with state laws regarding archaeological 
resources. 

 
Design Standards 
 
DS.1 Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall provide common open space in an amount equal 

to 0.25 square feet for each 1.0 square foot of living space.  In addition, the applicant shall declare in 
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writing how the total living space was derived, how it meets the standards of ADC 8.220(1)(a) through 
(g), and the nature of uses in each area shown for outdoor common open space for review and approval.  

 
Floodway Restrictions (ADC 6.100) 
 
1.1 Prior to construction of the bridge, the final bridge design shall be submitted to the Community 

Development Department for review and approval, to ensure the bridge design is consistent with the no-
rise analysis and will provide a minimum span of 86 feet, as proposed in this application. 

 
Alteration of a Watercourse (ADC 6.101) 
 
3.1 Prior to impacting land areas regulated under a required state or federal permit, the applicant shall provide 

the Community Development Department with a copy of all approved permits required by State and 
Federal Agencies (e.g. NPDES permit, DSL permit, USACE permit). 

 
4.1 The applicant shall be responsible for ensuring proper maintenance of the privately owned bridge, 

pedestrian path, and access road so that the flood carrying capacity of the watercourse is not diminished. 
 
Floodplain Development (ADC 6.110) 
 
1.1 Prior to issuance of a building permit, a site plan shall be submitted for review and approval to the 

Community Development Department. The site plan shall be drawn to scale, show the placement of all 
proposed development, the location of the special flood hazard area and floodway, and the base flood 
elevations on site. 

 
1.2 If the applicant prepares finished construction elevation certificates, copies of those documents shall be 

submitted to the Community Development Department. 
 
Grading, Fill, Excavation, and Paving Standards in Floodplain (ADC 6.111) 
 
1.1 Upon completion of the bridge project, the following documentation shall be submitted to the Community 

Development Department:  

a) As-built drawings, with base flood (100-year flood) elevations and the floodway boundary identified; 
and 

b) Letter from the Engineer of Record who is licensed in the state of Oregon, stating that the bridge was 
placed in accordance with the signed plans. 

 
8.1 Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall show drainage gradients of at least two percent 

from proposed building pads on submitted site plan(s) unless this requirement is waived by the Building 
Official. 

 
Natural Resources 
 
NR-A 3.1 Prior to any excavation work, an Erosion Prevention and Sediment Control (EPSC) permit will be 

required by Albany Public Works. 
 
NR-A 3.2  The applicant shall provide a landscape plan that demonstrates that the disturbed areas associated with 

constructing the north campus access road, driveway loop, access road to Columbus Street, and the 
bio-swale and detention systems will be revegetated to an equal or higher quality than prior to the 
disturbance using plants identified on the Albany Native Plant List.  Vegetation shall be installed prior 
to issuance of a certificate of occupancy. 
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NR-A 4.1 Prior to a development permit, the applicant shall prepare and submit a mitigation plan that shows 
which impact areas were not otherwise mitigated through a State or Federal Agency.  The plan shall be 
drawn to scale and show required on-site mitigation as described in ADC 6.400 and 6.410 in the 
priority order as listed in ADC 6.400(2)(b).  All natural resource overlay impact mitigation planting 
must be completed prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy. 

 
NR-B 2.1  Prior to beginning ground-disturbing activities within the Significant Natural Resource overlay 

districts, the applicant shall prepare and submit to the Community Development Department an 
inventory of all existing trees and vegetation located within the affected overlay district where site 
development will occur.  The inventory shall include existing vegetative cover and species 
composition.   

 
NR-B 2.2 Topsoil and sod must be preserved during any trench excavation for proposed utility improvements 

located within the Significant Natural Resource overlay area.  Trench spoils would be side cast during 
excavation activities and replaced in the trench after acceptance of the subject utility infrastructure.  
Any material not placed back on top of the excavated trench would either be placed as structural fill or 
be removed from the site. 

 
NR-B 2.3 Every tree removed shall be replaced with a minimum 1½-inch caliper healthy and well-branched 

native deciduous tree or a 5-6 foot tall native evergreen tree for each tree removed.  The replanted tree 
shall be of a species that will eventually equal or exceed the removed tree in size if appropriate for the 
new location, in accordance with ADC 6.400(2)(c). 

 
NR-B 2.4 The vegetated Significant Natural Resource mitigation area shall be maintained for a two-year period 

to provide optimum plant growth.  Maintenance shall be performed by a qualified professional at the 
expense of the applicant, and a report must be provided to the Community Development Department 
between 18 and 24 months from the initial planting, that describes the health of all vegetation and 
shows pictures of the vegetation.  The City may arrange an on-site inspection to verify information 
contained in the report. 

 
NR-B 2.5 If the survival rate for tree and shrub species is below 80%, a replanting strategy shall be prepared, 

approved, and executed within 6 months of the report, with a subsequent report on survival provided 
to the Community Development Department between 12 and 18 months from the time of the second 
planting.   

 
NR-B 2.6 Before building permits will be issued, the applicant shall provide assurance of completion in the form 

of a surety or performance bond, cash, negotiable security deposit, letter of credit, or other guarantees 
approved by the City Attorney that is equal to 120% of the value of the improvements installed 
pursuant to the plan for a 2-year period.  The assurance shall be in place to ensure the success of 
mitigation improvements and the survival of the plants.  The assurance will be released by the City 
upon receiving satisfactory proof that the mitigation measures have been successfully implemented in 
accordance with the provisions of ADC Section 6.410. 

 
Tree Felling 
 
TF a.1 In the event proposed construction does not take place, the 11 trees proposed for removal within the city 

limits shall not be removed without separate approval for tree felling not associated with development, 
using criteria listed in ADC 9.208(3). 

 
TF b.1 It shall be the applicant’s responsibility to ensure the proposed tree removal, including the timing of 

removal, is in compliance with the Federal Migratory Bird Act. 
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TF d.1 Tree felling approval within the Significant Natural Resource Area shall be limited to the nine trees called 
out on the applicant’s Tree Removal Plan.  Further natural resource review will be required if additional 
trees need to be removed in the future. 

 
You must comply with state, federal, and local law.  The issuance of this permit by the City of Albany does not 
eliminate the need for compliance with other federal, state, or local regulations.  It is the applicant’s 
responsibility to contact other federal, state, or local agencies or departments to assure compliance with all 
applicable regulations. 
 
Expiration of Approval:  Final approval is valid for three years from the date of final approval unless: (a) The 
applicant has installed all of the required public infrastructure related to the development and the infrastructure 
has been accepted by the city, or the applicant has provided financial assurance for all required public 
infrastructure per Section 12.600, or the first phase, if the development was approved for phased construction; or 
(b) A valid building permit exists for new construction or improvements, and work has commenced.  If (a) or (b) 
has been done, then the project may continue to completion.   
 
APPLICATION INFORMATION 
 
DATE OF REPORT:  October 5, 2015 

STAFF REPORT PREPARED BY: David Martineau, Planner III 

PROPERTY OWNER: Mennonite Home of Albany, Inc.; Attn: Dave Detweiler; 5353 Columbus 
Street SE; Albany, OR 97322-7136; 541-928-7232 

ENGINEER: Dan Watson, K&D Engineering, Inc; PO Box 725; Albany, OR 97321; 
541-928-2583; dwatson@kdeng.com  

ARCHITECT: Dan Edwards, LRS Architects; 720 NW Davis, Suite 300; Portland, OR 
97209; 503-265-1529 (direct line) or 503-221-1121 (office); 
dedwards@lrsarchitects.com  

ADDRESS: 5775 Columbus Street SE 

MAP/TAX LOT: Linn County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W-20; Tax Lots 1500 & 1516 

ZONING: RS-6.5 (Residential Single-family) District; OS (Open Space); Floodplain 
Overlay (/FP); Riparian Corridor Overlay (/RC); Significant Wetland 
Overlay (/SW) 

TOTAL LAND AREA: 82.80 acres  

EXISTING LAND USE: The majority of the land is used for farming.  There is also a 20,000 
square-foot church with on-site parking and access near the middle of the 
site.  The church building will be removed and relocated to another 
property. 

NEIGHBORHOOD: South Albany 

SURROUNDING ZONING: North: Residential Medium Density (RM); Single-family Residential 
(RS-6.5) 
South: Urban Residential Reserve (Linn Co.) 
East:    Urban Residential Reserve (Linn Co.); Open Space  
West:   Open Space (OS); Urban Residential Reserve (Linn Co.)  
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SURROUNDING USES: North: Oak Creek; Mennonite Village care community (main campus) 
South: Agricultural uses; single-family residences  
East:   Timber land with agricultural uses owned by Mennonite Village 
West:  Agricultural uses, however a 226-lot residential tentative 
subdivision plat was approved in 2014 (SD-01-14).   

PRIOR HISTORY: SP-10-97:  Site Plan Review for construction of a 31,630 square foot 
church (20,000 square feet on the first floor for the sanctuary and Sunday 
school classrooms; 11,603 square feet on the second floor for offices) 
together with off-street parking was approved on July 3, 1997.  This 
approval was for a slightly smaller variant of an earlier-approved 
Conditional Use (CU-08-91) and Site Plan Review (SP-24-91). 
 
SR-10-97:  Special Request for temporary placement of a modular office 
building for church and construction office was approved May 15, 1997. 
 
SR-15-97:  Special Request for temporary placement of a manufactured 
home for a period of 8 to 12 months for a night watchman’s quarters was 
approved October 27, 1997.  

 
NOTICE INFORMATION 
 
On September 22, 2015, a Notice of Public Hearing was mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the subject 
properties together with persons who attended the January 15, 2014 neighborhood meeting in accordance with 
ADC 1.360.  The site was posted on October 1, 2015, in accordance with Section 1.410 of the Albany 
Development Code.  As of October 5, 2015, no comments were received. 
 
APPEAL 
 
Within five days of the Planning Commission’s final decision on these applications, the Community Development 
Director will provide written notice of decision to the applicant and any other parties entitled to notice. 
 
Any person who submitted written comments during a comment period or testified at the public hearing has 
standing to appeal the Type III decision of the Planning Commission to the City Council by filing a Notice of 
Appeal and associated filing fee within 10 days from the date the City mails the Notice of Decision. 
 
STAFF ANALYSIS 
Conditional Use  
File CU-100-14 
 
Section 2.250 of the ADC contains the following review criteria, which must be met for this application to be 
approved.  Code criteria are written in bold italics and are followed by findings, conclusions and conditions where 
needed to meet the criteria. 

Criterion (1) The proposed use is consistent with the intended character of the base zone and the operating 
characteristics of the neighborhood. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
1.1 Proposed use.  The proposed use for the property is a senior care community consisting of one 16-unit 

residential memory care home for persons with dementia and Alzheimer’s disease; three care homes 
housing 20 residents each for those requiring intermediate and long term care, and an in-patient skilled 
nursing rehabilitation facility for up to 30 residents, all connected via corridors to a commons building; 
together with Floodplain Development Review and Site Plan Review for Tree Felling.  Additionally, the 
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site will have 237 parking spaces with accessible stalls and bicycle parking.  Circulation paths, gathering 
spaces, lighting, and landscaping are also included.  A proposed second phase of development will 
include three additional memory care homes, a fourth care home of 20 residents needing intermediate and 
long term care, and a 96-unit assisted living facility together with 39 more vehicle parking spaces.  When 
completed, the project site will be about 12.55 acres in size.  The subject property is 82.80 acres, and is 
located east of Columbus Street at 5775 Columbus Street SE (Attachment A).   

 
1.2 Intended character of the RS-6.5 zoning district.  The property is zoned Single-family Residential (RS-

6.5) and Open Space (OS). ADC 3.020 states that the RS-6.5 district is intended primarily for low-density 
urban single-family residential development.  The average minimum lot size is 6,500 square feet.  Front 
yard setbacks are 15 feet; interior setbacks vary depending on use.  The maximum building height is 30 
feet and the maximum lot coverage is 60%.  All yards adjacent to streets must be fully landscaped.   

 
The development will be devoted to assisted living, skilled nursing, and memory care, all of which are 
classified as “assisted living facilities” in the ADC.  “Assisted Living Facility” is defined in Article 22 of 
the ADC as: “[P]laces that provide housing, personal care or assistance to unrelated residents that need 
help with activities of daily living, who are usually elderly or disabled persons.  At least one person 
resides on the site that is responsible for providing daytime care, protection, supervision, monitoring 
and/or training or treatment of residents.  Larger group-living facilities may offer shared facilities for 
eating, hygiene, and/or recreation.  Tenancy is for longer than one month.”  An assisted living facility is 
considered to be consistent with the RS-6.5 zoning district if all of the Conditional Use permit review 
criteria are met.  This staff report reviews the applicant’s proposal against the review criteria.  According 
to the Schedule of Permitted Uses in ADC 3.050, in the RS-6.5 zoning district, assisted living facilities 
are allowed through Type III Conditional Use approval (see applicant’s findings in Attachments B.1- 
B.27).   
 
According to ADC 2.230, “Certain uses are conditional uses instead of being allowed outright, although 
they may have beneficial effects and serve important public interests.  They are subject to the conditional 
use regulations because they may have significant adverse effects on the environment, overburden public 
services, change the desired character of an area, or create major nuisances.  A review of these proposed 
uses is necessary due to the potential individual or cumulative impacts they may have on the surrounding 
area or neighborhood.  The conditional use process provides an opportunity to allow the use when there 
are minimal impacts, to allow the use but impose conditions to address identified concerns, or to deny the 
use if the concerns cannot be resolved.” 

 
1.3 Intended character of the OS zoning district.  The OS zoning district is intended for the continuation and 

preservation of existing agricultural uses, park and recreation areas, wildlife habitats, wetlands, natural 
areas, flood conveyance, and uses that do not involve the construction of structures other than minor 
accessory facilities required to conduct the principal use.  Paths and bridges, water dependent uses, 
removal of native vegetation in conjunction with a permitted use, and vegetated post-construction 
stormwater quality facilities planted with native plants are allowed outright in the OS zone.  Private 
construction of transportation facilities and utilities not identified in master plans that meet a public need, 
and development within wetlands not locally regulated as designated in the Local Wetland Inventories 
adopted by the City and on Plate 6 of the Comprehensive Plan, if approved by the Oregon Department of 
State Lands (DSL), U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (ACE), and other applicable federal or state agencies 
are uses allowed conditionally in the OS zone. 

 
1.4 Operating Characteristics of the Neighborhood.  The 82.80-acre site is bordered by a medium-density 

continuing care retirement community together with Oak Creek to the north.  West of the site, across 
Columbus Street, the use is presently agricultural; however, a 226-lot residential tentative subdivision plat 
was approved in 2014.  Properties to the south are a mix of agriculture and low-density residential uses 
and lie outside the city limits, but within the Urban Growth Area and Linn County.  The Albany 
Comprehensive Plan designates these properties as Urban Residential Reserve, with a small amount of 
Open Space abutting the subject property at its southwest corner.  Land east of the site consists of 
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timbered land and agricultural uses on property owned by Mennonite Village.  This property is also 
outside city limits.  Interstate 5 is located about 1/3 mile east of the subject property.  With the exception 
of one single-family residence located on property abutting the southeast corner of the subject property, 
the site does not border any other single-family residences at the time of this review. 

 
1.5 Operating Characteristics of the Proposed Mennonite Village Senior Care Community.  According to the 

applicant, the Community will have four types of residential units: residential care homes, assisted living, 
skilled nursing, and memory care suites.  Enclosed corridors will connect buildings to a central commons 
building, which provides space for facility offices, communal activity, and services and assembly space.  
The development will be designed to meet their physical and social well-being.  Staff will be present 24 
hours a day.   

 
 All proposed buildings will be one story in height, except for the two-story assisted living facility planned 

for Phase 2.  According to the applicant, “The residential characteristics of the buildings are articulated in 
the facades that utilize lap and shingle siding, windows with mullions, porches with railings, and roof 
slopes which mimic surrounding residences.”  The site will have roadways, lighting, landscaping, 
sidewalks, gathering spaces, service areas, and utilities.  There will be several outdoor common areas that 
will include decorative gardens, plaza area, benches for seating, and open courtyards in both the commons 
building and skilled nursing facility.  According to floor plans submitted with the application, the 
Commons will house administrative offices, gift shop, salon, bistro, reception area, prayer and meditation 
room, and a 2,400 square-foot auditorium (Attachment B.47). 

 
1.6 Public Notification and Participation.  A neighborhood meeting was conducted by the applicant at 7:00 

p.m. on January 15, 2014, at the Chapel at Mennonite Village, 5353 Columbus Street SE.  Notice of the 
neighborhood meeting was sent at least ten days in advance to a total of 271 property owners within 1,000 
feet of the proposed development.  Five neighbors attended along with Dave Detweiler and Ron Litwiller 
of Mennonite Village, a city planner, and representatives of the applicant from LRS Architects.  
Neighbors did not express and significant concerns about the proposed development.  One person 
inquired about how much traffic the development would create, and another asked if air conditioning 
would be provided to each resident’s rooms.  Dan Edwards, with LRS Architects, stated that traffic 
generation would be lower than what would typically be seen from a development of this size because 
most of the clientele they serve do not drive.  He also confirmed that air conditioning would be provided 
to each residence and that each room would be individually controlled.  A summary of the meeting is 
attached to this staff report (Attachment B.28 – B.33). 

 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
1.1  The senior care center consists of residential care homes, memory care units, skilled nursing, and assisted 

living. 
 
1.2  All buildings will be one story with the exception of the proposed assisted living facility, which will have 

two stories.  One- and two-story residences are allowed in the RS-6.5 zoning district provided the 
maximum height of the residence does not exceed 30 feet. 
 

1.3  The senior care center facility will have staff on premises 24 hours a day to provide care to residents.  
 
1.4 The facility will be located near the center of an 82.80-acre parcel that is surrounded on three sides by 

natural resource areas and Oak Creek that provide a buffer to existing residential uses off-campus. 
 
1.5  The proposed residential care center use is consistent with the intended character of the RS-6.5 zoning 

district and the operating characteristics of the neighborhood. 
  
1.6 Conditions of approval will be proposed in subsequent sections of this report that will ensure the facility 

will be consistent with the intended character of the base zone. 
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Criterion (2) The proposed use will be compatible with existing or anticipated uses in terms of size, building 
scale and style, intensity, setbacks, and landscaping or the proposal calls for mitigation of differences in 
appearance or scale through such means as setbacks, screening, landscaping or other design features. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
2.1 Definition of Compatible.  “Compatible” does not mean “the same.”  Merriam Webster’s Collegiate 

Dictionary, Eleventh Edition, defines “compatible” as “(1) capable of existing together in harmony.” 
 
2.2 Existing and Anticipated Uses.  The property is currently developed with a 20,000-square foot church 

and a parking lot near the center of the site; however, the majority of the property is used for farming.  
The church building will be removed to a different site off the property.  The anticipated use, a senior care 
community, will be similar in scale to residential uses allowed in the zoning district.  The structures will 
be one or two stories.  Each building will have siding materials typical of residential construction such as 
lap siding, asphalt shingles and window treatment.  All buildings will have hip and gable roof styles and 
residential-style pitches (Attachments B.51 – B.53).  Only one single-family residence directly borders 
the subject property. It is located near the site’s southeast corner.  The property to the north of the site is 
the main campus of the Mennonite Village Continuing Care Retirement Community.  The western portion 
of the existing campus is zoned Residential Medium Density (RM), and the northern and eastern portion 
is zoned RS-6.5.  The proposed development will be compatible in scale and character with the existing 
development.  Property to the west of the proposed development, across Columbus Street SE, is zoned 
RM, RS-5, and Mixed Use Commercial (MUC).  The site is currently proposed for residential 
development following the May 2014 approval of a 226-lot subdivision (see File SD-01-14 & FP-01-14).  
At its closest point, the proposed subdivision lies about 1,100 feet to the west of the Mennonite Village 
project site.  A large area of Open Space-zoned wetlands and associated riparian areas owned by the 
applicant lie between the proposed development and the future subdivision to the west.  This area cannot 
be developed with residential structures and serves as a natural buffer to Columbus Street and future 
development beyond. 
 

2.3 Scale of Single-Family Homes.  The subject development site is not near existing single-family homes 
either on the Mennonite Village campus or off campus.  Homes located in the main campus of Mennonite 
Village are single story duplexes with an average height of about 14 feet to the ridgeline, 36-foot widths, 
and 88-foot lengths, not including the garages, and multifamily units with similar heights.  The single-
family residence abutting the subject property to the southeast is single story as well.  South of the subject 
property are several large parcels.  Five of these have single-family residences that are all oriented to, and 
accessed from, Seven Mile Lane, about 750 feet south from the subject property.  Three of the lots with 
residences are on property owned by Mennonite Home of Albany.  One parcel has a residence that is 
accessed from Columbus Street.  All of these abutting parcels to the south are outside the city limits of 
Albany, and are designated Urban Residential Reserve in the Albany Comprehensive Plan.  There are no 
pending annexations or imminent development proposals on any of these parcels.  

 
2.4  Scale of the Senior Care Community.  ADC Section 3.190, Table 1, shows that the maximum building 

height allowed in the RS-6.5 zoning district is 30 feet.  According to the applicant, all proposed buildings 
in the senior care community will be one story, except for the two-story assisted living facility planned for 
Phase 2.  Exterior elevation drawings submitted with the application show building heights ranging from 
17.5 feet to 22.67 feet to the roof ridgeline (Attachments B.51 – B.53).  Wall heights average about 9 feet.  
Elevation drawings for the assisted living facility planned for Phase 2 were not submitted with this land 
use application; however, the maximum allowable building height in the RS-6.5 district is 30 feet.  All 
proposed buildings will be clustered near the center of the subject property and will be surrounded on all 
sides by a private loop road at least 28 feet wide together with a 28-foot wide driveway access road along 
the southern border of the proposed development.  The southern edge of the entrance road varies between 
30 and 37 feet north of the southerly property line, according to the applicant.  
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 According to ADC Section 8.270(1) of the Multiple Family Design Standards, when multifamily 
development abuts single-family homes, buildings shall be set back at least one foot for each foot in 
building height from the property line.  Building height is measured from the average grade to the top of 
the wall facing the property line or to the top of the highest window or door, whichever is higher.  In each 
case, building wall heights are 9 feet, however buffer standards in ADC Section 9.210 require a minimum 
separation of 10 feet between the proposed multifamily use and abutting single-family dwellings in the 
RS-6.5 district.  Minimum required building setbacks will easily be met as shown in Table 1 below: 

 
Table 1: Required and Proposed Building Setbacks 
Yard Minimum Required 

Setback 
Proposed Setback 

North (interior) 10’ >500’ 
East (interior) 10’ >500’ 
South (interior) 10’ 80’ 
West (front) 15’ >500’* 

* = Columbus Street is an arterial, therefore the site is not subject 
 to the 25-foot maximum front setback in ADC 8.240.   

 
 Based on setbacks being provided, the use, as proposed, can fit within the context of existing and 

anticipated single-family development nearby. 
 
2.5 Intensity and Lot Coverage of the Proposed Development.  The maximum lot coverage in the RS-6.5 

district is 60%.  Lot coverage for single-family detached development only includes areas of the lot 
covered by buildings or structures.  For other uses, lot coverage includes buildings, structures, pavement, 
and other areas not vegetated or in a naturally permeable state.  According to the applicant, the building 
footprint of the senior care community in Phase 1 will be 115,399 square feet and Phase 2 will be 104,716 
square feet, for a total of 220,115 square feet (5.05 acres).  The square footage for all parking and access 
areas will be 275,244 square feet for Phase 1, and 51,407 square feet for Phase 2, totaling 326,651 square 
feet.  Together, buildings and paved areas add up to 546,766 square feet (12.55 acres).  This amounts to a 
total lot coverage of 15% of the 82.80-acre parcel.  The development, as proposed, meets lot coverage 
standards. 

 
2.6 Architectural Style of Senior Care Community.  According to the applicant, the architectural features of 

the proposed senior care community create the appearance of a collection of smaller buildings through the 
use of covered front porches and entrance patios that articulate the entry point of each building.  Entry 
points will also use overhead canopies and architecturally detailed columns to promote openness, 
visibility, and safety.  Drawings submitted with the application reveal a color palette consisting of olive 
green, tan, and white vinyl siding, black asphalt shingle roofs, and a smoky grey stone veneer 
(Attachment B.51).  

 
2.7 Vehicle Parking – Required Number.  Table 9-1 of ADC Section 9.020 lists minimum parking space 

requirements for various residential uses.  Section 9.070 of the ADC states that, in the case of mixed uses, 
the total requirement for off-street parking spaces is the sum of the requirements for the various uses.  
According to the Code, assisted living, residential care facilities, nursing, and convalescent homes require 
one (1) parking space per three beds at capacity.  The development proposal also includes a “Commons 
Building” measuring 22,205 square feet in area.  Within the Commons Building, there are offices, an 
auditorium, hair salon, gift shop, a central kitchen, staff break rooms, housekeeping facility, and a lobby 
with reception area.   

 
The Albany Development Code lists parking standards for offices, auditoriums, beauty and barber shops, 
and retail sales.  Office uses, except for medical and dental clinics, require one (1) parking space per 400 
square feet of floor area.  Auditoriums require one (1) space per four seating capacity.  Beauty and barber 
shops require one (1) space per 200 square feet plus one (1) space per three employees.  Retail sales 
typically require one (1) space per 300 square feet of sales floor area.  Without knowing the number of 
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seats proposed for the auditorium or the number of employees that will be working in the beauty salon, 
the estimated parking requirement for the sum of uses within the Commons Building is 84 spaces.  This 
estimate is broken down as follows: 1) auditorium, 33 spaces based on ITE parking standards for a 
multiplex movie theater at a rate of 13.7 spaces per 1,000 square feet of floor area; 2) beauty salon, two 
spaces, based on floor area and one assumed employee; 3) gift shop, one space, based on 300 square feet 
of sales floor area, and 4) office use, 48 spaces, based on gross floor area of the Commons Building not 
otherwise included in the first three calculations. 

 
The proposed Mennonite Village Care Community consists of many different uses.  As pointed out 
above, assisted living, residential care facilities, nursing, and convalescent homes require one (1) parking 
space per three beds at capacity.  The development will have 270 living units (e.g. beds) at full build-out; 
therefore, a total of 90 parking spaces would be required for the residential portion of the use under that 
method of parking calculation.  A total of 84 spaces would be required for the Commons Building.  
Combined, per the Albany Development Code, the required parking would total 174 spaces campus-wide.     
 
However, the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Parking Generation Manual, 4th edition, lists 
recommendations for senior communities that provide continuing care.  The Manual describes 
“Continuing Care Retirement Community” as self-contained villages that provide multiple elements of 
senior adult living.  Housing options may range from congregate care, assisted living and skilled nursing 
care, with a primary aim to allow residents to live in one community, as their medical needs change.  This 
is consistent with the continuum of care that Mennonite Village provides.  Continuing Care Retirement 
Communities also may contain services such as medical exams, dining, recreation, and some limited 
supporting retail facilities.  According to the ITE Manual, Continuing Care Retirement Communities have 
an average peak parking demand of one (1) vehicle per dwelling unit.  Staff finds that this parking 
calculation is reasonable because it reflects the fact that the Mennonite Village Care Community is not 
simply an assisted living or nursing facility where the majority of employees are caregivers, but rather an 
integrated community.  If this standard were applied to the Mennonite Village Care Community, the use 
would require 270 parking spaces.  The applicant proposes 276 spaces.  The applicant proposes to provide 
237 spaces at the completion of Phase 1, and 39 additional spaces at the end of Phase 2.  ADC 9.020(4) 
allows the Director to approve alternative parking standards when the use is not specifically listed in the 
Code, or when the applicant produces documentation that demonstrates a different parking demand.  Staff 
believes that the applicant’s intention to provide 276 parking spaces coupled with ITE parking generation 
rates for continuing care retirement communities are sufficient ground for requiring the use to provide 
270 spaces at full build-out.  In order to provide some flexibility regarding the order of construction of 
each residential care home, a condition of approval will require one (1) parking space for each living unit 
constructed prior to occupancy.  

 
2.8 Parking Lot Design and Construction.  Parking lots must be paved, landscaped, and provided with 

approved drainage.  ADC 9.120(3) states that all areas of a parking lot shall have a durable, dust-free 
surface of asphalt, cement concrete, or other materials approved by the Director of Public Works.  ADC 
9.130, Table 1, includes dimensional standards for parking lots.  The ADC requires a stall depth of 18.5 
feet for spaces that are 9 feet wide and angled at 90 degrees.  A 3-foot parking overhang with wheel 
bumpers or 7.5-foot sidewalk must be provided at the front of each space fronting a sidewalk, and can be 
subtracted to determine actual stall depth.  Dead-end back up areas shown on the site plan are at least 5 
feet deep.  The applicant’s site plans show that these standards will be met (Attachment B.47).   

 
Parking areas shall be divided into bays of not more than 12 parking spaces, according to ADC Section 
9.150(1).  Parking spaces shown on Figure 2 – Typical Parking Details on Attachment B.45 of the 
applicant’s submittal are at least 9.0 feet wide by 18.5 feet deep, with a 2.5-foot bumper overhang where 
they face a 7.5-foot wide sidewalk with extruded curb.  Wheel stops are also provided.  The width of the 
two-way travel aisle throughout the property is a minimum of 26 feet.  The applicant proposes bays of not 
more than 12 parking spaces together with landscaped planter bays conforming to minimum Code 
requirements.  It is noted, however, that the adjacent access aisle space next to the accessible parking 
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spaces is required to be at least 8 feet wide for a van-accessible space, according to ADC 9.130(2).  A 
condition of approval will require a revised parking detail to show compliance with this standard. 

 
2.9 Loading Standards.  Off-street loading spaces are required for all uses except office and residential uses.  

Assisted living and skilled nursing facilities are considered residential uses; however, aspects of the use 
function as an institutional use when support functions such as food services, laundry and housekeeping 
facilities and medical supplies are considered in the normal daily operations of running a continuing care 
facility.  As a guideline therefore, Section 4.260(3) of the ADC states that buildings in excess of 50,000 
square feet require 750 square feet of loading area.  The applicant states that a 2,500 square foot loading 
dock will be provided in the center of the project for distribution throughout the complex; however, site 
plans only show an area designated for loading and no dimensions are shown.  This area will also provide 
access to the site for recycling and trash collection (Attachment B.45).  Passenger loading will be 
distributed throughout the community near receiving doors of each building, according to applicant 
findings.  A condition of approval will require submittal of a loading zone detail showing the location and 
dimensions of the loading area.  The loading area shall be no less than 10 feet wide by 25 feet long and 
shall have an unobstructed height of 14 feet. 

 
2.10 Bicycle Parking.  ADC 9.120(13)(a) states that multiple family dwellings must provide one bicycle 

parking space for every four (4) units.  ADC 9.120(13)(h) says at least one-half of required bicycle 
parking spaces must be sheltered.  Under this standard, 68 bicycle spaces, 34 that are covered, would be 
required for the entire project.  Site Plans show that a total of 16 bicycle parking spaces are being 
provided, 8 of which are going to be covered.  Figure 3, Typical Bike Parking Detail on Attachment B.45 
of the applicant’s submittal shows that dimensional requirements listed in ADC 9.120(e) through (h) can 
be met.  The applicant contends that the residents of the facility will not be using bicycles due to their age 
and limited mobility.  In addition, the applicant states that none of the resident rooms can be considered 
“dwelling units” since they do not provide complete independent living.  Staff concurs with this assertion 
and will instead base required parking on standards for commercial and office development.  ADC 
9.120(13)(c) requires two spaces, plus one space for every 10 automobile spaces required.  A total of 270 
automobile spaces will be required; therefore 29 bicycle parking spaces will be required, 15 of which 
must be covered. 
 

2.11 Lighting.  ADC Section 9.120(14) requires that any lights provided to illuminate any public or private 
parking area must be arranged to reflect the light away from any abutting or adjacent residential district.  
The applicant submitted a schematic lighting plan showing the types, numbers, and location of exterior 
lighting fixtures proposed with the project (Attachment B.54).  Lighting along the access road will be 
shielded LED-type luminaries mounted on a 20-foot tall metal pole.  Walkways will be illuminated with 
LED bollard nominal 1,000 lumen lights designed with less than 5% uplight.  The decorative garden 
located at the main entrance of the facility will be illuminated with six ground-mounted LED floodlights 
with glare shielding.  Finally, building overhang areas and entrances will be illuminated with recessed 
LED down lights.  Staff finds that the proposed exterior lighting will not result in glare upon the public 
right-of-way or beyond the facility’s property line. 

 
2.12 Outside Storage.  ADC Section 3.390 states that any refuse container or refuse disposal area which would 

otherwise be visible from a public street, customer or resident parking area, any public facility, or any 
residential area, shall be screened from view by placement of a sight-obscuring fence, wall or hedge at 
least 6 feet in height.  All refuse materials shall be contained within the screened area.  No refuse 
container or refuse disposal area shall be placed within 15 feet of a dwelling window.  Site plans 
submitted with the application show the general area for trash and recycling facilities; however, no details 
concerning the dimensions of the trash enclosure or methods of screening were provided.  A condition of 
approval will require that the refuse disposal area be screened from view by placement of a sight-
obscuring fence, wall, or hedge at least six feet in height.  This shall be shown on a detail drawing or on a 
revised site plan prior to building permit issuance and installed prior to occupancy.   
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2.13 Buffering and Screening.  ADC Section 9.210 requires buffering and screening in order to reduce the 
impacts on adjacent uses which are of a different type, buffering and screening is required in accordance 
with a matrix contained within the section.  Multifamily developments require 10 feet of buffering when 
the abutting uses are single-family dwellings.  In addition, parking lots containing at least five (5) spaces 
require 10 feet of buffering and screening from abutting single-family uses.  The Director may waive the 
buffering/screening requirements of this section where such has been provided on the adjoining property 
in conformance with this Code.  Where a use would be abutting another use except for separation by 
right-of-way, buffering (but not screening) shall be required as specified in the matrix.  Where a proposed 
use abuts undeveloped property, only one-half of the buffer width shall be required. 

 
 According to ADC 9.240, the minimum improvements within a buffer area consist of the following: 

 
 (1) At least one row of trees. These trees will be not less than 10 feet high at time of planting for 

deciduous trees and spaced not more than 30 feet apart and 5 feet high at time of planting for 
evergreen trees and spaced not more than 15 feet apart. This requirement may be waived by the 
Director when it can be demonstrated that such trees would conflict with other purposes of this Code 
(e.g. solar access). 

 
 (2) At least five, 5-gallon shrubs or ten 1-gallon shrubs for each 1,000 square feet of required buffer 

area. 
 
 (3) The remaining area treated with attractive ground cover (e.g., lawn, bark, rock, ivy, evergreen 

shrubs). 
 
 According to ADC 9.250, where screening is required or provided, the following standards apply in 

addition to conditions (1) and (3) above: 
 

 (1) One row of evergreen shrubs that will grow to form a continuous hedge at least 4 feet tall within 
two years of planting, or 

 
 (2) A fence or masonry wall at least 5 feet tall constructed to provide a uniform sight-obscuring 

screen, or 
 
 (3) An earth berm combined with evergreen plantings or a fence that forms a sight and noise buffer at 

least 6 feet tall within two years of installation. 
 
 The Mennonite Village South Campus property differs from many other residentially zoned properties in 

the City of Albany used for assisted living facilities in several respects.  First, the property is large – 
82.80 acres in area.  The proposed care community will be located close to the center of the property and 
set back more than 500 feet from adjacent properties to the north, east and west, and about 80 feet from 
property to the south.  Second, the development site is nearly surrounded by natural resource lands that 
include Oak Creek, together with significant wetlands, forested areas, and floodplain.  These areas 
provide natural buffering and screening from adjacent property, are zoned Open Space, and cannot be 
developed.  In addition, property south of the development site lies outside the city limits and consists of 
farmland and single-family dwellings on large-acreage lots.  There are about 36 trees located south of the 
private access road between the road and the southern property line.  Two oak trees with a diameter of 
about 25 inches are proposed for removal in order to accommodate improvements to the access road and 
the southerly fire access route.  Remaining trees can be incorporated into the required buffer area.  Any 
gaps between trees that are more than 30 feet apart (deciduous) or 15 feet apart (evergreen) will need to 
be replanted with trees in order to satisfy the buffer requirements between the residential buildings and 
the southerly property line.   
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The parking area proposed with the future assisted living facility at the southeast corner of the campus 
will only be separated from the southern property line by a private 20-foot graveled fire lane.  The 
abutting properties to the south are owned by Mennonite Home of Albany, Inc., and are potential sites for 
future expansion.  According to the ADC, parking lots containing at least five (5) spaces require 10 feet of 
buffering and screening from abutting single-family uses.  Presently, the properties are being farmed and 
there are no abutting single-family uses; however, the properties are designated “Urban Residential 
Reserve” in the Albany Comprehensive Plan.  It is conceivable that the property to the south may be 
developed with single-family uses.  However, where a proposed use abuts undeveloped property, only 
one-half of the buffer width shall be required.  A condition of approval is proposed that will require the 
placement of buffering and screening in accordance with the Albany Development Code in an amount of 
one-half (5 feet) the buffer width at the time the parking lot associated with the proposed assisted living 
facility in Phase 2 is constructed. 

 
2.14 Landscaping.  All front setbacks (exclusive of accessways and other permitted intrusions) are required to 

be landscaped before an occupancy permit will be issued or final building permit approved. In all 
residential districts except Rural Residential (RR), the minimum landscaping acceptable for every 50 
lineal feet of street frontage (or portion thereof, deducting the width of the driveway) is: 

 
(a) One tree at least six feet tall. 
(b) Four 1-gallon shrubs or accent plants. 
(c) The remaining area treated with attractive ground cover (e.g., lawn, bark, rock, ivy, and 

evergreen shrubs). 
 
The front setback of the subject property abuts Columbus Street and is located in the OS zoning district.  
It is about 765 lineal feet in length and is characterized by 12 planted deciduous landscape trees, together 
with shrubs and lawn along the southern 300 feet of frontage on the subject property, and a natural 
resource area consisting of forested wetlands associated with Oak Creek along the northerly portion of 
street frontage.  As proposed, front yard landscaping requirements are met.   
 

2.15  Parking Lot Landscaping.  ADC 9.150 requires the following: 
 

(1) Planter Bays.   Parking areas shall be divided into bays of not more than 12 parking spaces. Between 
or at the end of each parking bay there shall be curbed planters at least 5 feet wide.  Each planter 
shall contain one tree at least 10 feet high and decorative groundcover containing at least two shrubs 
for every 100 square feet of landscape area. 

(2) Entryway Landscaping. Entryways into parking lots shall be bordered by a minimum 5-foot wide 
landscape planter strip meeting the same landscaping provisions as for planter bays, except that no 
sight-obscuring trees or shrubs are permitted. 

(3) Parking Space Buffers. Parking areas shall be separated from the exterior wall of a structure by 
pedestrian entranceways or loading areas or by a 5-foot strip of landscaping materials. 
 

 The conceptual landscaping plan submitted with the application shows compliance with these standards 
for Phase 1 development, but does not include future Phase 2 development (Attachment B.46).  A 
condition of approval will require submittal of a conceptual parking lot landscaping plan for Phase 2 of 
the development for review and approval prior to issuance of a building permit.  Said landscaping shall be 
installed with any required irrigation prior to occupancy. 

 
2.16 Landscaping and Vision Clearance Areas.  No trees, shrubs, fences, or signs may be located within any 

vision clearance area, which prohibits structures, or planting that would impede visibility between the 
heights of two feet and eight feet.  A clear vision area consists of a triangular area, two sides of which are 
lot lines or a driveway, and the third side of which is a line across the corner of the lot joining the non-
intersecting ends of the two sides.  For this use, the measurement along the drive edge and residential 
district driveways shall be 15 feet, in accordance with ADC 12.180(2).  It is unclear from the applicant’s 
landscaping plan whether landscaping will impede visibility at these intersections.  A condition of 
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approval will require the applicant to provide the Planning Division with a detail showing the vision 
clearance area and the plantings contained therein prior to issuance of a building permit.   

 
2.17 Irrigation.  ADC 9.160 requires that all required landscape areas be provided with a piped underground 

irrigation system, unless a licensed landscape architect or certified nurseryman submits written 
verification that the proposed plant materials do not require irrigation.  Irrigation systems installed in the 
public right-of-way require an encroachment permit.  No irrigation plans were provided with this 
submittal, however a statement on the applicant’s preliminary landscape plans indicates that all 
landscaped areas will be served by an automatic underground irrigation system.  A final landscape and 
irrigation plan (if applicable) must be submitted for review and approval prior to issuance of a building 
permit.  The final landscape plan shall indicate the number, size, spacing, and names of all proposed 
plants.  Said landscaping and irrigation (if applicable) shall be installed and approved prior to issuance of 
an occupancy permit. 

  
2.18 ADC 9.200 requires that all required landscaped areas must be maintained in an attractive manner free of 

weeds and noxious vegetation. The minimum amount of required living landscape materials shall be 
maintained.   

 
2.19 Signs – Residential Conditional Use.  Section 13.610 of the ADC states, “For subdivisions, multiple-

family units (including planned developments), or identified neighborhood areas, 1 single- or double-
faced, indirectly lit sign not to exceed 24 square feet for one face or 48 square feet in surface area for 2 or 
more faces.  If the sign is not attached to a building, the sign may be no more than 4 feet tall.  The 
information allowed on the sign shall be limited to the name and address of the development.  If the sign 
pertains to any development request, then the location and design shall be subject to the appropriate 
review.” 

 
     Signs are permitted under separate permit.  The applicant’s narrative does not specifically address signage 

for the proposal; however, an entry wall sign is labeled at the southwest corner of the main entrance plaza 
(Attachment B.45).  A condition of approval will limit signage to one freestanding or monument sign, and 
one wall sign.  Neither sign may exceed 24 square feet in area per face.  If illuminated, only indirect 
lighting will be used.  No other regulated sign will be permitted for this use without a modified 
conditional use approval. 

 
2.20 Design Standards.  See review of Design Standards for Multiple Family Homes following this 

Conditional Use section in the staff report below. 
 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
2.1 Due to the nature of the use, the senior care community will be larger in size and scale than surrounding 

single-family residential dwellings; however, the size of the lot and the centralized location for the 
development adequately mitigates size and scale.  Architectural style, building setbacks and landscaping 
will be used to enhance compatibility with surrounding residential areas.      

 
2.2 The proposed senior care community will comply with lot coverage, setback, and building height 

standards of the RS-6.5 zoning district. 
 
2.3 The applicant demonstrates that required parking can be met.  The overall use requires 270 spaces; the 

applicant proposes 276. 
 
2.4 Required bicycle parking will based on commercial and office development rather than multifamily 

residential development since most of the residents are of advanced age and have limited mobility. 
 
2.5 Plans did not include loading area dimensions, method, or height of refuse disposal area screening, or a 

landscape irrigation plan.  Conditions of approval will require these submittals. 
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2.6 Front yard landscaping is provided on the Columbus Street frontage abutting the property. 
 
2.7 Any adverse impacts associated with the use of the property can be mitigated through such means as 

increased setbacks, buffering and screening and landscaping.  Required landscaping will be installed prior 
to issuance of an occupancy permit. 

 
2.8 Based on the observations above, the proposed senior care center development will be compatible with 

existing or anticipated uses in terms of size, building style, intensity, setbacks, and landscaping when the 
following conditions are met: 

 
CONDITIONS 
 
2.1 Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy for each residential building, one (1) parking space for each 

living unit shall be constructed.  
 
2.2 Prior to issuance of a building permit, a revised parking detail shall be submitted to the Community 

Development Department showing an 8-foot wide access aisle serving all accessible parking spaces or as 
otherwise determined by the Albany Building Division to show compliance with this standard. 

 
2.3 Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a loading zone detail showing the 

location and dimensions of the loading area.  The loading area shall be no less than 10 feet wide by 25 
feet long, shall have an unobstructed height of 14 feet, and shall be constructed prior to issuance of a 
certificate of occupancy. 

 
2.4 A total of 29 bicycle parking spaces are required, 15 of which must be covered.  Bicycle parking shall be 

provided which meets the standards for dimensional requirements and in the amount shown in accordance 
with submitted site plans at the time of occupancy.   

 
2.5 In accordance with ADC 3.390, the refuse disposal area must be screened from view by placement of a 

sight-obscuring fence, wall, or hedge at least six feet in height.  This shall be shown on a detail drawing 
or on a revised site plan prior to building permit issuance and installed prior to occupancy.  

 
2.6 The applicant shall install buffering and screening in accordance with the Albany Development Code in 

an amount of one-half the buffer width (5 feet) along the southerly property line for a distance 
corresponding to the width of the parking area at the time the parking lot associated with the proposed 
assisted living facility in Phase 2 is constructed. 

 
2.7 The applicant shall submit a conceptual parking lot landscaping plan for Phase 2 of the development for 

review and approval prior to issuance of a building permit for any Phase 2 development.  Said 
landscaping shall be installed with any required irrigation prior to occupancy. 

 
2.8 The applicant shall provide the Planning Division with a detail showing all vision clearance areas and the 

plantings contained therein prior to issuance of a building permit.  
 
2.9 A final landscape and irrigation plan (if applicable) for each phase must be submitted for review and 

approval prior to issuance of a building permit in that phase.  The final landscape plan shall indicate the 
number, size, spacing, and names of all proposed plants.  Said landscaping and irrigation (if applicable) 
shall be installed and approved prior to issuance of an occupancy permit. 

 
2.10 Signage is limited to one freestanding or monument sign, and one wall sign.  Neither sign may exceed 24 

square feet in area per face.  If illuminated, only indirect lighting (not internally illuminated) will be used.  
No other regulated sign will be permitted for this use without a modified conditional use approval. 
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Criterion (3) The transportation system is capable of supporting the proposed use in addition to the existing 
uses in the area. Evaluation factors include street capacity and level of service, on-street parking impacts, 
access requirements, neighborhood impacts and pedestrian safety. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
3.1 The proposed development is for a phased project that will construct a 16-resident memory care home, a 

skilled nursing rehabilitation facility for up to 30 patients, three 20-unit resident long term care homes, a 
20 unit intermediate and long term care home, and a 96 unit assisted living facility. 

 
3.2 The development is located on the east side of Columbus Street on the south side of Oak Creek. 

 
3.3 The project site is currently occupied by a 20,000 square foot church.  The church structure will be 

removed from the site as part of this development.  
 

3.4 Access to the development will be provided by Columbus Street.  Columbus Street is classified as a 
minor arterial road and is not constructed to city standards.  The road lacks curb, gutter, and sidewalk. 
Existing improvements consist of a vehicle travel lane in each direction, a two-way center left turn lane, 
and on-street bike lanes.  The pavement was constructed by Linn County and is of unknown structural 
origin.  ODOT has not issued a speed zone order for the portion of the road south of Oak Creek, and as a 
result, the speed limit along the frontage of this development is currently 55 mph. 

 
3.5 The applicant submitted a trip generation study with the application.  The study was performed by 

Daniel Watson of K&D Engineering, and is dated November 19, 2014. 
 

3.6 The trip generation study estimated that when complete, the proposed development would generate 553 
daily trips, of which 53 would occur during the Peak PM traffic hour.  The existing church on the site 
was estimated to generate 182 daily trips, with 11 occurring during the Peak PM traffic hour.  When the 
trip reduction for removal of the church is taken into account, the study estimated that this development 
would result in 372 additional daily trips, with 42 of those occurring during the Peak PM traffic hour.  

 
3.7 ADC 12.040 notes that in order to provide an adequate transportation system, development approvals 

may be conditioned to provide for safe and convenient pedestrian and bicycle access between new 
developments and to adjacent residential areas, transit stops, and neighborhood activity centers located 
within one-half mile of the development. 

 
3.8 ADC 12.050 requires that “Public improvements shall be designed to comply with adopted facility plans 

as much as possible.” 
 

3.9 Albany’s Transportation System Plan (TSP)  includes three projects that either adjoin or traverse the site: 
• Columbus Street Urban Upgrade (L46):  This project would reconstruct the street along the 

frontage of this site and add curb, gutter, and sidewalk.  The existing right of way width is 70 
feet, with 30 feet having been dedicated from lots along the east side of the road and 40 feet from 
lots along the west side.  The TSP identified right of way is 72 feet.  Because 40 feet has already 
come from the lots along the west side, the additional  2 feet needed should be acquired from lots 
along the east side.  The construction cost of street improvements is eligible for TSDC credits at 
up to 30%.  The 30% TSDC eligibility is intended to provide for public or city participation for 
the “oversize” cost of the improvement because of its classification as an arterial roadway.  
 

• Oak Creek Parkway (L62): This project would construct a public local street along the south 
boundary of this site.  The road is intended to provide access for development of land both north 
and south of the road’s alignment.  Because it is a local street with no over sizing component, its 
construction is not eligible for TSDC credits.  
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• Oak Creek Loop Trail (M2-a): This project would construct part of a looped trail system around 

Oak Creek that extends from I-5 west to Hwy 99E.  The loop trail would extend from I-5 west to 
Highway 99E along the Oak Creek riparian area, and provide recreational and transportation 
opportunities and connections to all property along the corridor.  The portion of the trail system 
located on this site was envisioned to be the public sidewalk along both sides of Oak Creek 
Parkway on the site’s south boundary.    

 
3.10 ADC 12.060 requires that “…Streets (including alleys) within and adjacent to a development be 

improved in accordance with the standards in this Article.”  An implicit assumption of ADC 12.060 is 
that each parcel’s proportionate responsibility for construction of public street improvements to city 
standards is, at a minimum, its own interior street and boundary street frontages.    

 
3.11 ADC 12.290 requires new development to install public sidewalk improvements on all public streets 

within and adjacent to the development.  The applicant’s site plan proposes construction of public 
sidewalk on the site’s Columbus Street frontage. 

 
3.12 The applicant’s proposal for street improvements to Columbus Street is to install curb gutter and 

sidewalk on the east side of road along the development’s frontage, and to construct two feet of new 
pavement to match the edge of existing pavement. The applicant’s obligation under ADC 12.060, 
however, is that Columbus Street be improved to city standards.  That obligation includes the structural 
section of the pavement as well as curb, gutter, and sidewalk improvements.   

 
3.13 The existing pavement on Columbus Street has not been shown to be constructed to city standards.  The 

pavement section is unknown and the existing asphalt and street base section will be severely damaged 
by this project during the construction of a deep large diameter sewer main along the centerline of the 
street.  The applicant has not shown that the grade of the existing pavement will be compatible with the 
new curb, gutter, and sidewalk improvements.  While it may be that some of the existing pavement can 
be salvaged and ultimately meet city structural design standards (perhaps through some combination of 
utility trench patch and overlay), the applicant has not provided sufficient information for staff to verify 
that the existing street section meets city structural design standards. 

 
3.14 The property located on the west side of Columbus Street across from this site was the subject of a recent 

subdivision approval (File SD-01-14).  That subdivision was conditioned to improve Columbus Street to 
city standards (curb, gutter, sidewalk, and pavement) along its frontage.  Ideally, that subdivision and 
this development will reach an agreement to share in the construction of the street improvements and 
resulting TSDC credits.  In the event that one of the developments ends up constructing the full street 
improvements independent of the other, that development would accrue all of the available TSDC 
credits.  Because the other site would not have shared in the road construction it would be subject to a 
street in-lieu-of fee (applies to all development in town when someone other than the developing site 
improved the adjoining street frontage) with development based on the site’s street frontage.  That fee 
would then be used by the City through a reimbursement agreement to reimburse the original developer 
for a portion of the cost of the required street improvements.  This mechanism ensures that both 
properties will ultimately contribute to the cost of street improvements along their respective frontages. 

 
3.15 The applicant’s proposal for Oak Creek Parkway is to construct a private entrance road with a paved 

width of 28 feet from Columbus Street east into the site along its south boundary.  The 28-foot width 
would be sufficient to provide for two-way vehicle travel.  The west 1,150 feet of the access road would 
have no sidewalk.  The east 950 feet would have a five-foot sidewalk on the north side of the road next 
to the site’s campus facilities, with a “future” five-foot sidewalk shown along the south side of this 
section.  This proposal differs from the improvements envisioned in TSP projects L62 and M2-a in two 
ways: the street improvements would be private rather than public, and the improvement would not 
provide for continuous pedestrian facilities along the length of the road. 
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3.16 The reason the TSP identified Oak Creek Parkway as being a public street is twofold: the road was 
intended to provide access for development of land to both the north and south, and the public sidewalk 
installed along both sides of the road would form a part of the Oak Creek Loop Trail envisioned by TSP 
project M2-a.   

 
3.17 Since the adoption of Albany’s TSP in 2010, the Mennonite Home has acquired additional property to 

the south of the Oak Creek Parkway alignment.  While development of the area south of the road 
alignment is not part of this application, the fact that the land on both sides of the road’s alignment is 
under Mennonite Home ownership reduces the need for the road to be public.  A private access road 
would be able to provide code compliant access to an expanded Mennonite Home development that 
spanned both sides of the road.  A private access road would not, however, provide the public pedestrian 
access function envisioned by TSP projects L62 and M2-a.  In order to provide that function, both a 
public pedestrian easement and pedestrian improvements would be necessary.  

 
3.18 Albany’s TSP does not identify a capacity problem occurring along the frontage of the site. 
 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
3.1 Access to the site will be provided by Columbus Street.  The road is not constructed to city standards.  

The pavement is of unknown structural section and it lacks curb, gutter, and sidewalk along the frontage 
of this development.   
 

3.2 The Albany Development Code requires that new development improve interior and adjoining public 
street frontages to city standards, and that those improvements comply as much as possible with adopted 
facility plans such as the TSP. 
 

3.3 Albany’s TSP includes three projects that are either interior to or adjoin this development:  Columbus 
Street (L46), Oak Creek Parkway (L62), and Oak Creek Loop Trail (M2-a). 
 

3.4 When compared to the existing use on the site, at full build out the development is expected to generate 
an additional 372 weekday vehicle trips per day.  Of those, about 42 will occur during the peak pm traffic 
hour.  
 

3.5 Two feet of right of way dedication is needed along this site’s frontage on Columbus Street to comply 
with the city’s TSP and allow for the improvement of the road to city standards. 
 

3.6 Improvements needed to Columbus Street along the site’s frontage to allow the road to meet city 
standards include the installation of curb, gutter, and sidewalk.  Reconstruction and/or overlay of the 
existing pavement may also be necessary for the road to comply with the city’s pavement design 
standards and/or to repair damage that will be caused to the existing pavement during installation of 
public utilities.  A portion of the cost of street improvements (up to 30%) is eligible for TSDC credits. 
The possibility exists for the street improvement to be constructed jointly with a recently approved 
subdivision on the opposite side of Columbus Street.  In the event one of the developments ends up 
constructing the full street improvements, subsequent development on the other site would trigger 
payment of a street frontage fee that could be used to reimburse the first developer.  Taken together these 
mechanisms ensure that the entity that constructs the street improvements receives TSDC credits for the 
oversize component of the street, and that both properties ultimately contribute to the cost of street 
improvements along their respective frontages. 
 

3.7 The applicant has proposed to construct Oak Creek Parkway (TSP project L62) from Columbus Street 
into the site as a private road.  This proposal differs from what’s envisioned by the TSP in that it’s a 
private versus public street, and the proposal does not provide for the public pedestrian facilities called for 
by TSP projects L62 or M2-a. 
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3.8 The need for Oak Creek Parkway to be public and provide access for development of land on both sides 
of the road has been reduced because the Mennonite Home now owns land on both sides of the road.  The 
proposed private access road would not, however, provide the public pedestrian access function 
envisioned by TSP projects L62 and M2-a.  In order to provide that function, both a public pedestrian 
easement and pedestrian improvements would be necessary. 
 

3.9 Dedication of a 10-foot wide public access and pedestrian easement along the south boundary of the site 
would allow for the future construction of TSP project M2-a.  The 10-foot easement would occupy an 
area equivalent to what the city’s standard sidewalk width is for a public street (5-foot sidewalk on both 
sides).  The private access road proposed by the applicant together with a 10-foot wide easement would 
occupy less of the site that would the public street improvements envisioned by the TSP. 
 

3.10 Albany’s TSP does not identify a capacity problem occurring along the frontage of the site.  With the 
improvement of the site’s frontage on Columbus Street the transportation system can accommodate the 
development. 
 

CONDITIONS 
 
3.1  Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall dedicate: 

• A two-foot wide strip of right of way along the site’s frontage on Columbus Street. 
• A public path and access easement over a 10-foot wide strip of land along the site’s south 

boundary. 
 
3.2   Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall construct, or financially assure the construction 

of, the following improvements to Columbus Street along the frontage of the site: 
• Curb, gutter, and sidewalk along the east side of the street. 
• An 11-foot vehicle travel lane in each direction and a 13-foot median/two way center turn lane.  

The design of the pavement section shall conform to Albany’s Engineering Standards and shall be 
approved by the City Engineer.  The width of the median island/turn lane shall taper as it 
approaches the Oak Creek Bridge at the north end of the site. 

• A 5.5-foot on-street bike lane on both sides of the road.  In the event that the street improvement 
occurs together with development on the west side of the road, the west bike lane and sidewalk 
must be converted to a 10-foot wide multiuse path.  

 
Criterion (4) Public services for water, sanitary and storm sewer, water management and for fire and police 
protection are capable of servicing the proposed use. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
Sanitary Sewer.   
 
4.1  City utility maps show a 12-inch public sanitary sewer main on the east side of Columbus Street along the 

northernmost 125 feet of the subject property’s west boundary.  
 
4.2  AMC 10.01.010 (1) states that the objective of the Albany Municipal Code requirements pertaining to 

public sanitary sewers is to facilitate the orderly development and extension of the wastewater collection 
and treatment system, and to allow the use of fees and charges to recover the costs of construction, 
operation, maintenance, and administration of the wastewater collection and treatment system. 

 
4.3  ADC 12.470 requires all new development to extend and/or connect to the public sanitary sewer system if 

the property is within 300 feet of a public sewer line. 
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4.4  ADC 12.490 states that sewer collection mains must be extended along the full length of a property’s 
frontage(s) along the right(s)-of-way or to a point identified by the City Engineer as necessary to 
accommodate likely system expansion.  ADC 12.510 requires main extensions through the interior of a 
property to be developed where the City Engineer determines that the extension is needed to provide 
access to the public system for current or future service to upstream properties.  Extension of the sewer 
across the frontage and/or through the interior of a property makes the system available to adjacent 
properties.  Then, when the adjoining property connects, that property owner must extend the sewer in a 
similar manner, making the sewer available to the next properties.  In this way, each property owner 
shares proportionately in the cost of extending sewer mains. 

 
4.5  All sewer mains intended to serve multiple properties must be public, installed in public rights-of-way or 

public utility easements.  The normal routing for the sewer main extension shall be in a dedicated street 
right-of-way (AMC 10.01.110 (2)(b)). 

 
4.6  ADC 12.370 requires the dedication of public utility easements of at least 20 feet in width, centered over 

the main, for all public sanitary sewers and appurtenances.  Permanent structures are not allowed to 
encroach on a public utility easement, or be placed over a public sewer main. 

 
4.7  The applicant’s preliminary sanitary sewer plan shows the construction of a 12-inch public sanitary sewer 

main in Columbus Street along the full length of the subject property’s frontage.  The plan also shows the 
extension of an 8-inch public sewer main along the subject property’s south boundary to a point 
approximately 1700 feet from Columbus Street.  Sanitary sewer improvements within the development 
(north of Oak Creek Parkway) will be private.  

 
Water. 
 
4.8  City utility maps show a 16-inch public water main in Columbus Street along the full length of the subject 

property’s frontage, a 12-inch main along the western 1700 feet of the property’s south boundary, and an 
8-inch main running north, from the east end of the 12-inch main, approximately 630 feet into the site.  A 
15-foot wide public utility easement exists over these water mains and appurtenances that lie within 
private property. 

 
4.9  AMC 11.01.100(1)(d) states that where a parcel has more than 150 feet of frontage along a right-of-way 

and the parcel is being developed in phases; and the water line is not currently needed for the full length 
of the parcel to facilitate service to other properties, to provide fire protection, or to meet other utility 
system needs, the requirement of Section 11.01.100(1)(c) of this code may be reduced, where approved, 
by delaying the requirement for a water main adjacent to that portion of the parcel which remains as an 
undeveloped portion of a future phase.  Such delay, if authorized, is contingent upon the signing of a 
waiver of remonstrance agreement that commits the parcel to participate in a future local improvement 
(assessment) district for the extension of water main(s). 

 
4.10  The applicant’s preliminary utility plan shows the 8-inch water main that extends northerly into the site 

becoming a private water line.  All other water facilities constructed within the project (north of Oak 
Creek Parkway) will also be private.  The extension of public water facilities along the remaining portion 
of the subject property’s south boundary will be done as part of the future phase of the development. 

 
Storm Drainage. 
 
4.11  City utility maps show a 36-inch storm drainage pipe on the west side of Columbus Street that lies along 

the southernmost 350 feet of the subject property’s frontage.  Columbus Street will be improved along the 
subject property’s western frontage as part of this project.  Public storm drainage improvements will be 
part of the design of the public street improvements, and will be reviewed as part of the Permit for Private 
Construction of Public Improvements. 
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4.12  The applicant is required to submit a drainage plan, including support calculations, as defined in the City's 
Engineering Standards.  The applicant is responsible for making provisions to control and/or convey 
storm drainage runoff originating from, and/or draining to, any proposed development in accordance with 
all City standards and policies as described in the City's Engineering Standards.  In most circumstances, 
detention will be required unless it can be satisfactorily demonstrated by the applicant that there is no 
adverse impact. 

 
4.13  The applicant has submitted a storm drainage plan that includes on-site detention calculations.  The City’s 

Engineering Division has reviewed the storm drainage plan and has found it to be acceptable.  
 
Police Protection. 
 
4.14 Police Captain Jeff Hinrichs confirmed in a telephone call September 16, 2015, that the Albany Police 

Department had no issues concerning police protection service for this development. 
 
Fire Services. 
 
4.15 According to the Albany Fire Marshal, commercial developments which have a gross building area 

exceeding 124,000 square feet where all the buildings are provided with an approved fire sprinkler 
system, shall be provided with at least two means of fire apparatus access.  These access points shall be 
remotely separated by at least ½ the length of the maximum overall diagonal dimension of the property or 
area served.  The site is currently provided with fire apparatus access from Columbus Street SE via the 
original access road.  A 20-foot wide unpaved fire apparatus access road is proposed at the southeast 
corner of the property connecting to Seven Mile Lane SE to provide secondary fire department access.  
Any gates to secure access to this access road must be approved by the fire department prior to 
installation.  This will be made a condition of approval. 

 
4.16 Approved fire apparatus roadways must extend to within 150 feet of all exterior portions of the structure 

as measured by an approved route of travel around the exterior of the structure, with dead-end lengths not 
exceeding 150 feet long unless an approved turnaround is provided (OFC 503.1.1 and OFC 503.2.4).  The 
proposed design appears to meet this requirement for both Phase 1 and Phase 2; however, this proposal 
does not clearly identify all required fire apparatus access roads.  Future submittals shall clearly identify 
all fire apparatus access roads that will be provided.   

 
4.17  This proposed project is located within a “Protected Area” as defined by Oregon Fire Code (OFC) 

Appendix B, Section B102 and this area is required to be served by a public water system.  The Fire Flow 
required for shall be as specified in Appendix B of the fire code. (OFC 507.3) 

 
 The location and spacing requirements for fire hydrants are based on four project-specific criteria: 

• The distance from the most remote exterior point of the building(s) to the closest available fire 
hydrant. 

• The calculated “fire flow” of the proposed building(s)  
• The spacing of the existing fire hydrants along the public and private fire apparatus roads serving 

the properties. 
• The location of new required public or private fire apparatus access roads located adjacent to the 

proposed building(s) to be constructed. 
  
 The requirements for fire hydrants for this proposed project will be based on the following requirements: 
 

a. Fire hydrant location:  All portions of buildings constructed or moved into the City shall be 
located within 400 feet (600 feet for residential and fire sprinkler-protected buildings) of a fire 
hydrant located on a fire apparatus access road using an approved route of travel.  (OFC 508.5.1)  
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b. Required fire hydrant spacing will be based upon your required fire flows as determined by OFC 
Appendix C105.1 and Table C105.1.  Please note that dead end roads require a reduced spacing. 

 
c. Existing fire hydrant spacing. In addition, OFC Section C105.10; requires the placement of 

additional hydrants along all of your required fire access roads that are adjacent to any proposed 
building (and any future additions) and circulating through your private property with spacing 
requirements per Appendix C 105.1.  (See 2012 ICC Commentary, Appendix C-1, Section 
C103.1). 

 
 The proposal does not provide sufficient information to estimate the fire flow demand for Phase 1 and 

Phase 2 of this project.  Future submittals for land use action and building permit shall provide 
calculations that verify the required fire flow for the Phase I and Phase II new buildings using criteria and 
calculations as required in Appendix B of the 2014 Oregon Fire Code.  

 
4.18  The number of existing public hydrants along Columbus Street SE that serves this project appears to be 

adequate, but there are insufficient existing fire hydrants along the private road that provides access from 
Columbus Street SE to the site.  Additional hydrants must be provided along all required public and 
private fire access roads adjacent to a building (and any future additions) including roads circulating 
through your private property with spacing requirements per Appendix C 105.1.  (See 2012 ICC 
Commentary, Appendix C-1, Section C103.1).   

 
4.19  Fire hydrant spacing and location:  The fire department has estimated that the largest building on the site 

will require 500 feet average spacing between hydrants, such that all points along the fire apparatus 
access roads adjacent to the building are within 250 feet of a fire hydrant based upon your existing 
required fire flow of 2,000 gpm.   

 
 The proposed locations of public and private fire hydrants for the Phase 1 portion of this proposed project 

are acceptable.  Construction of the Phase 2 will require the installation of an additional private fire 
hydrant along the private fire department access road near the northeast corner of the Assisted Living 
building due to insufficient spacing along the Phase 2 fire apparatus access road.  

 
4.20 The applicant states that each building will be sprinklered with individual connections to the private fire 

line shown on the proposed utility plan (Attachment B.42).  The primary access roads will be 28 feet wide 
and the secondary fire access road will be 20 feet wide.  The fire access spurs providing access between 
buildings will also be 20 feet wide. 

 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
4.1  In order to satisfy Development Code requirements public sanitary sewer improvements along the 

property’s west and south boundaries will be needed. 
 
4.2  In order to satisfy Development Code requirements, a 20-foot wide public utility easement will be needed 

over the public sewer main that will lie within the property’s boundaries. 
 
4.3  In order to provide an acceptable delineation between public and private water facilities, appropriate 

facilities (e.g., vault, backflow device, etc.) will need to be installed near the connection of the existing 
12-inch and 8-inch public water mains within the site to transition the 8-inch main from public to private 
ownership. 

 
4.4  In order to satisfy Development Code requirements, public storm drainage facilities will need to be 

constructed along the property’s frontage along Columbus Street. 
 
4.5  In order to satisfy Development Code requirements, on-site storm drainage and storm water quality 

facilities will be needed for the proposed development. 
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CONDITIONS 
 
4.1  Before the City will issue building permits for the proposed development, the applicant must construct 

public sanitary sewer improvements generally as shown on the applicant’s preliminary utility plans.  
These improvements will include a 12-inch sewer main in Columbus Street to the property’s south 
boundary, and approximately 1700 feet of 8-inch main along the south boundary of the property. 

 
4.2  Before the City will issue building permits for the proposed development, the applicant must construct 

public storm drainage facilities as needed as part of the required Columbus Street improvements.  The 
details pertaining to the public storm drainage work needed in Columbus Street will be determined as part 
of the Permit for Private Construction of Public Improvements. 

 
4.3  Before the City will issue an occupancy permit for any new building associated with this development, 

the applicant must accept ownership and maintenance responsibilities for the existing water main that 
runs to the north from the east end of the public main that lies along the south boundary of the subject 
property.  This transfer of ownership must be preceded by the installation of an appropriate backflow 
prevention device and any other appurtenances deemed necessary by the City Engineer. 

 
4.4  As an alternative to Conditions 4.1 and/or 4.2, the applicant may obtain building permits by providing 

financial assurances for the required public infrastructure work, after the plans for the public 
improvements have been reviewed and approved. 

 
4.5 Any gates to secure access to the proposed fire access road must be approved by the fire department prior 

to installation. 
 
4.6 Future submittals for land use action and building permit shall provide calculations that verify the 

required fire flow for the Phase 1 and Phase 2 new buildings using criteria and calculations as required in 
Appendix B of the 2014 Oregon Fire Code.  

 
Criterion (5) The proposal will not have significant adverse impacts on the livability of nearby residentially 
zoned lands due to: (a) Noise, glare, odor, litter, and hours of operation; (b) Privacy and safety issues. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
5.1 Noise.  The project is a senior community care facility.  Residents in this type of community are not prone 

to creating excessive noise; however, vehicles may enter or leave the facility at any time, as is the case in 
any residential neighborhood.  Staff will be on hand at the facility 24 hours a day.  The development will 
be set back from the west, north and east property lines at least 500 feet.  It will be set back about 80 feet 
from the southern property line.  The abutting property to the south is being operated as a farm, so there 
are no residential dwellings abutting the senior community care facility.   

 
5.2 Glare. The applicant submitted a schematic lighting plan showing the types, numbers, and location of 

exterior lighting fixtures proposed with the project (Attachment B.54).  Lights will be mounted with glare 
shielding to ensure that exterior lighting will not result in glare upon the public right-of-way or beyond 
the facility’s property line. 

 
5.3 Odor/Litter.  The proposed use is primarily residential in character, to be occupied by persons needing 

assistance with daily living.  It is not expected that the development will generate any odors or litter that 
is not typical of any other residential development. 

 
5.4 Hours of Operation.  The applicant states that the facility will be staffed 24 hours a day, and will be open 

to visitors daily from 6:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m.  Staff shift changes will occur at 6:00 a.m., 2:00 p.m., and 
10:00 p.m.    
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5.5 Privacy and safety issues.  The project site is naturally screened from nearby, largely undeveloped 
residentially zoned lands by Oak Creek and associated woodlands.  Movement between buildings will be 
either outdoor accessible walkways or interior corridors.  No privacy or safety issues are anticipated. 

 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
5.1  Because of its location, and as conditioned, the proposed residential and office uses are not expected to 

negatively impact the livability, privacy, or safety of neighboring residential properties due to noise, 
glare, odor, litter, or hours of operation. 

 
5.2 No changes are proposed that would create new privacy and safety issues. 
 
5.3 This criterion is satisfied.  
 
Criterion (6) Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the regulations 
described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
6.1 Airport Approach.  The subject property is not located within the Airport Approach District.   
 
6.2 Natural Resources.  Comprehensive Plan, Plate 5: Floodplains, shows that portions of the property are 

located within the Oak Creek designated 100-year floodplain.  FEMA/FIRM Community Panel Numbers 
41043C0527G and 41043C0529G, dated September 29, 2010, shows the site is in Zone AE, with a base 
flood elevation (BFE) ranging from 232 feet to 237 feet (NAVD 1988), or 228.6 feet to 233.6 feet 
(NGVD 1929).  Note that the conversion factor from NGVD 1929 to NAVD 1988 in Albany is +3.4 feet.  
A FEMA floodway has also been defined for portions of the area as well.  No buildings are proposed to 
be located in the floodplain; however, the north campus access road and bridge will be located in the 
floodplain and floodway.  The floodplain review criteria that apply to this proposal are evaluated later in 
this report, under Criteria ADC 6.100, 6.101, 6.110 and 6.111.  Those findings are included here by 
reference. 

 
 Comprehensive Plan, Plate 6: Wetland Sites, shows locally significant and insignificant wetlands together 

with Oak Creek arching from west to east along the northern portion of the subject property.  The areas of 
locally significant wetlands lie entirely within the Open Space zoning district with a Significant Wetland 
(/SW) Overlay and Riparian Corridor (/RC) Overlay.  Portions of the proposed north access road and 
bridge, looped driveway, access road to Columbus Street, and private stormwater facilities will be located 
in one or more natural resource overlay districts.  Natural Resource Impact Review associated with these 
encroachments will be addressed in subsequent sections of this staff report. 

 
A wetland land use notice was sent to the Department of State Lands (DSL) on January 9, 2015 regarding 
the proposed Mennonite Village South Campus development.  Their response dated January 20, 2015 
confirmed that there were both national and local inventory wetlands on the property and that a state 
permit would be required for the project if it exceeded 50 cubic yards of removal/fill within 
wetland/waters of the state (Attachment C.1).  Wetland delineation was completed, and a concurrence 
letter dated August 20, 2015 has been obtained from DSL (Attachment C.3 – C.18).  The applicant has 
submitted a grading and fill permit to DSL and the US Army Corps of Engineers (ACOE). This permit is 
currently under review, pending land use approval from the City.   

  
According to Section 6.090(4) of the Albany Development Code, proposed development must be 
reviewed to assure that necessary permits have been received from governmental agencies from which 
approval is required by federal or state law, including but not limited to section 404 of the Federal Water 
Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972, 33 U.S.C. 1334; the Endangered Species Act of 1973, 16 
U.S.C. 1531-1544; and State of Oregon Removal-Fill permits.  Copies of such permits shall be 
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maintained on file. The applicant will obtain a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System 
(NPDES) permit from the Oregon Department of Environmental Quality and Grading and Fill permits 
from the ACOE and DSL.  To ensure all necessary permits are received from state and federal agencies, a 
condition of approval will require that copies of such permits be submitted to the City prior to performing 
site improvement work. 

 
6.3 Historic and Archaeological Resources.  Comprehensive Plan, Plate 9: Historic Districts, shows the 

property is not located in a Historic District.  According to a letter from State Archaeologist Dennis 
Griffin dated January 30, 2015, there are three recorded archaeological sites in the vicinity of the project 
area (Attachment C.19).  Dr. Griffin recommended that each of the three sites be evaluated for 
significance prior to development.  This letter was forwarded to the applicant.  In turn, the letter was sent 
to John Fagan, of Archaeological Investigations Northwest, Inc. (AINW).  According to Dr. Fagan, one of 
the three sites will be avoided, a second site was not eligible for listing on the National Register of 
Historic Places, and the third site will be protected in place during construction (Attachment C.20).  The 
applicant shall furnish written confirmation that the proposed method of archaeological resource 
protection complies with state law. 

CONCLUSIONS 
 
6.1 Portions of the subject property are located within a 100-year floodplain, Open Space District, /SW 

Overlay District, and /RC Overlay District. 
 
6.2 No buildings are proposed within the Open Space zone; however, portions of the proposed north access 

road and bridge, looped driveway, access road to Columbus Street, and private stormwater facilities will 
be located in one or more natural resource overlay districts.  These encroachments into the natural 
resource overlay districts satisfy exceptions in ADC 6.310(B).  A more thorough discussion appears later 
in this report. 

 
6.3 The applicant has submitted a grading and fill permit to DSL and the ACOE, and these permits are 

currently under review by these agencies. 
 
6.4 The proposed facility is designed to minimize development in the floodplain.  The floodplain review 

criteria that apply to this proposal are evaluated later in this report, under Sections 6.100, 6.101, 6.110 and 
6.111 of the Albany Development Code.  In summary, that analysis finds that these criteria are satisfied. 

 
6.5 The City will need to ensure all necessary permits are received from state and federal agencies prior to 

allowing development that impacts areas under those permits.  Documentation will also need to be 
submitted to the City to verify the proposed fill in the floodplain is consistent with the plans as proposed.  
This will be made a condition of approval (Condition 6.1).  

 
6.6 There are no other special purpose districts to consider on this site.   
 
CONDITIONS 
 
6.1 Prior to development in areas regulated under a required state or federal permit, the applicant shall 

provide the Community Development Department with a copy of the approved permits (e.g. NPDES 
permit, DSL permit, ACOE permit). 

 
6.2 Prior to a development permit, the applicant shall provide written confirmation from the State 

Archaeologist that the proposed development is in compliance with state laws regarding archaeological 
resources. 
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STAFF ANALYSIS 
Design Standards-Multiple Family Homes (ADC 8.200-8.300); Commercial and Institutional Site Design 
(ADC 8.330-8.390); Supplemental Design Standards for the Oak Creek Transition Area (ADC 8.600-8.620)  
 
In addition to the review criteria above, the following Design Standards must be met.  Note: If there is a checked 
box symbol () preceding a standard, it means that staff has compared the applicant’s findings and plans to the 
standard(s) and find the standard(s) is met without comment.  If the box is unchecked (), staff has provided 
findings and conclusions as to the reason(s) why the standard is not met, and has added a condition.  "NA" 
preceding the standard means it is not applicable to this particular development  
 
N/A Relationship to Historic Overlay Districts (ADC 8.210). Applicable only for residential property inside 

the Monteith or Hackleman Historic Overlay Districts, see Article 7 for additional historic review 
criteria. 

 

 Recreation and Open Space Areas (ADC 8.220). In multi-family developments, a portion of the land not 
covered by buildings and parking shall be of adequate size and shape and in the proper location to be 
functional for outdoor recreation and relaxation. The standards are also intended to ensure that project 
open space is an integral part of the overall development design, not merely leftover space. In larger 
developments there should be a variety of open space activities. 

 
1) Common Open Space. For projects of 10 or more units, common open space shall be required at a 

ratio of 0.25 square feet for each 1.0 square feet of living space. 
a) Areas designated as common open space shall be at least 500 square feet in size with no 

horizontal dimension less than 20 feet. The open space shall be functional and shall include one 
or more of the following types of uses: 

• swimming pools, spas, and adjacent patios and decks 
• developed and equipped adult recreation areas 
• sport courts (tennis, handball, volleyball, etc.) 
• community centers 
• food and ornamental gardens 
• lawn or hard surface areas in which user amenities such as trees, shrubs, pathways, 

covered picnic tables, benches, and drinking fountains have been placed 
• natural areas 

b) Developments shall provide a mix of passive and active recreational uses from the above list if 
the open space can accommodate more than one use. 

c) Indoor or covered recreational space may count towards 50 percent of the common open space 
requirement. 

d) No more than 20 percent of the common open space requirement shall be on land with slopes 
greater than 20 percent. 

e) Areas Excluded. Streets and parking areas, including areas required to satisfy parking lot 
landscape standards, shall not be applied toward the minimum useable open space requirement. 
Required setback areas may be applied toward the minimum useable open space requirement, 
with the exception of active, noise-generating activities. 

f) Designated on Site Plan. Areas provided to satisfy the minimum useable open space requirement 
shall be so designated on the development site plan and shall be reserved as open space. Adult 
recreation areas shall not be allowed in any required setback and shall be centrally located. 

g) Open Space and Recreation Area Credit. An open space credit, not to exceed 25 percent of the 
common open space requirements, may be granted if there is direct access by a pedestrian path, 
not exceeding 1/4 mile, from the proposed multiple family development to an improved public 
park and recreation area or public school playground. 

 
2) Children’s Play Areas. Multiple family developments larger than 10 units (excluding 1-bedroom and 

studio units) shall designate one or more children’s play areas. 
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a) Children’s play areas shall be placed within 300 feet of the units they are intended to serve. More 
than one play area may be needed in larger developments. 

b) No horizontal dimension of a children’s play area shall be less than 20 feet. 
c) Placement of children’s play areas shall not be allowed in any required setback and shall be 

centrally located. 
d) Children’s play areas may be part of the common open space area but do not count toward the 

use requirement as outlined in Section 8.220(1)(a). 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT:  The applicant states that Phase I consists of 31,500 square feet of total living 
space (Attachment B.45).  The applicant does not state how the total living area was derived (e.g. gross 
floor area of each care center building, bedroom space only, or portions of building where residents have 
access to).  However, based on a value of 31,500 square feet, a total of 7,875 square feet of common open 
space is required.  According to the applicant, 25,100 square feet of common open space is provided.  
Five areas designated common open space that appear to meet the minimum dimensional requirements 
are shown on the site plan.  These areas are proposed to be landscaped, according to the applicant’s 
landscape plan (Attachment B.46).  The applicant states that the open space area includes ornamental 
gardens, lawns, and pedestrian walkways, where amenities such as trees, shrubs, and benches will be 
placed.  According to ADC 8.220(1)(b), developments shall provide a mix of passive and active 
recreational uses if the open space can accommodate more than one use.  A list of options is provided in 
ADC Section 8.220(1)(a), and includes swimming pools, sports courts, and community centers.  The 
proposed development will have a commons area.  Portions of that building may be intended to be used 
for indoor recreational space, but the applicant did not specifically call that out.  A condition of approval 
will require the applicant to declare in writing how the total living space was derived, how it meets the 
standards of ADC 8.220(1)(a) through (g), and the nature of uses in each area shown for outdoor common 
open space for review and approval prior to issuance of the building permit. 
 

 Private Open Space (ADC 8.230). In all newly constructed multiple family developments, private open 
space shall be provided as follows: 

 
1) Building Orientation. Buildings shall be oriented so that no private open space or rear entrance faces 

a public street. 
2) At-Grade Dwellings. Dwellings located at finished grade, or within 5 feet of finished grade, shall 

provide at least  96 square feet of private open space per unit, with no dimension less than 8 feet. 
Private open space for at-grade dwellings may be provided within interior courtyards created within 
a single building or cluster of buildings. Private open space for at-grade dwellings shall be screened 
from view from public streets. 

3) Above-Grade Dwellings. Dwellings located more than 5 feet from finished grade shall provide a 
minimum of 80 square feet of private open space per dwelling unit (such as a yard, deck or porch), 
with no dimension less than 6 feet. Private open space for units located more than 5 feet above grade 
may be provided individually, as with a balcony or collectively by combining into a larger area that 
serves multiple units. 

4) Access to Private Open Space. All private open space shall be directly accessible from the dwelling 
unit through a doorway. 

5) Privacy Requirements. Ground-level private open space shall be physically and visually separated 
from common open space. [Ord. 5445, 4/12/00] 

 
 FINDINGS OF FACT:   The applicant contends that private open space requirements do not apply 

because the residential senior care units are not considered independent multiple family units.  Security 
concerns coupled with the advanced age and limited mobility of residents make the provision of private 
open space infeasible and unsafe.  Staff concurs with this finding. 
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 Maximum Setbacks for Street Orientation (ADC 8.240). 
 

1) On sites with 100 feet or more of frontage on a collector or local public street, at least 50 percent of 
the site width shall be occupied by a building(s) placed no further than 25 feet from the front lot line. 

2) On sites with less than 100 feet of frontage on a collector or local public street, at least 40 percent of 
the site width shall be occupied by a building(s) placed no further than 25 feet from the front lot line. 

3) As used in these standards, “site width” does not include significant natural resources as mapped by 
the City, delineated wetlands, slopes greater than 20%, recorded easements, required fire lanes and 
other similar non-buildable areas as determined by the City. 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT:  The proposed development does not have frontage on a collector or local public 
street.  The Mennonite South property has about 765 feet of frontage along Columbus Street, which is a 
designated arterial.  That portion of property is zoned Open Space (OS), and, with the exception of the 
private driveway entrance, much of the frontage is encumbered with wetlands and riparian areas. 

 
 Functional Design and Building Details (ADC 8.250). These standards are intended to promote 

functional design and building details that contribute to a high-quality living environment for residents 
and enhance compatibility with the neighborhood. 

 
1) Building design shall avoid long, flat, uninterrupted walls or roof planes. Changes in wall plane and 

height, and inclusion of elements such as balconies, porches, arbors, dormers, gables and other 
human-scale design elements such as landscaping should be used to achieve building articulation. 

2) Buildings shall be massed so individual units are clearly identifiable from the private or public street 
that provides access. 

3) Stairways shall be incorporated into the building design. External stairways, when necessary, should 
be recessed into the building, sided using the same siding materials as the building, or otherwise 
incorporated into the building architecture. 

4) Building facades shall be broken up to give the appearance of a collection of smaller buildings. 
 

 Building Orientation and Entries (ADC 8.260). These standards are intended to promote building and 
site design that contributes positively to a sense of neighborhood and to the overall streetscape by 
carefully relating building mass, entries and yards to public streets. 

 
1) As many of the dwelling unit entries as possible shall face public local residential streets and along 

the internal street system of larger scale developments. Internal units may face a courtyard or plaza, 
but not a parking lot. The use of front porches or entry patios and terraces is encouraged. 

2) Building entries and entries to individual units shall be clearly defined, visible for safety purposes, 
and easily accessible. Arches, gateways, entry courts, and awnings are encouraged to shelter entries. 

3) Individual entries are encouraged; the use of long access balconies and/or corridors that are 
monotonous and impersonal are discouraged.  

4) The primary entrance(s) of ground floor units of residential building(s) located within 25 feet of a 
local street may face the street. Primary entrances may provide access to individual units, clusters of 
units, courtyard dwellings, or common lobbies. No off-street parking or circulation shall be located 
between the front of the building and the street. The following exceptions to this standard are 
allowed: 
• On corner lots the main building entrance(s) may face either of the streets or be oriented to the 

corner. 
• For buildings that have more than one entrance serving multiple units, only one entrance must 

meet this requirement. 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT:  The proposed development does not abut a public street.  The development is 
oriented as a campus, with buildings orientated toward each other and to the private driveway loop, 
creating a sense of neighborhood within the site.  The applicant notes that the project includes covered 
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front porches and entrance patios in order to “architecturally articulate the point of entry for each 
individual building.”    

 
 Transition to Lower Density Uses (ADC 8.270). The following design standards shall be incorporated 

into the design of multiple-family housing to create transitions between multiple-family developments and 
nearby, lower-density residential development, in order to reduce the impacts of building mass and scale. 

 
1) When abutting single-family homes, buildings shall be set back at least one foot for each foot in 

building height from the property line. Building height is measured from the average grade to the top 
of the wall facing the property line or to the top of the highest window or door, whichever is higher. 

2) Smaller-scale buildings should be sited in the area immediately adjacent to single-family zoning 
districts, and larger-scale buildings sited at the interior of the development or adjacent to other 
multiple-family developments. 

3) Parking and maneuvering areas, driveways, active recreation areas, loading areas and dumpsters 
should not be located between multiple family buildings and abutting single-family homes. 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT:  The proposed care community will be located close to the center of the property 
and set back more than 500 feet from adjacent properties to the north, east and west, and about 80 feet 
from property to the south.  The site is nearly surrounded by natural resource lands that include Oak 
Creek, together with significant wetlands, forested areas, and floodplain.  The project is predominately 
one story, with the exception of the future Assisted Living Facility, which will be two-stories in height. 
There are no abutting single-family homes. 
 

 Pedestrian Connections (ADC 8.280). Pedestrian circulation systems shall be designed to provide clear 
and identifiable connections within the multiple-family development and to adjacent uses and public 
streets/sidewalks. 

 
1) Each multiple family development shall contain an internal pedestrian circulation system that makes 

clear, easily identifiable and safe connections between individual units and parking and shared open 
space areas. All pedestrian ways shall comply with the requirements of the Americans with 
Disabilities Act. 

2) The pedestrian circulation system shall be designed to provide safe crossings of streets and 
driveways. Reflective striping should be used at crossings to emphasize the crossing under low light 
and inclement weather conditions. 

3) Safe, convenient, and attractive pedestrian connections shall be provided between the multiple family 
development and adjacent uses such as parks, schools, retail areas, bus stops, and other pedestrian 
ways. Connections shall be made to all adjacent streets and sidewalks at 200-300 foot intervals. 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT:   The project has a clear, extensive and identifiable pedestrian circulation system 
connecting each of the individual buildings through a combination of outdoor open walkways and indoor 
enclosed corridors between buildings for staff and residents.  In addition, the project will provide a 
connection to 54th Avenue SE to the north via the proposed north access road, according to the applicant.  
No pedestrian connection is being provided to Columbus Street however.  As explained in Findings 3.15 
though 3.18 under Conditional Use Criterion 3 above, the portion of Oak Creek Parkway from Columbus 
Street to the site’s proposed campus facilities will be private rather than public.  While development of 
the area south of the road alignment is not part of this application, the fact that the land on both sides of 
the road’s alignment is under Mennonite Home ownership reduces the need for the road to be public.  A 
private access road would be able to provide code compliant access to an expanded Mennonite Home 
development that spanned both sides of the road.  In order to accommodate public pedestrian access as 
envisioned in Albany’s Transportation System Plan (TSP), dedication of a 10-foot wide public access and 
pedestrian easement along the southern boundary of the site will allow for the future construction of the 
Oak Creek Loop Trail (TSP Project M2-a).  This has been made a condition of approval (Condition 3.1). 
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 Vehicle Circulation System (ADC 8.290). On-site circulation shall be clearly identifiable, safe, 
pedestrian friendly and interconnected. 

 
1) Internal vehicle circulation system of a multiple family development shall be a continuation of the 

adjacent public street pattern wherever possible and promote street connectivity. Elements of the 
public street system that shall be emphasized in the internal circulation system include the block 
pattern, sidewalks, street trees, on-street parking and planter strips. 

2) The vehicle circulation system and building pattern shall mimic a traditional local street network and 
break the development into numerous smaller blocks with all of the public street system elements 
highlighted above. Private streets are acceptable, unless a public street is needed to extend the public 
street grid. The connectivity and block length standards in Articles 11 and 12 apply to all public and 
private streets. 

3) The streets that form the primary internal circulation system may include parallel parking and 
accessways to parking bays or courts, but should not be lined with head-in parking spaces. 

4) Interior roadways shall be designed to slow traffic speeds. This can be achieved by meandering the 
roadway, keeping road widths to a minimum, allowing parallel parking, and planting street trees to 
visually narrow the road.  

 
FINDINGS OF FACT:   All proposed streets on site are private.  The internal street system is accessed 
from Columbus Street.  A private 28-foot wide ring road circles the area of the site being developed and 
provides access to the individual buildings as well as fire lanes.  Criterion 3 of ADC 8.290 states that the 
internal street system should not be lined with head-in spaces.  The applicant states, “Sidewalks are 
provided adjacent to nearly all parking stalls so that drivers and pedestrians do not have to walk to their 
destinations within the vehicular drive aisles.”  In addition, “The vehicle circulation system that surrounds 
the development is pushed out to the perimeter allowing pedestrian circulation to occur closer to the core 
of the development and nearer to the buildings.  This separation of vehicles and pedestrians provides a 
safer more enjoyable experience.”  Staff agrees with this explanation and note that the standard is 
somewhat discretionary, and given the nature of the building layout and both indoor and outdoor 
pedestrian connections to and from each building without potential conflicts with motor vehicles, we find 
that on-site circulation is pedestrian-friendly. 

 
 Parking (ADC 8.300). Multiple-family development shall provide attractive street frontages and visual 

compatibility with neighborhoods by minimizing the placement of parking lots along public streets. See 
Article 9 for additional parking lot standards. 

 
1) Parking lots, carports, and garages shall not be sited between multiple-family buildings and the 

public local street unless site size and configuration make this impossible. Where available, private 
access to parking is encouraged. 

2) Parking areas shall be broken into numerous small parking bays and landscaped to minimize their 
visual impact. Large, uninterrupted rows of parking are prohibited. Required parking must be located 
within 100 feet of the building entrance for each unit. The integration of garages into residential 
buildings is encouraged. 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT:   All proposed streets on site are private.  Internal parking bays are located within 
100 feet of each building entrance.  Parking areas are broken up into smaller parking bays that do not 
exceed 12 spaces per bay, and a preliminary landscape plan submitted with the application shows that 
planter bays in parking areas will be landscaped in amounts exceeding the Development Code’s minimum 
requirements.   

 
 Pedestrian Amenities (ADC 8.360). Amenities such as awnings, seating, special paving and planters can 

have a dramatic affect on the pedestrian environment. Commercial developers should give as much 
thought to the pedestrian environment as they give to vehicle access, circulation and parking. The 
standards for pedestrian amenities are related to the scale of the development and also provide the 
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flexibility for the developer to select the most appropriate amenities for the particular site and use. 
(1)  All new commercial structures and improvements to existing sites shall provide pedestrian 

amenities. The number of pedestrian amenities shall comply with the following sliding scale. 
 

Size of Structure or Improvement Number of Amenities 
  Less than 5,000 sf   1 
  5,000 – 10,000 sf   2 
  10,001 – 50,000 sf   3 
  More than 50,000 sf   4 

(2) Acceptable pedestrian amenities include the following improvements. No more than two of any 
item may be used to fulfill the requirement: 

(a) Sidewalks at least 10 feet wide with ornamental treatments (e.g., brick pavers), or sidewalks 
that are 50 percent wider than required by the Code. 

(b) Benches or outdoor public seating for at least four people. 
(c) Sidewalk planter(s) enclosing a total of 8 square feet. 
(d) Pocket parks or decorative gardens (minimum usable area of 300 square feet). 
(e) Plazas (minimum usable area of 300 square feet). 
(f) Street trees 50 percent larger than required by the Code. 
(g) Weather protection (awnings, etc.). 
(h) Other pedestrian amenities that are not listed but are similar in scale and benefit. 

 

(3) Pervious pedestrian amenities can include approved vegetated post-construction stormwater 
quality improvements.                                                                                       [Ord. 5842, 1/01/15] 

 
(4) Pedestrian amenities shall meet the following standards: 

(a) Amenities shall be located outside the building main entrance, along pedestrian corridors, or 
near transit stops. Amenities shall be visible and accessible to the general public from an 
improved public or private street. Access to pocket parks, plazas, and sidewalks must be 
provided by a public right-of-way or a public access easement. 

(b) Amenities are not subject to setback requirements. 
(c)  Amenities are consistent with the character and scale of surrounding developments. For 

example, similarity in awning height, bench style, planter materials, street trees, and pavers 
is recommended to foster continuity in the design of pedestrian areas. Materials should be 
suitable for outdoor use, easily maintained, and have a reasonably long life cycle (e.g., 10 
years before replacement). 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT:   The project site is larger than 50,000 square feet; therefore, the applicant is 
proposing to provide four (4) pedestrian amenities.  These include multiple (more than two) benches 
placed at intervals of 150 feet or less along the perimeter and seating within the central plaza’s decorative 
garden; a central plaza measuring about 900 square feet at the main entrance to the Commons Building; 
and a decorative garden at the grand entrance into the Commons Building within the main traffic circle.  
This standard is met. 

 
 Oak Creek Transition Area (ADC 8.620).  Development within the Transition Area must satisfy all of the 

following standards: 
 

(1) The design and construction of the development, utilities and trails shall limit disturbance to natural 
features as much as reasonably feasible.   
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(2) Fences are limited to within developed areas. All fences, posts and supporting structures shall be 
stained, painted, or powder-coated black or a neutral earth tone color to harmonize with the 
surrounding landscape. Sight-obscuring fences shall be no more than 3 feet tall. 

 
(3) Once a wetland delineation is approved by the Oregon Department of State Lands for any area 

proposed for development, the City may seek to acquire, by negotiated purchase or exercise of the 
power of eminent domain, all or part of the developable area on the north side of the Parkway or take 
such other action as may be appropriate or required to compensate the land owner for any loss of use 
that exceeds that which the City may require by lawful regulation.  

 
(4) Development between Oak Creek and the Oak Creek Parkway and between 99E and Columbus Street 

must meet the following standards… 
 
(5) In addition to the abovementioned standards, development shall meet the standards in either (a) or 

(b): 
(a) Clear and Objective Standards (Type I-L Process). 

i.  Development shall avoid the Significant Wetland and Waterway Overlay District 
(/SW), the Riparian Corridor Overlay District (/RC), significant tree groves 
identified on the South Albany Area Plan Organizational Framework map in the 
Comprehensive Plan (Figure 1), and oak trees over 25-inches in diameter measured 
at 4.5 feet from the ground; and 

ii.  Trails or paths shall be provided that connect the development to any existing or 
proposed trails or paths shown on the Trails Framework in the South Albany Area 
Plan and to adjacent neighborhood parks, or other public and semi-public amenities 
in the vicinity. 

iii. Neighborhood parks or trail heads shall be incorporated into proposed developments 
in the locations as generally shown on the Land Use Concept Map in the South 
Albany Area Plan. 

(b) Subjective Standards (Type III Process).  Development is consistent with the purpose and 
intent of the Oak Creek Transition Area in Section 8.600 and with the applicable policies in 
the South Albany Area Plan section of the Albany Comprehensive Plan. 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT:   The applicant believes they meet the clear and objective standards; however, 
since development including roads and utilities will take place in portions of /SW and /RC Overlay 
District areas, albeit to the minimum extent possible, the Clear and Objective Standards of ADC 
8.620(5)(a) are not met.  The subjective standard test in ADC 8.260(5)(b) requires development to be 
consistent with the purpose and intent of the Oak Creek Transition Area in Section 8.600 and with 
applicable policies in the South Albany Area Plan section of the Albany Comprehensive Plan.   
 
According to ADC 8.600, the purpose of the Oak Creek Transition Area (OCTA) is to guide development 
review and more detailed planning for the transitional areas between Oak Creek and adjacent developed 
and developable areas.  The OCTA works in combination with the Open Space zone, natural resource 
overlay zones and the development review process to ensure that the larger Oak Creek corridor is 
protected for the long term and provides benefits to all of Albany.  The OCTA is specifically intended to: 
 

(1)  Integrate open space areas, both public and private, near Oak Creek; 
 

(2)  Be the centerpiece of the South Albany open space system and provide multiple benefits 
including wetland protection and mitigation, habitat, flood storage, pathways, recreation, history, 
environmental education and visual identity for the area; 

 
(3)  Be South Albany’s “front yard” - physically and visually accessible to adjacent development; 
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(4)  Create a multitude of public spaces and connections (parks, trails, trailheads, visual, etc.) between 
“Oak Creek Parkway” (an east-west street) and the public edge of undeveloped areas;  

 
(5)  Include a continuous east-west pathway, and other pathways that connect north and south to 

community destinations; and 
 
(6)  Preserve archeological and historical resources as heritage sites if feasible. 

 
The applicant notes that over 44 acres of the project site paralleling Oak Creek are zoned Open Space.  
This open space area provides multiple benefits including wetland protection and mitigation, habitat, and 
flood storage.  Access through the open space area will be provided through a paved, multi-use access 
road connecting the two campuses of Mennonite Village.  The access road connects the proposed site to 
an extensive network of trails bordering Oak Creek on the applicant’s property north of Oak Creek.  The 
existing private access driveway from Columbus Street will be extended to encircle the perimeter of the 
new project.  This will provide visual and physical access to the open space for residents, staff and 
visitors of the facility.  While the portion of the east-west Oak Creek Parkway on the Mennonite Village 
site will be private rather than public, a 10-foot public pedestrian access easement along the south side of 
the subject property will be reserved through a condition of approval (see Condition of Approval 3.1 
above in this report) to provide pedestrian walkways in future construction.  Extensive archaeological 
surveys including sample digs were performed on site.  The findings have been submitted with the State 
Archaeologist.  All resources discovered within the project area have been avoided by revisions to the 
project limits and excavation plan.  
 

CONCLUSIONS: 
 

DS.1 The proposed senior living facility meets all applicable design standards with the exception of calculating 
required amounts of outdoor living space, provision of private open space, and demonstration that the 
subjective standards of ADC 8.620(5)(b). 

 
DS.2 Security concerns coupled with the advanced age and limited mobility of residents make the provision of 

private open space infeasible and unsafe.  Staff concurs with this finding. 
 
DS.3 A condition of approval will require the applicant to declare in writing how the total living space was 

derived, and the nature of uses in each area shown for outdoor common open space for review and 
approval prior to issuance of a building permit. 

 
DS.4 A condition of approval from the Conditional Use analysis (Condition 3.1) requires the applicant to 

provide a 10-foot wide public path and access easement along the southern boundary of the property. 
 
CONDITION: 
 
DS.1 Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall provide common open space in an amount equal 

to 0.25 square feet for each 1.0 square foot of living space.  In addition, the applicant shall declare in 
writing how the total living space was derived, how it meets the standards of ADC 8.220(1)(a) through 
(g), and the nature of uses in each area shown for outdoor common open space for review and approval.  

 
STAFF ANALYSIS  
Provisions for Flood Hazard Reduction-Floodway Restrictions (ADC 6.100)  
File: FP-101-14 
 
6.100 Floodway Restrictions. No development is allowed in any floodway except when the review body finds 
that the development will not result in any increase in flood levels during the occurrence of the 100-year flood. 
The finding shall be based upon applicant-supplied evidence certified by a registered professional engineer and 
upon documentation that one of the following criteria has been met: 
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Criterion 1: The development does not involve the construction of permanent or habitable structures 
(including fences). 
 
Criterion 2:  The development is a public or private park or recreational use or municipal utility use. 
 
Criterion 3:  The development is a water-dependent structure such as a dock, pier, bridge, or floating marina. 
 
For temporary storage of materials or equipment: 
 
Criterion 4:  The temporary storage or processing of materials will not become buoyant, flammable, hazardous 
explosive or otherwise potentially injurious to human, animal or plant life in times of flooding.  
 
Criterion 5:  The temporary storage of material or equipment are not subject to major damage by floods and is 
firmly anchored to prevent flotation or is readily removable from the area within the time available. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
1.1 The project involves development of a bridge that will connect the proposed Mennonite Village South 

Campus with the north campus via a private access road.  The bridge is proposed to cross Oak Creek.  
Bridge abutments and associated roadway fill will be located within the 100-year floodplain. All other site 
development will be located outside of the 100-year Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA). 

 
1.2 The FEMA/FIRM maps, Community Panel Nos. 41043C0527G and 41043C0529G, both dated 

September 29, 2010, shows that the floodplain of Oak Creek is in an “AE” Zone, which denotes that the 
Flood Insurance Study established base flood elevations (BFE).  The BFE of the Oak Creek floodplain on 
the Mennonite Village property ranges from 232 feet to 237 feet (NAVD 1988), or 228.6 feet to 
233.6 feet (NGVD 1929).  Note that the conversion factor from NGVD 1929 to NAVD 1988 in Albany 
is +3.4 feet. 

 
1.3 According to ADC 6.100, no development is allowed in any floodway except when the review body finds 

that the development will not result in any increase in flood levels during the occurrence of the 100-year 
flood.  ADC 6.100 allows water-dependant structures such as the proposed bridge within the floodway 
(per Criterion 3 above) if a certified engineer provides documentation to show that the development will 
not result in any increase in flood levels during the occurrence of the 100-year flood. 

 
1.4 Grant Beem, a registered professional engineer with K&D Engineering, submitted a “No Rise Hydraulic 

Study,” dated July 8, 2015, also commonly referred to as a “No Rise Analysis,” (Attachment D.1 – D.5).  
The No Rise Analysis was prepared in support of a proposed private bridge, road, and pedestrian path (the 
north access road) that will provide direct connectivity between the proposed south campus and the 
existing north campus of Mennonite Village Continuing Care Retirement Community.   

 
1.5 The proposed bridge will be side-by-side railcar chassis flatbeds 26.67 feet wide and 89 feet in length, 

with 86 feet open between abutments.  “The roadway on both sides of the bridge will be at existing 
ground elevation within the floodway except for approach fill sections necessary to make the vertical 
connection to the bridge,” according to the applicant.  In addition, the proposed roadway will not be 
usable at times during flooding, and given the width of the floodway, it is not practical to span the entire 
floodway. 

 
1.6 Third-party review of the results from the K&D flood study was conducted by WEST Consultants, Inc., 

of Salem, Oregon (Attachment D.6 – D.8).  Ken Puhn, a registered professional engineer, concurred with 
the K&D study conclusion that the proposed bridge and associated roadway fill cause no rise to base 
flood and floodway elevations and would not diminish the flood carrying capacity of the watercourse 
(Oak Creek). 
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1.7 There will be no temporary storage of materials and equipment located within the SFHA; therefore, 

Criteria 4 and 5, above, does not apply. 
 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
1.1 Construction of the proposed bridge over Oak Creek is allowed per ADC 6.100(3) if a certified engineer 

provides documentation that the project will cause no-rise in the base and floodway water surface 
elevations. 

 
1.2 The applicant proposes a bridge that would provide a span of 86 feet across Oak Creek.  Based on the 

design of the bridge, road approach, and approach fill, the applicant supplied evidence certified by a 
professional engineer that adequately demonstrated the project will not cause a rise in the 100-year 
floodplain water surface elevation.    

 
1.3 No temporary storage of materials and equipment will be located within the SFHA; therefore, Criterion 4 

and 5 of ADC 6.100 do not apply. 
 
1.4 This criterion can be met with the following condition of approval: 
 
CONDITION 
 
1.1 Prior to construction of the bridge, the final bridge design shall be submitted to the Community 

Development Department for review and approval, to ensure the bridge design is consistent with the no-
rise analysis and will provide a minimum span of 86 feet, as proposed in this application. 

 
 
STAFF ANALYSIS  
Provisions for Flood Hazard Reduction-Alteration of a Watercourse (ADC 6.101)  
File: FP-101-14 
 
The Albany Development Code (ADC) Section 6.101 includes the following review criteria, which must be met 
for this application to be approved.  Code criteria are written in bold italics and are followed by findings, 
conclusions, and conditions of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria. 
 
6.101 Alteration of a Watercourse. A Watercourse is considered altered when any changes occur within its 
banks, including installation of new culverts and bridges, or size modifications to existing culverts and bridges.  
 
Criterion (1) No development shall diminish the flood-carrying capacity of a watercourse.  
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
1.1 The watercourse of Oak Creek and its associated Special Flood Hazard Area will be altered in two ways: 

1) through the installation of storm drainage swales, and 2) placement of a bridge with a span of 86 feet 
across Oak Creek. 

 
1.2 According to site plans submitted with the application, portions of storm drainage facilities will be located 

in the 100-year Special Flood Hazard Area on the southwest portion of the site (Attachment B.36).  
Proposed fill associated with the installation of drainage swales will be located in backwater areas and 
along the periphery of the floodplain in areas on ineffective flow that do not actively convey floodwaters.  
Third party reviewer Ken Puhn, a registered professional engineer with WEST Consultants, Inc., 
reviewed the application for consistency with the methodology, findings and applicable criteria.  Mr. 
Puhn states that the fill is not expected to reduce the flood carrying capacity of the watercourse, nor is it 
expected to adversely affect flood velocities (Attachment D.6 – D.8).  

Staff Report/CU-100-14/FP-101-14/SP-106-14, Page 37 



1.3 The applicant states that the location of the proposed bridge was chosen based on a desire to minimize 
environmental impacts to trees and wetlands while maximizing the use of an existing 150-foot wide 
Pacific Power easement.  A bridge location slightly downstream from the selected location was 
considered, however the orientation of the bridge opening raised concerns of potential erosion. 

 
1.4 A base flood elevation (BFE) of 232.6 feet (NAVD 1988) was determined at Cross-Section 2.55, which 

corresponds to the location of the proposed bridge.  Post-project, the BFE at the same location is 
estimated to remain 232.6 feet (NAVD 1988).  The 89-foot long bridge will provide a span of 86 feet with 
all bridge decking material located above the 100-year floodplain elevation, according to the applicant.  
The low beam elevation is estimated to be 233.9 feet (NAVD 1988) based on a bridge thickness of 2.75 
feet, given a deck (top of road) elevation of 236.7 feet (NAVD 1988), or 1.3 feet above BFE (see Railcar 
Bridge Detail, Attachments B.39 and B.43).  The flood study concluded that the proposed bridge deck 
will be above the 100-year floodplain surface elevation; therefore, it will not cause a rise in base flood 
elevation. 

 
1.5 The proposed bridge will cross Oak Creek, and bridge abutments will be located within the 100-year 

floodplain.  The No-Rise Analysis shows that the proposed bridge across the creek and associated 
roadway fill will cause no rise to base flood and floodway elevations and are not expected to diminish the 
flood carrying capacity of the watercourse.  Third party reviewer Ken Puhn, a registered professional 
engineer with WEST Consultants, Inc., concurred with the applicant’s conclusion. 

 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
1.1 The proposed bridge and storm drainage swales will not alter the alignment of the watercourse nor cause 

a rise in the base flood elevation. 
 
1.2 The proposed bridge will not diminish the flood-carrying capacity of the watercourse. 
 
1.3 This criterion is met. 
 
Criterion (2) Subject to the foregoing regulation, no person shall alter or relocate a watercourse without 
necessary approval from the Floodplain Administrator.  
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
2.1 Floodplain development permits are reviewed and approved by the Floodplain Administrator. 
 
2.2 The Floodplain Administrator concurs that the watercourse of Oak Creek will not be altered or relocated.  
 
CONCLUSION 
 
2.1 This criterion will be satisfied upon approval of this floodplain development review, planning file FP-

101-14. 
 
Criterion (3) Prior to approval, the applicant shall provide a 30-day written notice to the City, any adjacent 
community, the Natural Hazards Program of the Oregon Department of Land Conservation and Development, 
and the DSL.  
 
FINDING OF FACT 
 
3.1 The applicant, Dan Watson on behalf of Dave Detweiler, Facilities Director for Mennonite Village, has 

worked with City of Albany Community Development staff since the submittal of the Mennonite Village 
South Campus Expansion on December 31, 2014 to discuss the proposed development in relation with the 
100-year floodplain on the property. 
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3.2 On January 14, 2015, the Project Review notice for the proposed development was sent to adjacent 
community Linn County, and to Chris Shirley, the State National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) 
Coordinator at the Natural Hazards Program of the Oregon Department of Land Conservation (DLCD). 
On January 14, 2015, a Project Review notice was also sent to Linn County, the Oregon Department of 
Transportation (ODOT), Department of Fish & Wildlife (ODF&W), Department of Environmental 
Quality (DEQ), State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO), National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS), 
United States Fish & Wildlife (USF&W), and the Army Corps of Engineers (USACOE).   

 
3.3 The City of Albany submitted a Wetland Land Use Notification Form to Department of State Lands 

(DSL) on January 9, 2015.  A response from DSL was received on January 20, 2015 stating that DSL will 
require a permit for 50 cubic yards or more of cumulative removal and/or fill in wetlands, below ordinary 
high water of streams or within other waters of the state.  In anticipation of these requirements, the 
applicant is proceeding with a Joint Removal Fill Application to DSL and the USACOE.  As of 
September 21, 2015, the application is pending.  The joint removal fill permit application process includes 
review for Water Quality Certification by DEQ.  Approval of the removal-fill permit and water quality 
certification by these agencies will be required prior to construction of the proposed project.  ADC 
6.090(4) requires the City’s Floodplain Administrator to maintain copies of permits required by federal 
and state law on file. 

 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
3.1 The applicant and City staff provided written notice to Linn County, DLCD, and DSL more than 30 days 

prior to approval. 
 
3.2 The City must maintain copies of permits required by federal and state agencies. 
 
3.3 This criterion is met with the following condition: 
 
CONDITION 
 
3.1 Prior to impacting land areas regulated under a required state or federal permit, the applicant shall provide 

the Community Development Department with a copy of all approved permits required by State and 
Federal Agencies (e.g. NPDES permit, DSL permit, USACE permit). 

 
Criterion (4) The applicant shall be responsible for ensuring necessary maintenance of the altered or relocated 
portion of said watercourse so that the flood carrying capacity is not diminished.   
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
4.1 The proposed bridge, pedestrian path, and access road crossing Oak Creek, will be privately owned and 

not dedicated to the public.  The applicant shall be responsible for ensuring necessary maintenance to the 
bridge and roadway to ensure the flood carrying capacity of the watercourse is not diminished.  

 
CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 The applicant will be responsible for ensuring the flood carrying capacity of the watercourse is not 

diminished.  
 
CONDITION 
 
4.1 The applicant shall be responsible for ensuring proper maintenance of the privately owned bridge, 

pedestrian path, and access road so that the flood carrying capacity of the watercourse is not diminished. 
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STAFF ANALYSIS  
Provisions for Flood Hazard Reduction- Development in the Floodplain (ADC 6.110)  
File: FP-101-14 
 
The Albany Development Code (ADC) Section 6.110 includes the following review criteria, which must be met 
for this application to be approved. Code criteria are written in bold italics and are followed by findings, 
conclusions, and conditions of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria. 
 
Criterion (1) All proposed new development and land divisions shall be consistent with the need to minimize 
flood damage and ensure that building sites will be reasonably safe from flooding. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
  
1.1 The FEMA/FIRM maps, Community Panel Nos. 41043C0527G and 41043C0529G, both dated 

September 29, 2010, shows that the floodplain of Oak Creek is in an “AE” Zone, which denotes that the 
Flood Insurance Study established base flood elevations (see Attachments D.9 and D.10).  The base flood 
elevation (BFE) of the Oak Creek floodplain on the Mennonite Village property ranges from 232 feet to 
237 feet (NAVD 1988), or 228.6 feet to 233.6 feet (NGVD 1929).  Note that the conversion factor 
from NGVD 1929 to NAVD 1988 in Albany is +3.4 feet. 

 
1.2 The project involves development of a bridge that will connect the proposed Mennonite Village South 

Campus with the north campus via a private access road.  A base flood elevation (BFE) of 232.6 feet 
(NAVD 1988) was determined at Cross-Section 2.55, which corresponds to the location of the proposed 
bridge.  The bridge is proposed to cross Oak Creek and bridge abutments will be located within the 100-
year floodplain. All other site development will be located outside of the 100-year Special Flood Hazard 
Area (SFHA). 

 
1.3 The applicant stated that it is impractical to span the entire floodway; therefore, the proposed road will be 

unusable during periods of flooding.  The north access road is not intended to provide emergency vehicle 
access during floods.  Two access roads (the existing private driveway from Columbus Street SE and the 
proposed 20-foot wide fire access road to Seven Mile Lane) will be available for emergency vehicle 
access. 

 
1.4 All proposed buildings will be at least 4 feet above the nearest SFHA.  At its closest point, the SFHA is 

located about 105 feet to the north of proposed Care Home CH2.  All other buildings are located farther 
from the floodplain.  To ensure proposed new development (buildings) will be reasonably safe from 
flooding, pre-construction elevation certificates were provided by the applicant.  These are summarized in 
the table below: 

 
Table 2: Pre-Construction Elevation Certificate Results 

Building Flood Zone Base Flood 
Elevation 

Lowest Adjacent 
Finished Grade 

Top of Bottom 
Floor 

Assisted Living Facility (ALF) X – not shaded 236.8’ 243.4’ 244.4’ 
Care Home (CH1) X – not shaded 233.4’ 240.8’ 241.8’ 
Care Home (CH2) X – not shaded 233.6’ 239.9’ 240.9’ 
Care Home (CH3) X – not shaded 236.4’ 240.9’ 241.9’ 
Care Home (CH4) X – not shaded 236.1’ 240.4’ 241.4’ 
Commons Building (CC) X – not shaded 235.5’ 242.4’ 243.4’ 
Memory Care Home (MC1) X – not shaded 233.3’ 243.4’ 244.4’ 
Memory Care Home (MC2) X – not shaded 233.5’ 243.4’ 244.4’ 
Memory Care Home (MC3) X – not shaded 233.2’ 243.4’ 244.4’ 
Memory Care Home (MC4) X – not shaded 233.4’ 243.4’ 244.4’ 
Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF) X – not shaded 235.5’ 241.8’ 242.8’ 

 Note: NAVD 1988 for all flood elevation data. 
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CONCLUSIONS 
 
1.1  The Special Flood Hazard Area on the property is in Zone AE.  The base flood elevation across the 

subject property has been determined.   
 
1.2 All proposed buildings associated with the South Campus expansion will be located outside of the Special 

Flood Hazard Area. At the time of building permit, staff will review the plans for consistency with the 
proposed land use plans. 

 
1.3 The proposed bridge together with bridge abutments and associated roadway fill will be located in the 

Special Flood Hazard Area. 
 
1.4 The base flood elevation at the location of the proposed bridge is 232.6 feet (NAVD 1988). 
 
1.5 The bridge and roadway is not intended to provide emergency vehicle access during floods. 
 
1.6 This criterion is met with the following conditions: 
 
CONDITIONS 
 
1.1 Prior to issuance of a building permit, a site plan shall be submitted for review and approval to the 

Community Development Department. The site plan shall be drawn to scale, show the placement of all 
proposed development, the location of the special flood hazard area and floodway, and the base flood 
elevations on site. 

 
1.2 If the applicant prepares finished construction elevation certificates, copies of those documents shall be 

submitted to the Community Development Department. 
 
Criterion (2) All new development and land division proposals shall have utilities and facilities such as sewer, 
gas, electrical, and water systems located and constructed to minimize flood damage. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
2.1 As proposed, all utilities will be located and constructed outside of the special flood hazard area.  
 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
2.1  All utilities will be located and constructed outside of the special flood hazard areas. 
 
2.3 This criterion is met without conditions. 
 
Criterion (3) On-site waste disposal systems shall be located and constructed to avoid functional impairment, 
or contamination from them, during flooding. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT & CONCLUSION 
 
3.1 No on-site waste disposal system is proposed; therefore, this criterion is not applicable. 
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Criterion (4) All development proposals shall have adequate drainage provided to reduce exposure to flood 
damage. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
4.1 The applicant has submitted a storm drainage plan, which includes on-site detention calculations.  The 

City’s Engineering Division has reviewed the storm drainage plan and has found it to be acceptable. The 
findings related to storm drainage are addressed under Conditional Use Criterion #4, which is included 
here by reference. 

 
4.2 The applicant must provide on-site storm drainage facilities as indicated in the approved storm drainage 

plan submitted by the applicant. 
 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
4.1 The City’s Engineering Division has reviewed the storm drainage plan and has found it to be acceptable.  
 
4.2 This criterion is met without conditions. 
 
Criterion (5) Any lot created for development purposes must have adequate area created outside of the 
floodway to maintain a buildable site area meeting the minimum requirements of this Article. 
 
FINDING OF FACT & CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 No new lot is being created for development purposes; therefore, this criterion is not applicable. 
 
Criterion (6) Any new public or private street providing access to a residential development shall have a 
roadway crown elevation not lower than one foot below the 100-year flood elevation. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
6.1 The proposed north campus access road will not be needed nor relied upon for emergency access during a 

flood.  The access road is not required to be constructed to City street standards.  It is merely a private 
driveway that provides a connection for maintenance vehicles, staff and residents between both campuses. 

 
6.2 The new development will be served by an existing private driveway from Columbus Street and a 20-foot 

wide fire access route from Seven Mile Lane.  The elevation of the existing private driveway and the 
proposed emergency access route to Seven Mile Lane are both above the 100-year base flood elevation. 

 
CONCLUSION 
 
6.1 Access is being provided to the proposed development that is above the 100-year flood elevation. 
 
6.2 This criterion is met without conditions. 
 
Criterion (7) All development proposals shall show the location of the 100-year flood contour line followed by 
the date the flood elevation was established.  When elevation data is not available, either through the Flood 
Insurance Study or from another authoritative source, and the development is four or more acres or results in 
four or more lots or structures, the elevation shall be determined and certified by a registered engineer.  In 
addition, a statement located on or attached to the recorded map or plat shall read as follows: “Development of 
property within the Special Flood Hazard Area as most currently established by the Federal Emergency 
Management Agency or City of Albany may be restricted and subject to special regulations by the City.”  [Ord. 
5338, 1/28/98] 
 

Staff Report/CU-100-14/FP-101-14/SP-106-14, Page 42 



FINDINGS OF FACT 
  
7.1 The 100-year flood contour line is shown on site plans for the proposed development.  The FEMA/FIRM 

maps, Community Panel Nos. 41043C0527G and 41043C0529G, both dated September 29, 2010, shows 
that the floodplain of Oak Creek is in an “AE” Zone, which denotes that the Flood Insurance Study 
established base flood elevations (BFE).  The BFE of the Oak Creek floodplain on the Mennonite Village 
property ranges from 231.7 feet to 239.3 feet (NAVD 1988).   

 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
7.1 Site plans for the development proposal show the 100-year flood contour line.  Base flood elevations have 

been established. 
 
7.2 This criterion is met without conditions. 
 
Criterion (8) In addition to the general review criteria applicable to manufactured home parks in Article 10, 
applications that propose actual development within a Special Flood Hazard Area shall include an evacuation 
plan indicating alternate vehicular access and escape routes. 
 
FINDING OF FACT & CONCLUSION: 
 
8.1  This is not an application to develop a manufactured home park; therefore, this criterion does not apply, 

however, the development has emergency access to Columbus Street and to Seven Mile Lane. 
 
 
STAFF ANALYSIS  
Provisions for Flood Hazard Reduction-Grading, Fill, Excavation, and Paving Standards (ADC 6.111)  
File: FP-101-14 
 
The Albany Development Code (ADC) Section 6.111 includes the following review criteria, which must be met 
for this application to be approved. Code criteria are written in bold italics and are followed by findings, 
conclusions, and conditions of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria. 
 
6.111 Grading, Fill, Excavation, and Paving, A floodplain development permit is required for grading, fill, 
excavation, and paving in the Special Flood Hazard Area (100-year floodplain), except activities exempted in 
Section 6.094 of this Article. No grading will be permitted in a floodway, except when the applicant has 
supplied evidence prepared by a professional engineer that demonstrates the proposal will not result in any 
increase in flood levels during the occurrence of the 100-year flood. The permit will be approved if the 
applicant has shown that each of the following criteria that are applicable have been met: 
 
Criterion 1: Provisions have been made to maintain adequate flood-carrying capacity of existing watercourses, 
including future maintenance of that capacity. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
1.1 The development plan proposes to cut 32,399 cubic yards, add 18,348 cubic yards of fill, and remove 

16,829 cubic yards of strippings. 
 
1.2 Proposed fill associated with the installation of drainage swales will be located in backwater areas and 

along the periphery of the floodplain in areas on ineffective flow that do not actively convey floodwaters.  
Therefore, the fill should not reduce the flood carrying capacity of the watercourse, nor should the fill 
adversely affect flood velocities.   
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1.3 As stated in Finding 1.5 regarding ADC 6.101 above, the bridge project will not result in a rise in flood 
levels during the occurrence of the 100-year flood.  As proposed, the project does not diminish the flood-
carrying capacity of the watercourse. 

 
1.4 The City requested a review of the applicant’s Floodplain Development Permit from WEST Consultants, 

Inc.  According to a technical memo provided by Ken Puhn, CFM, dated August 18, 2015, the permit 
application adequately addresses provision 6.111(1) of the City of Albany Development Code 
(Attachments D.6 – D.8). 

 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
1.1 The applicant supplied evidence certified by a professional engineer that adequately demonstrated that the 

project will not cause a significant rise in flood levels during the occurrence of the 100-year flood.  
 
1.2 Adequate provisions have been made to maintain flood carrying capacity. 
 
1.3 To ensure the project is completed as planned, this criterion can be met with the following condition: 
 
CONDITION 
 
1.1 Upon completion of the bridge project, the following documentation shall be submitted to the Community 

Development Department:  

a) As-built drawings, with base flood (100-year flood) elevations and the floodway boundary identified; 
and 

b) Letter from the Engineer of Record who is licensed in the state of Oregon, stating that the bridge was 
placed in accordance with the signed plans. 

 
Criterion 2: The proposal will be approved only where adequate provisions for stormwater runoff have been 
made that are consistent with the Public Works Engineering standards, or as otherwise approved by the City 
Engineer. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
2.1 As noted in Finding 4.13 of the Conditional Use review above, the applicant has submitted a storm 

drainage plan, which includes on-site detention calculations.  The City’s Engineering Division has 
reviewed the storm drainage plan and has found it to be acceptable. 

 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
2.1 Adequate provisions for stormwater runoff have been proposed and the City’s Engineering Division has 

found the storm drainage plan to be acceptable. 
 
2.2 This criterion is met without conditions. 
 
Criterion 3: The proposal will not increase the existing velocity of flood flows so as to exceed the erosive 
velocity limits of soils in the flood area. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
3.1 The applicant’s no-rise analysis, and supplemental information in Appendix B of the August 18, 2015, 

technical memo from third party reviewer, Ken Puhn, of WEST Consultants, Inc., show that increases to 
flood velocities are negligible (~0.1 ft/s), and that the increase will not exceed the erosive velocity limits 
of the soils within the flood area (Attachments D.6 – D.8). 
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CONCLUSIONS 
 
3.1 The proposal will not increase the existing velocity of flood flows so as to exceed the erosive velocity 

limits of soils in the flood area. 
 
3.2 This criterion is met without conditions. 
 
Criterion 4: No grading, fill, excavation, or paving will be permitted over an existing public storm drain, 
sanitary sewer, or water line unless it can be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the City Engineer that the 
proposed grading, fill, excavation, or paving will not be detrimental to the anticipated service life, operation 
and maintenance of the existing utility. 
 
FINDING OF FACT 
 
4.1 There are no existing public sanitary sewers, storm sewer, or water lines located within the existing Oak 

Creek floodplain on the Mennonite Village property that will be affected by grading, fill, excavation, or 
paving. 

 
CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 This criterion is not applicable. 
 
Criterion 5: In areas where no floodway has been designated on the applicable FIRM, grading will not be 
permitted unless it is demonstrated by the applicant that the cumulative effect of the proposed grading, fill, 
excavation, or paving when combined with all other existing and planned development, will not increase the 
water surface elevation of the base flood more than a maximum of one foot (cumulative) at any point within 
the community. 
 
FINDING OF FACT & CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 A floodway has been designated on both applicable FIRMs (Community Panel Nos. 41043C0527G and 

41043C0529G, both dated September 29, 2010); therefore, this criterion is not applicable. 
 
Criterion 6: The applicant shall notify the City of Albany, any adjacent community, and the Natural Hazards 
Mitigation Office of the Oregon Department of Land Conservation and Development of any proposed grading, 
fill, excavation, or paving activity that will result in alteration or relocation of a watercourse. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
6.1 As stated in Findings 3.1 through 3.4 regarding ADC 6.101 above, all required notifications were made. 
 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
6.1 The required notifications were made. 
 
6.2 This criterion is met without conditions. 
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Criterion 7: All drainage facilities shall be designed to carry waters to the nearest practicable watercourse 
approved by the designee as a safe place to deposit such waters. Erosion of ground in the area of discharge 
shall be prevented by installation of non-erosive down spouts and diffusers or other devices. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
7.1 As noted in Finding 4.13 of the Conditional Use review and Finding 2.1 above in this section, the 

applicant has submitted a storm drainage plan, which includes on-site detention calculations.  The City’s 
Engineering Division has reviewed the storm drainage plan and has found it to be acceptable. 

 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
7.1 Adequate provisions for stormwater runoff have been proposed and the City’s Engineering Division has 

found the storm drainage plan to be acceptable. 
 
7.2 This criterion is met without conditions. 
 
Criterion 8: Building pads shall have a drainage gradient of two percent toward approved drainage facilities, 
unless waived by the Building Official or designee. 
 
FINDING OF FACT & CONCLUSION 
 
8.1 The applicant did not show drainage gradients from proposed building pads on submitted site plans.  

Condition 8.1 below will ensure this requirement is met. 
 
CONDITION 
 
8.1 Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall show drainage gradients of at least two percent 

from proposed building pads on submitted site plan(s) unless this requirement is waived by the Building 
Official. 

 
6.113 Critical Facility Standards. Construction of new critical facilities, and additions to critical facilities 
built after September 29, 2010, shall be, to the maximum extent feasible, located outside the limits of the 
Special Flood Hazard Area (100-year floodplain). 
 
Construction of new critical facilities shall be permissible within the Special Flood Hazard Area if no feasible 
alternative site is available.  Critical facilities constructed within the Special Flood Hazard Area shall have the 
lowest floor elevated three feet above BFE or to the height of the 500-year flood, whichever is higher.  Access 
to and from the critical facility shall also be protected to the height utilized above.  Floodproofing and sealing 
measures must be taken to ensure that hazardous materials will not be displaced by or released into 
floodwaters.  Access routes elevated to or above the level of the base flood elevation shall be provided to all 
critical facilities to the extent possible. 

 
FINDING OF FACT & CONCLUSION 
 
1.1 The proposed development includes a skilled nursing facility, which is considered a critical facility per 

ADC 6.075 of the floodplain development definitions. Although portions of the subject property are 
located in the special flood hazard area, the proposed nursing home will be located outside of the 100-
year floodplain, as depicted on Attachment B.34. Furthermore, the top of the bottom floor of the nursing 
home is proposed to be seven feet above the base flood elevation. Therefore, this criterion is met without 
conditions. 
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STAFF ANALYSIS  
Site Plan Review – Natural Resource Impact Review  
Development within Riparian Corridor and Significant Wetland Overlay Districts 
 
Albany Development Code (ADC) 6.270 states that the purpose of the Riparian Corridor Overlay District is to 
protect and enhance Albany's riparian areas, thereby protecting and restoring the hydrologic, ecological, and land 
conservation functions these areas provide.  Significant Riparian Corridors support valuable fish and wildlife 
habitat; improve water quality by regulating stream temperatures, trapping sediment, and stabilizing streambanks; 
and reduce the effects of flooding.  The purpose of the Significant Wetland Overlay District is to protect and 
enhance the integrity, function, and value of Albany’s significant wetlands and fish-bearing waterways. Wetlands 
and waterways provide hydrologic and ecologic functions; and reduce adverse effects of flooding. 
 
ADC 6.300 describes activities that are subject to Natural Resource Impact Review, such as increases to 
impervious surfaces and private construction of privately owned transportation facilities and utilities, and lists 
submittal requirements.  According to Albany Development Code (ADC) Section 6.310(A), General 
Requirements for Significant Natural Resource Overlay Districts, a proposed activity will not be approved unless 
all of the following are true: 
 
Criterion A. (1) The proposed activity is allowed under the requirements of the base zone.  
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
NR-A 1.1  The subject property is zoned Residential Single-family (RS-6.5) and Open Space (OS).  The proposed 

senior care community development is a permitted use in the RS-6.5 district with Conditional Use 
approval.  In the OS district, paths and bridges for pedestrians and bicycles, and removal of native 
vegetation in conjunction with an approved use are allowed outright.  Private construction of 
transportation facilities and utilities not identified in master plans that meet a public need, and 
development within wetlands not locally regulated as fully described in ADC Section 6.040(6) are 
permitted in the OS zone through a Conditional Use Type II approval. 

 
NR-A 1.2 Proposed activities taking place within a portion of the Riparian Corridor Overlay (/RC) and a portion 

of the Significant Wetland Overlay (/SW) include increases to impervious surfaces; site modifications, 
including grading, excavation, and fill; and private construction of privately owned transportation 
facilities and utilities, specifically the north campus access road and bridge; looped driveway; access 
road to Columbus Street; and portions of storm drainage swales.  These activities are all consistent 
with proposed development allowed in the OS zoning district. 

 
NR-A 1.3 The applicant also proposes to remove nine (9) trees each with diameters over 8 inches within a 

portion of the /RC and /SW in order to construct the north campus access road.  All nine trees are 
located closer than 25 feet from the Ordinary High Water mark, which is an area that does not allow 
site improvements unless the use is allowed in accordance with exceptions listed in ADC 6.310(B) or 
it is exempt from natural resource impact review in accordance with Section 6.290 of the ADC.   

 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
NR-A 1.1  The proposed use and its associated activities are allowed in the RS-6.5 and OS zoning district.   
 
NR-A 1.2 Unless the use is allowed through exceptions listed in ADC 6.310(B), or it is otherwise exempt in 

ADC 6.290, the removal of live vegetation is not allowed within a Significant Natural Resource 
Overlay area.  Private construction of private transportation and utility facilities are listed as an 
allowable exception within the natural resource overlay district.  Trees may only be removed to 
accommodate an approved use or activity as listed in ADC 6.310(B)  
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Criterion A. (2) There are no other reasonably feasible options or locations outside the Significant Natural 
Resource overlay districts for the proposed activity on the subject parcel.  
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
NR-A 2.1 According to the applicant, the alignment of the north campus access road was chosen with the 

following priorities: 1) avoid wetlands and sensitive areas to the extent feasible; 2) avoid the 
floodplain; 3) cross the stream at a location that causes the least amount of effect on the base flood 
elevation; 4) avoid trees; and 5) utilize the 150-foot wide Pacific Power easement where possible. 

 
NR-A 2.2 The proposed north campus access road will provide inter-campus connectivity for staff and residents 

that will reduce traffic on Columbus Street. 
 
NR-A 2.3 Alternate routes for the access road would have resulted in increased impacts to significant wetlands, 

and the 100-year Special Flood Hazard Area, the applicant states.  
 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
NR-A 2.1  The applicant states there are no other reasonably feasible options or locations outside the Significant 

Natural Resource overlay district for the proposed activity.  Staff agrees with the applicant’s findings.  
This criterion is met.   

 
Criterion A. (3) The proposed activity is designed, located and constructed to minimize excavation, grading, 
structures, impervious surfaces, loss of native vegetation, erosion, and adverse hydrological impacts on water 
resources. All activities are located as far from the water resources, and use as little of the surface area of the 
Significant Natural Resource overlay districts, to the extent reasonably feasible. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
NR-A 3.1  A wetland delineation for the site was prepared by the Acker Group, LLC.  The delineation received 

concurrence from DSL on August 20, 2015.  The wetland delineation identifies the limits of 
significant wetlands. 

 
NR-A 3.2  According to the applicant, some of the wetlands lie within the Pacific Power transmission easement 

bisecting the site from east to west (Attachment B.34).  The area within the easement is maintained for 
power transmission and maintenance purposes and involves a variety of vegetation control strategies.  
The necessary and ongoing maintenance prevents the area within the easement from functioning as a 
significant wetland. 

 
NR-A 3.3 The proposed north campus access road and bridge will provide direct connectivity between the two 

campuses for both pedestrians and staff.  This will reduce inter-campus traffic using Columbus Street.  
The alignment of the access road was selected to minimize impacts to significant natural resources and 
the Special Flood Hazard Area by using the highest ground available and a short route. 

 
NR-A 3.4 The proposed activities will be designed, located and constructed to minimize excavation, grading, 

impervious surfaces, loss of native vegetation, erosion and adverse hydrological impacts on water 
resources.  The activities will be located as far as possible from the water resources associated with 
significant wetlands and will use as little of the surface area of the /RC as reasonably feasible. 

 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
NR-A 3.1  The proposed activities are designed to minimize intrusion into the Significant Natural Resource 

Overlay district.   
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NR-A 3.2  This criterion can be met with the following conditions: 
 
CONDITIONS 
 
NR-A 3.1 Prior to any excavation work, an Erosion Prevention and Sediment Control (EPSC) permit will be 

required by Albany Public Works. 
 
NR-A 3.2  The applicant shall provide a landscape plan that demonstrates that the disturbed areas associated with 

constructing the north campus access road, driveway loop, access road to Columbus Street, and the 
bio-swale and detention systems will be revegetated to an equal or higher quality than prior to the 
disturbance using plants identified on the Albany Native Plant List.  Vegetation shall be installed prior 
to issuance of a certificate of occupancy. 

 
Criterion A. (4) Any proposed impacts to significant natural resources will be mitigated per the standards in 
Sections 6.400 and 6.410.  
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
NR-A 4.1  According to ADC Section 6.400, mitigation is a way of compensating for adverse impacts to the 

functions and values of natural resources caused by development.  If a State or Federal agency has 
jurisdiction regarding development impacts within the Riparian Corridor and Significant Wetland 
overlay districts, and they require mitigation for those impacts, the City will not impose additional 
mitigation requirements over the same area.  Those portions of development impacts not mitigated 
through a State or Federal agency will be subject to local mitigation requirements. 

 
 The need for mitigation, restoration, or enhancement will be determined during the Natural Resource 

Impact Review process.  The Director may allow some degree of flexibility to the standards based on 
the specific location and level of impact. 

 
NR-A 4.2 The Department of State Lands (DSL) was notified of the proposed senior care center development on 

January 9, 2015.  DSL will require a permit for 50 cubic yards or more of cumulative removal and/or 
fill in wetlands, below ordinary high water of streams or within other waters of the state.  The 
applicant is proceeding with a Joint Removal Fill Application to DSL and the USACOE.  As of 
September 21, 2015, the application is pending.  The joint removal fill permit application process 
includes review for Water Quality Certification by DEQ.  Approval of the removal-fill permit and 
water quality certification by these agencies will be required prior to construction of the proposed 
project.  It is anticipated that DSL and/or the USACOE will impose mitigation requirements for some 
or all of the development impacts within the Significant Wetland overlay district.  The City will 
require local mitigation for development impacts to the Riparian Corridor and any remaining portion 
of significant wetland that is not otherwise mitigated. 

 
NR-A 4.3 The City’s Significant Wetland overlay district (/SW) is comprised of fish-bearing waterways below 

the Ordinary High Water Mark, the wetlands associated with riparian corridors, and higher quality 
isolated significant wetlands, in the City's Local Wetland Inventory (LWI), and as amended through 
wetland delineations approved by the DSL and the ACE, if applicable.   

 
NR-A 4.4 The Development Code allows Open Space District Boundary Refinements administratively (see ADC 

6.065) on land that does not include any of the following: the Significant Wetland (/SW), Riparian 
Corridor (/RC), Habitat Assessment (/HA), Willamette River Greenway (/WG), or Floodplain (/FP) 
overlay districts; waterways; or shown as wetlands on the Local Wetland Inventory.  Wetlands or 
floodplain areas that were unlawfully filled or filled after December 1, 2011 are not eligible.  In order 
for the development to be approved as proposed, the OS boundary must be adjusted (or “snapped”) to 
the outer-most limit of natural resource overlay (/RC, /SW, /HA, or /FP).   
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According to ADC 22.500, a “significant wetland” is a wetland identified in the Local Wetland 
Inventory and determined to be a locally significant wetland using the criteria in OAR 141-86-0300.  
These criteria include fish or wildlife habitat, hydrologic control, water quality improvement 
functions, presence of rare plant communities or sensitive, threatened or endangered species, or direct 
water connection to habitat for salmon species. 

 
NR-A 4.5 The Acker Group LLC completed the Wetland Delineation Report on April 22, 2015.  This report 

identified wetlands considered locally significant and nonsignificant based on the City’s LWI.  Of the 
wetlands delineated, only Wetlands A, L, and K were considered “significant.”  This site-specific 
delineation refined the boundaries of wetlands previously considered “significant” according to the 
City’s original LWI, which did not contain exact boundaries.  The delineation was approved by DSL 
on August 20, 2015, and supersedes the LWI mapping.  A portion of Wetland “A” located outside the 
100-year floodplain does not meet the local definition of a significant wetland because it does not meet 
the criteria for consideration under OAR 141-86-0300.  This was confirmed by Timothy A. Acker, of 
the Acker Group LLC, in correspondence dated September 9, 2015 (Attachments E.11 – E.25).  Acker 
confirmed that delineated Wetland “D” also does not meet the local definition of a significant wetland 
in correspondence dated September 24, 2015 (Attachments E.36 – E.37). 

 
NR-A 4.6 If a DSL-approved wetland delineation or determination results in a change to the boundary of the 

significant wetland adjacent to the riparian corridor, the Riparian Corridor overlay boundary will be 
adjusted accordingly. 

 
NR-A 4.7 The applicant submitted a Significant Natural Resource Boundary Refinement request for 

administrative review and approval based on the wetland delineation that was performed on the site by 
the Acker Group.  This boundary refinement will result in a shift in the Open Space zoning boundary.  
The boundary refinement was approved on September 30, 2015 (Attachments E.37 – E.39). 

 
NR-A 4.8  ADC 6.400(1) states that mitigation is required for removal of one or more native trees greater than 25 

inches in circumference, a disturbance of more than 2,000 square feet of vegetated surface area, or 
when a request is made to develop or impact the Riparian Corridor Overlay with activities listed in 
ADC 6.310(B)(2)(b).  In order to accommodate the north access road, nine trees greater than 25 inches 
in circumference are slated to be removed.  Overall disturbances within the Riparian Corridor and 
Significant Wetland Overlay districts site-wide will disturb 52,076 square feet, according to the 
applicant (Attachments E.40 – E.43). 

 
NR-A 4.9 ADC 6.400(2) lists local mitigation standards, which apply if a State or Federal agency does not have 

jurisdiction regarding development impacts within the Riparian Corridor and Significant Wetland 
overlay district.   

  
CONCLUSIONS 
 
NR-A 4.1  Any impacts to the Riparian Corridor or Significant Wetland Overlay that are not otherwise mitigated 

by a State or Federal agency must be mitigated in accordance with ADC 6.400 and 6.410.   
 
NR-A 4.2 This criterion can be met with the following condition: 
 
CONDITIONS 
 
NR-A 4.1 Prior to a development permit, the applicant shall prepare and submit a mitigation plan that shows 

which impact areas were not otherwise mitigated through a State or Federal Agency.  The plan shall be 
drawn to scale and show required on-site mitigation as described in ADC 6.400 and 6.410 in the 
priority order as listed in ADC 6.400(2)(b).  All natural resource overlay impact mitigation planting 
must be completed prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy. 
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Criterion A. (5) Any applicable local, state, and federal permits are secured. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
NR-A 5.1  According to the Department of State Lands, there are jurisdictional wetlands on the subject property. 
 
NR-A 5.2  The applicant is responsible for ensuring any other applicable state and federal permits are secured. 
 
NR-A 5.3  The portion of Riparian Corridor located on the subject property is under the jurisdiction of the City of 

Albany.  
 
CONCLUSION 
 
NR-A 5.1  Local permitting including Natural Resource Impact Review, Conditional Use Review and Site Plan 

Review for Tree Felling is currently underway.  The applicant is responsible for ensuring any 
applicable state and federal permits are secured. 

 
Criterion A. (6) The additional requirements of ADC 6.310 (B) will be met. 
 
FINDING OF FACT 
 
NR-A 6.1  Additional requirements of ADC 6.310(B) will be addressed below. 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
NR-A 6.2 As explained below, all applicable requirements of ADC 6.310(B) will be met. 
 
 
STAFF ANALYSIS  
Site Plan Review – Natural Resource Impact Review  
Additional Requirements (ADC 6.310(B)) 
 
In addition to the general requirements listed above, the following requirements, limitations, and exceptions apply 
to development activities within the Significant Natural Resource overlay districts. 
 
Criterion B. (1) Land Divisions. In addition to the regulations in Article 11, land partially situated in one of the 
City’s natural resource districts can be divided only if there is sufficient land outside of any Significant Natural 
Resource overlay district to establish a development site area and/or separate a developed area from the 
natural resource areas. Applicants may also elect to follow the Cluster Development standards for land 
divisions in Article 11.  
 
FINDING OF FACT & CONCLUSION 
 
NR-B 1.1  No land divisions are proposed.  This criterion is met. 
 
Criterion B. (2) Structures and Land Altering Activities. The placement of structures and other impervious 
surfaces, as well as grading, excavation, placement of fill, and vegetation removal, are prohibited.  Exceptions 
may be made for the purposes identified in items a-f of this Section, provided they are necessary to 
accommodate an approved activity and comply with any stated requirements for the activity or use. 
 

(a) Water-Related and Water-Dependent Uses. Development of water-related and water-dependent uses.  
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FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
NR-B 2.1 No water-related or water-dependent uses are proposed with this development; therefore, this criterion 

is not applicable. 
 

(b) Permanent Alteration Within the Riparian Corridor. Disturbance or development within the Riparian 
Corridor overlay district shall be allowed under the following circumstances: 

(i) The resource is characterized as 'marginal' or 'degraded' using the standards found in 6.410(5). 

(ii) Demonstration that equal or better protection will be ensured through Riparian Corridor 
restoration and enhancement within the remaining overlay district area per the mitigation 
requirements in Sections 6.400 and 6.410.  If the site is encumbered by easements or rights-of-
way that would preclude onsite restoration or enhancement, an "in-lieu of payment" may be 
made to the City in the amount equal to the cost of onsite mitigation. 

 Residentially zoned lots that were created prior to December 1, 2011, that are less than 20,000 
square feet and can't be further subdivided are allowed to encroach up to 25 feet into the 
Riparian Corridor overlay district without the requirement for restoration or enhancement of the 
remaining 25 feet.  The mitigation requirements in Section 6.400 still apply. 

 (iii) In no case shall the site improvements be any closer than 25 feet from the Ordinary High Water 
mark or upland edge of the wetland, unless the improvements are otherwise allowed or exempted 
per this Section of the Code.   

 
FINDING OF FACT 
 
NR-B 2.2 ADC 6.400(2)(d) states that mitigation for impacts shall require a mitigation area ratio of 1:1 except in 

places where the resource is marginal or degraded.  None of the riparian corridor in the vicinity of the 
proposed development is considered marginal or degraded.  The alterations to the Riparian Corridor 
that are proposed are the north campus access road and bridge, looped driveway, access road to 
Columbus Street, storm drainage facilities, and vegetation removal that is allowed to accommodate an 
approved use or development activity under this section of the Code.  These exceptions are described 
more fully below.  

 
(c) Vegetation Removal. Removal of live vegetation that is not exempt under 6.290(9) is only allowed to 

accommodate an approved use or development activity under this section of the Code. 
 

FINDING OF FACT 
 
NR-B 2.3 Vegetation within the Riparian Corridor on the subject property consists of trees, tilled rye grass, 

berries, young willows, and a variety of shrubs and grasses, according to the applicant (Attachments 
E.40 – E.43).  Vegetation removal is proposed in order to accommodate development activity that is 
allowed under this section of the Code.  The development activity that will be taking place within the 
/SW and /RC overlay districts include the north campus access road and bridge, the looped driveway, 
and the access road to Columbus Street.  These three activities are exceptions permitted in ADC 
6.310(B)(2)(d), Private Construction of Public Non-Master Planned Transportation Facilities and 
Privately Owned Transportation Facilities, and ADC 6.310(B)(2)(e), Private Construction of Privately 
Owned Utilities, as addressed below.  A condition of approval (Condition NR-A 3.2, above) will 
require replacement of vegetation removed using plant species identified on the City of Albany Native 
Plant List.   

 
(d)  Private Construction of Public Non-Master Planned Transportation Facilities and Privately Owned 

Transportation Facilities. In addition to other City standards, the following standards shall apply to the 
location and construction of public non-master planned and/or private transportation facilities and 
structures, such as driveways, local streets, bridges, bridge crossing support structures, culverts, and 
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pedestrian and bike paths. In addition to other City standards, the following standards shall apply to 
privately constructed transportation facilities and structures: 

(i) The facility is designed to be the minimum width necessary to allow for safe passage of vehicles, 
bicycles and/or pedestrians, and to meet minimum width requirements.  

(ii) Where reasonably feasible, crossings of significant natural resources shall be aligned to 
minimize impact area. 

(iii) The number of crossings is the minimum amount necessary to afford safe and efficient access. 
(iv) The number of crossings is minimized where reasonably feasible through use and creation of 

shared access for abutting lots and access through easements for adjacent lots. 
(v) Crossing structures have a natural bottom or other design that meets ODFW fish passage 

requirements. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
NR-B 2.4 According to the applicant, the proposed width of the private multi-use access road is 24 feet.  Of that 

width, 18 feet will be allocated for two-way vehicular traffic, and six feet will be reserved for 
pedestrians.  This is the minimum width necessary to allow for safe passage of vehicles and 
pedestrians (Attachments E.45 – E.46).   

 
NR-B 2.5 The alignment of the access road was selected to utilize areas above the floodplain, outside of resource 

overlay zones, and within the existing power line easement where vegetation growth is controlled by 
mowing to the greatest extent practicable in order to minimize the impact area. 

 
NR-B 2.6 Only one crossing is proposed in order to afford safe and efficient access between campuses.  There 

are no abutting parcels that would need to use the proposed crossing. 
 
NR-B 2.7 The proposed access road bridge leaves a natural bottom with hardened slopes for the abutments in 

order to meet ODFW fish passage requirements. 
 

(e) Private Construction of Public Non-Master Planned Utilities and Privately Owned Utilities. In addition 
to other City standards, the following standards shall apply to permitted crossing, trenching, or boring 
for the purpose of developing a corridor for public non-master planned utilities and private utilities, 
within or crossing parcels in Significant Natural Resource overlay districts, as well as any above-
ground utility structures. 

 
(i) Boring under the waterway, directional drilling, or aerial crossing is preferable to trenching. If 

trenching is the only feasible alternative, it shall be conducted in a dry or dewatered area with 
stream flow diverted around the construction area to prevent turbidity. 

(ii) Common trenches for private utilities, to the extent allowed by the building code, shall be 
required where reasonably feasible in order to minimize disturbance of the protected resource. 

(iii) Topsoil and sod shall be conserved during trench construction or maintenance, and replaced on 
top of the trench.  Side-casting and storage of excavated material prior to replacement on top of 
trench is permitted.  Any side-cast material not placed back on top of the trench shall be removed 
and may not be stored in the Significant Natural Resource overlay district after the construction 
or maintenance work is completed. 

(iv) Hydraulic impacts on protected resources are minimized. 
(v) Where reasonably feasible, crossings of significant natural resources shall be aligned to 

minimize impact area. 
(vi) Above-ground utilities that cause ground disturbance in the Significant Natural Resource 

overlay district and are not within an existing right-of-way or easement, and are not shown in an 
approved master plan, will only be allowed in limited circumstances, and if they meet the general 
requirements in 6.310(A). 
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FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
NR-B 2.8 There will be an 8-inch diameter culvert under the driveway east of Columbus Street.  The culvert is 

shallow and directional boring or drilling is not an option, according to the applicant.  Installation of 
the culvert will not take place if there is active stream flow or during a flood event.  The culvert is the 
only private utility that will be trenched on the subject property. 

 
NR-B 2.9 Topsoil and sod will be side-casted and stored within the road section.  Excess materials will be 

removed from the property.  This will be made a condition of approval (Condition NR-B 2.2). 
 
NR-B 2.10 The applicant states that hydraulic impacts will be minimized.  Flows are limited and velocities are 

low as listed in the storm water quality analysis for this project.  Staff concurs with the applicant’s 
findings. 

 
(f) Adjustment or Variance. Development associated with an approved adjustment or variance. 
 

FINDING OF FACT  
 
NR-B 2.11 An Adjustment or Variance is not being sought for development in the Riparian Corridor area with 

this application. 
 

CONCLUSIONS 
 
NR-B 2.1  The Riparian Corridor Overlay is located along both sides of Oak Creek and its associated wetlands 

measuring 50 feet wide from the Ordinary High Water mark. 
 
NR-B 2.2 Vegetation within the Riparian Corridor on the subject property consists of trees, tilled rye grass, 

berries, young willows, and a variety of shrubs and grasses.   
 
NR-B 2.3 The Riparian Corridor is not considered to be of marginal or degraded quality according to the 

standards listed in ADC 6.410(5); therefore, mitigation for vegetation removal will be at a ratio of 1:1. 
 
NR-B 2.4 Private construction of privately owned transportation facilities and privately owned utilities together 

with vegetation removal to accommodate them are permitted exceptions for specific activities in the 
Riparian Corridor and Significant Wetland overlay districts.     

 
NR-B 2.5 The activity will conform to City standards when the following conditions are met:  
 
CONDITIONS: 
 
NR-B 2.1  Prior to beginning ground-disturbing activities within the Significant Natural Resource overlay 

districts, the applicant shall prepare and submit to the Community Development Department an 
inventory of all existing trees and vegetation located within the affected overlay district where site 
development will occur.  The inventory shall include existing vegetative cover and species 
composition.   

 
NR-B 2.2 Topsoil and sod must be preserved during any trench excavation for proposed utility improvements 

located within the Significant Natural Resource overlay area.  Trench spoils would be side cast during 
excavation activities and replaced in the trench after acceptance of the subject utility infrastructure.  
Any material not placed back on top of the excavated trench would either be placed as structural fill or 
be removed from the site. 

 
NR-B 2.3 Every tree removed shall be replaced with a minimum 1½-inch caliper healthy and well-branched 

native deciduous tree or a 5-6 foot tall native evergreen tree for each tree removed.  The replanted tree 
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shall be of a species that will eventually equal or exceed the removed tree in size if appropriate for the 
new location, in accordance with ADC 6.400(2)(c). 

 
NR-B 2.4 The vegetated Significant Natural Resource mitigation area shall be maintained for a two-year period 

to provide optimum plant growth.  Maintenance shall be performed by a qualified professional at the 
expense of the applicant, and a report must be provided to the Community Development Department 
between 18 and 24 months from the initial planting that describes the health of all vegetation and 
shows pictures of the vegetation.  The City may arrange an on-site inspection to verify information 
contained in the report. 

 
NR-B 2.5 If the survival rate for tree and shrub species is below 80%, a replanting strategy shall be prepared, 

approved, and executed within 6 months of the report, with a subsequent report on survival provided 
to the Community Development Department between 12 and 18 months from the time of the second 
planting.   

 
NR-B 2.6 Before building permits will be issued, the applicant shall provide assurance of completion in the form 

of a surety or performance bond, cash, negotiable security deposit, letter of credit, or other guarantees 
approved by the City Attorney that is equal to 120% of the value of the improvements installed 
pursuant to the plan for a 2-year period.  The assurance shall be in place to ensure the success of 
mitigation improvements and the survival of the plants.  The assurance will be released by the City 
upon receiving satisfactory proof that the mitigation measures have been successfully implemented in 
accordance with the provisions of ADC Section 6.410. 

 
 
STAFF ANALYSIS 
Site Plan Review – Tree Felling Concurrent with Development  
File: SP-106-14 
 
ADC 9.207 says that Site Plan Review approval is required for the felling of 5 or more trees larger than 25 inches 
in circumference (approximately 8 inches in diameter) on a lot or property in contiguous single ownership in 
excess of 20,000 square feet in any zone. The property where the tree felling is proposed is about 82.80 acres 
under the ownership of Mennonite Home of Albany, Inc.  According to Albany Development Code (ADC) 
Section 9.208, Tree Felling criteria replace the Site Plan Review criteria found in Article 2 of the Code for the 
purpose of reviewing tree felling.  This application is for tree felling with concurrent development; therefore, the 
criteria listed in ADC 9.208(2) apply to this proposal.  Code criteria are written in bold italics and are followed by 
findings, conclusions, and conditions of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria. 
 
Criterion 2(a) It is necessary to fell tree(s) in order to construct proposed improvements in accordance with 
an approved site plan review or conditional use review, or to otherwise utilize the applicant’s property in a 
manner consistent with its zoning, this code, applicable plans adopted by the City Council, or a logging permit 
issued by the Oregon Department of Forestry. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
TF a.1 The applicant submitted a consolidated Conditional Use application for a senior care community 

consisting of one 16-unit residential memory care home for persons with dementia and Alzheimer’s 
disease; three care homes housing 20 residents each for those requiring intermediate and long term care, 
and an in-patient skilled nursing rehabilitation facility for up to 30 residents, all connected via corridors to 
a commons building; together with Floodplain Development Review and Site Plan Review for Tree 
Felling.  Additionally, the site will have 237 parking spaces with accessible stalls and bicycle parking.  
Circulation paths, gathering spaces, lighting, and landscaping are also included.  A proposed second phase 
of development will include three additional memory care homes, a fourth care home of 20 residents 
needing intermediate and long term care, and a 96-unit assisted living facility.  The consolidated 
conditional use staff report recommends approval of the proposed development with conditions. 
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TF a.2 This Site Plan Review application for tree felling proposes to remove 11 out of 107 trees surveyed within 
the scope of the project area on site which have trunk diameters greater than 8 inches.  These 11 trees 
include eight oak, two ash, and one fir tree. (Attachment B.44).  It is noted that one tree on the applicant’s 
inventory list is only 6 inches in diameter.  There are also five trees, three of which are slated for removal, 
that appear to be located outside the city limits; however the trees are located on property owned by 
Mennonite Village. 

 
TF a.3 The applicant states that the numbered trees (18 – 24) and the nearby 15-inch diameter ash are on the 

alignment of the north campus access road.  The alignment was chosen with the following priorities: 1) 
avoid wetlands and sensitive areas to the extent feasible; 2) avoid the floodplain; 3) cross the stream at a 
location that causes the least amount of effect on the base flood elevation; 4) avoid trees; and 5) utilize the 
150-foot wide Pacific Power easement where possible. 

 
TF a.4 The two trees being impacted north of Oak Creek, a 10-inch oak and 11-inch fir, represent the minimum 

feasible at the selected stream location, according to the applicant.  A different stream location for the 
proposed bridge crossing would have required the removal of additional trees. 

 
TF a.5 The oak tree with the split trunk near the southeast corner of the project is impacted by the secondary fire 

access lane.  There are trees along the south property line, and the location selected to cross the tree line 
was chosen to minimize impacts to wetlands, the applicant states. 

 
TF a.6 Nine trees out of 11 proposed for removal are located within a Significant Natural Resource overlay 

district associated with Oak Creek.  ADC 6.310(B)(2)(c) only allows the removal of live vegetation to 
accommodate an approved use or development activity.  Analysis of the proposed Riparian Corridor 
vegetation removal and restoration appears earlier in this staff report; however, no development activity 
will be allowed to occur any closer than 25 feet from the Ordinary High Water mark or upland edge of the 
wetland unless the improvements are otherwise allowed or exempted per ADC Section 6.290. 

 
TF a.7 In the event proposed development does not take place, the 11 trees proposed for removal within the city 

limits shall not be removed without separate approval for tree felling not associated with development, 
using criteria listed in ADC 9.208(3). 

 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
TF a.1 It is necessary to fell 11 trees shown on the site plan to develop the property into a senior care community 

in a manner consistent with the underlying zone. 
 
TF a.2  This review criterion is met with the following condition: 
 
CONDITION 
 
TF a.1 In the event proposed development does not take place, the 11 trees proposed for removal within the city 

limits shall not be removed without separate approval for tree felling not associated with development, 
using criteria listed in ADC 9.208(3). 

 
Criterion 2 (b)  The proposed felling is consistent with State standards, City ordinances, and the proposed 
felling does not negatively impact the environmental quality of the area, including but not limited to: the 
protection of nearby trees and windbreaks; wildlife; erosion; soil retention and stability; volume of surface 
runoff and water quality of streams; scenic quality, and geological sites. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
TF b.1 State permits are required if a commercial use of the forest product will occur such as logs or firewood 

that is sold.  Local ordinances regulating tree felling include Albany Development Code (ADC) Sections 
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9.205 through 9.208, and Albany Municipal Code Chapter 7.98.  None of the trees proposed for removal 
are listed as heritage trees, according to City records. 

 
TF b.2 The nesting season for migratory birds is approximately March 1st to August 31st.  The Federal Migratory 

Bird Act prohibits the taking, harming, or moving of any migratory birds, eggs, or nests.  The applicant 
shall be responsible for contacting the U.S. Department of Fish and Wildlife to confirm the date range for 
the specific project site before removing trees. 

 
TF b.3 Nine trees out of 11 proposed for removal are located within a Significant Natural Resource overlay 

district associated with Oak Creek.  ADC 6.310(B)(2)(c) only allows the removal of live vegetation to 
accommodate an approved use or development activity.  Proposed activities taking place within a portion 
of the Riparian Corridor Overlay (/RC) and a portion of the Significant Wetland Overlay (/SW) include 
increases to impervious surfaces; site modifications, including grading, excavation, and fill; and private 
construction of privately owned transportation facilities and utilities, specifically the north campus access 
road and bridge; looped driveway; access road to Columbus Street; and storm drainage swales.  Private 
construction of privately owned transportation facilities and privately owned utilities are permitted 
exceptions for specific activities in the Riparian Corridor and Significant Wetland overlay districts, 
according to ADC 6.310(B)(2)(d) and (e). 

 
TF b.4 According to the applicant, trees will be removed during construction when erosion control measures are 

in place.  Tree protection measures will be included on the erosion control plans.  The applicant asserts 
that surrounding trees will not be adversely affected by changing windbreaks due to the tree removal, 
because the trees being removed represent only a small fraction of trees present.  The volume of surface 
water runoff will be controlled on site with a detention system, so removal of the trees will not 
significantly alter runoff. 

 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
TF b.1  The proposed felling will be consistent with State standards if any required logging permit is obtained 

from the Department of Forestry. 
 
TF b.2 Consistency with City standards is determined by this review.  Proposed tree removal within the Riparian 

Corridor Overlay requires Natural Resource Impact Review, which occurred earlier in this report. In 
summary, that analysis finds that vegetation removal is allowed to accommodate development activity 
that is specifically allowed in ADC 6.310(B)(2).  The development activity that will be taking place 
within the /SW and /RC overlay districts include the north campus access road and bridge, the looped 
driveway, and the access road to Columbus Street.  A condition of approval (Condition NR-A 3.2, above) 
will require replacement of vegetation removed using plant species identified on the City of Albany 
Native Plant List.   

 
TF b.3  There will be sufficient trees remaining in the tree removal area to ensure protection of windbreaks.   
 
TF b.4  The proposed felling of 11 trees will not negatively impact the environmental quality of the area provided 

tree removal is consistent with State and City standards and conditions of approval are met.  
 
TF b.5 The Federal Migratory Bird Act prohibits the taking, harming, or moving of any migratory birds, eggs, or 

nests. 
 
TF b.6  This review criterion is met with the following condition: 
 
CONDITION 
 
TF b.1 It shall be the applicant’s responsibility to ensure the proposed tree removal, including the timing of 

removal, is in compliance with the Federal Migratory Bird Act. 
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Criterion 2 (c) The uniqueness, size, maturity, structure, and historic value of the trees have been considered 
and all other options for tree preservation have been exhausted. The Director may require that trees 
determined to be unique in species, size, maturity, structure, or historic values are preserved. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
TF c.1 The applicant has submitted a tree inventory showing species, location and diameter of trees they propose 

to remove (Attachment B.44).   
 
TF c.2 This Site Plan Review application for tree felling proposes to remove 11 out of 107 trees surveyed on site; 

all of which have trunk diameters greater than 8 inches.  These 11 trees include eight oak, two ash, and 
one fir tree.   

 
TF c.3 None of the trees on site have been designated as possessing historic value or other unique characteristics. 
 
TF c.4 The applicant states that all the trees that need to be removed are located within the alignment of the north 

campus access road or the secondary fire access road.  The chosen alignments took into account onsite 
constraints and opportunities such as avoidance of significant natural resource areas, maximum utilization 
of the Pacific Power easement, Oak Creek where the proposed bridge would not cause a rise in base flood 
elevations, and proposing the shortest route possible. 

 
TF c.5 ADC 9.208(1) states that the Community Development Director or his/her designee shall approve a Site 

Plan Review for tree felling when the applicant demonstrates that the felling of the tree(s) is warranted 
because of the condition of the tree(s) with respect to disease, hazardous or unsafe conditions, danger of 
falling, proximity to existing structures or proposed construction, or interference with utility services or 
pedestrian or vehicular safety.  

 
TF c.6 The applicant has demonstrated the need to remove 11 trees that are in locations that will interfere with 

construction of allowable uses.   
 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
TF c.1 The applicant states that tree removal is necessary in order to construct the north campus access road and 

the secondary fire access in locations that are the least impactful. 
 
TF c.2 None of the trees on site have been designated as possessing historic value or other unique characteristics. 
 
TF c.3 This review criterion is met. 
 
Criterion 2 (d) Tree felling in Significant Natural Resource Overlay Districts meets the applicable 
requirements in Article 6. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
TF d.1 The applicant proposes to remove nine trees (seven oak and two ash) from the Significant Natural 

Resource Overlay area in order to develop the north campus access road.  This activity is not considered 
an exempt activity under ADC 6.290(9); therefore, Natural Resource Impact Review concurrent with this 
application is required.  Local mitigation for vegetation removal will be required for areas not already 
mitigated through the Department of State Lands or U.S. Army Corps of Engineers.  Conditions of 
approval will ensure that mitigation will occur (see specifically Conditions NR-B 2.1 and NR-A 4.1, 
above).   

 
TF d.2 The nine trees proposed for removal within the Significant Natural Resource Overlay area are located less 

than 25 feet from the Ordinary High Water mark associated with the adjacent wetland.  According to 
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ADC Section 6.310(B)(2)(b)(iii), site improvements shall not be any closer than 25 feet from the 
Ordinary High Water mark unless the improvements are otherwise allowed or exempted per ADC 
6.310(B)(2).  According to ADC 6.310(B)(2)(d) and (e), private construction of privately-owned 
transportation facilities and privately-owned utilities are permitted exceptions, whereby vegetation can be 
removed and replaced. 

 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
TF d.1 Tree removal within the associated with the Significant Natural Resource Overlay District requires 

Natural Resource Impact Review.    
 
TF d.2 In order to be approved, tree felling within the Significant Natural Resource Overlay District must meet 

the applicable requirements in Article 6.  This analysis is provided earlier in the report.  In summary, this 
analysis finds that the applicable requirements in Article 6 regarding tree removal in the Significant 
Natural Resource Overlay are satisfied.  Findings from that section of the report are included here, by 
reference. 

 
TF d.3 This criterion can be met with the following condition: 
 
CONDITION 
 
TF d.1 Tree felling approval within the Significant Natural Resource Area shall be limited to the nine trees called 

out on the applicant’s Tree Removal Plan.  Further natural resource review will be required if additional 
trees need to be removed in the future. 
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 B.41  Proposed Utility Plan, West Side (Sheet C.8) 
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 B.43  North Campus Access Road Plan and Profile (Sheet C.10) 
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  B.50  Memory Care Floor Plan (Sheet MC3.A201) 
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 E.11 – E.35 Significance Analysis for Wetland “A”, by Timothy Acker, 9/09/2015 
 E.36 – E.37 Email clarifying Wetland “D” not significant, from Timothy Acker, 9/24/2015 
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ACOE  (U.S.) Army Corps of Engineers 
ADC  Albany Development Code 
AINW  Archaeological Investigations Northwest, Inc. 
AMC  Albany Municipal Code 
BFE  Base Flood Elevation 
CU  Conditional Use 
DSL  Oregon Department of State Lands 
FEMA  Federal Emergency Management Agency 
FIRM  Flood Insurance Rate Map 
FP  Floodplain Development Permit 
/FP  Floodplain Overlay District 
ITE  Institute of Transportation Engineers 
MSL  Mean Sea Level 
MUC  Mixed Use Commercial Zoning District 
NAVD 1988 North American Vertical Datum of 1988* 
NGVD 1929 National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929* 
NPDES  National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System 
OCTA  Oak Creek Transition Area 
ODOT  Oregon Department of Transportation 
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RS-6.5  Residential Single-family Zoning District (minimum lot size 6,500 sq. ft.) 
SD  Subdivision 
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TSDC  Transportation System Development Charge 
TSP  City of Albany’s Transportation System Plan 
 
*The conversion factor from NGVD 1929 to NAVD 1988 in Albany is +3.38 feet.   
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City of Albany, Oregon  
Floodplain Permit Review Checklist 

Permit Reference No:  FP-101-14 
Project: Mennonite Village South 
Stream:  Oak Creek 
Projection Description: Fill within floodplain and construction of new bridge within Floodway 
Reviewed By:  Ken Puhn, P.E., CFM 

6.100   Floodway Restrictions.  

☒ FEMA Designated Floodway 

☐ Development is outside the designated floodway 

☒ Development within floodway does not result in any increase in 100-year flood levels 

☒ Finding based upon applicant-supplied evidence 

☒ Certified by a registered professional engineer 

☒ Allowed Floodway Development 

☒ 6.100(1)  Does not involve the construction of permanent or habitable structures 
(including fences) 

☐ 6.100(2)  A public or private park or recreational use or municipal utility use 

☒ 6.100(3)  A water-dependent structure such as a dock, pier, bridge, or floating 
marina. 

☐ 6.100(4)  The temporary storage or processing of materials will not become 
buoyant, flammable, hazardous explosive or otherwise potentially injurious to 
human, animal or plant life in times of flooding.  

☐ 6.100(5)  The temporary storage of  material or equipment are not subject to 
major damage by floods and is firmly anchored to prevent flotation or is readily 
removable from the area within the time available after flood warning. 

☐  Regulated Floodplain (Non designated FEMA Floodway) 

☐ Development along estimated floodway boundary shall not result in an increase of the 
base flood level greater than 1-foot  

☐ Finding based upon applicant-supplied evidence  

☐ Certified by a registered professional engineer 
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6.101   Alteration of a Watercourse 

☒ Watercourse altered  

☐ changes occur within its banks  

☒ installation of new culverts and/or bridges 

☐ size modifications to existing culverts and bridges 

☒ 6.101(1)  Development does not diminish the flood-carrying capacity of a watercourse.  
Finding based upon applicant-supplied evidence.   

☐ 6.101(4)  The applicant shall be responsible for ensuring necessary maintenance of the 
altered or relocated portion of said watercourse so that the flood carrying capacity is not 
diminished. 

 

6.111   Grading, Fill, Excavation, and Paving 

☒ FEMA Designated Floodway 

☐   Grading is outside the floodway. 

☒ Grading is inside the floodway and does not result in any increase in flood levels within 
the floodway during the occurrence of the 100-year flood. 

☒ Finding based upon applicant-supplied evidence  

☒ Certified by a registered professional engineer 

 

☒  Special Flood Hazard Area (100-year floodplain) 
 

☒ 6.111(1) Provisions have been made to maintain adequate flood-carrying capacity of 
existing watercourses, including future maintenance of that capacity. 

☒ 6.111(3) Proposal will not increase the existing velocity of flood flows so as to exceed 
the erosive velocity limits of soils in the flood area. 

 

☐  Regulated Floodplain (Non designated FEMA Floodway)  

☐ 6.111(5) Demonstrate the cumulative effect of the proposed grading, fill, excavation, or 
paving when combined with all other existing and planned development, will not increase 
the water surface elevation of the base flood more than a maximum of one foot 
(cumulative) at any point within the community. 
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Mennonite Home of Albany, Inc.  South Campus Project — Wetland Delineation Report      22APR15                                        1 

 
A) Landscape Setting and Land Use (previous and current): OAR141-090-0035(7)(c) 

The purpose of this wetland delineation study was to determine the location and extent 
of jurisdictional waters within the study area preparatory to development of the 
Mennonite Village South Campus. The study area consists of portions of Linn County 
Tax Lots 11S03W20-1500 and 1516, and also 11S03W29-101, 102 and 104. The study 
area is entirely located on the southern terrace of Oak Creek between Oak Creek on the 
north, Seven Mile Lane on the south, Columbus Street SE on the west, and the Freeway 
Lakes on the east. The only exception to this is a small area on the north side of Oak 
Creek where the development plan includes a road and bridge to connect the South 
Campus with the existing campus located north of Oak Creek. The extent of the study 
area is 79.06 acres. 
 
The aforementioned terrace rises to the south. Drainage is generally south to north with 
the exception of roadside ditches which are generally oriented east-west. Water from 
the study area enters Oak Creek at two points: RM 2.97 and RM 3.52. Oak Creek is 
tributary to the Calapooia River at RM 3.5, which itself is tributary to the Willamette 
River at RM 119.5. 
 
Prior to 1991 the study area consisted of agricultural fields and the primarily forested 
Oak Creek riparian corridor, which also included a Pacific Power powerline right-of-way. 
Since 1991, the site has been used as a church and agricultural fields. The Oak Creek 
riparian corridor remains intact except for the powerline right-of-way, which is still 
being actively managed via periodic brush control and pole replacement. 
 
B) Site Alterations: OAR141-090-0035(7)(c) 

In 1991 permits (DSL FP-6466 and Corps 91-00120) were issued to New Life 
Assemblies of God to construct a culvert for an access driveway to their proposed 
church building. The compensatory mitigation for unavoidable impacts including 
construction of a pond which is just outside the study area to the west. In conjunction 
with construction of the church, between 1994 and 2006 approximately 15.84 acres of 
the fields within the study area were filled. In addition, in 1993 additional wetland 
mitigation work was done in the riparian area between the pond and Oak Creek 
pursuant to DSL permit 6670-RF and Corps 92-00336, and an easement for a wetland 
mitigation site with the grantee listed as the City of Albany was recorded with the Linn 
County Clerk on or about 16JUL93. No site alterations have occurred within the study 
area since 2006. 
 
 
C) Precipitation Data and Analysis: OAR141-090-0035(7)(i) 

This delineation report is based on fieldwork conducted during three distinct time 
frames as the needs of the proposed development became apparent. The first episode 
was between 16APR09 and 20APR09, and constituted the original reconnaissance 
requested by the applicant as part of their due diligence prior to purchasing Linn County 
tax lot 11S03W20-1516 (the church site). The investigation was limited to the farmed 
fields immediately surrounding the church and associated infrastructure. Normally a 
reconnaissance-level investigation is not done to ’87 Manual (4) standards; however, in  
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Mennonite Home of Albany, Inc.  South Campus Project — Wetland Delineation Report      22APR15                                        2 

 
this instance there were virtually no surface clues to help determine the wetland/upland 
boundary due to the intensive cropping for grass seed, and the a more intensive 
investigation involving soil pits was warranted in order to provide the applicant with an 
accurate picture of the location and extent of any jurisdictional waters on the parcel. 
Consequently, the ’87 Manual methods for atypical determinations (vegetation not 
being a reliable indicator due to intensive cropping) was employed despite the fact that 
this was a reconnaissance-level determination. Those original sample point locations 
were re-examined between 05JAN15 and 07JAN15 and the boundaries either confirmed 
or adjusted as necessary to accurately reflect current conditions. 
 
This precipitation analysis pertains to the delineation of wetlands A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H, 
Na, Nb and the northeast portion of I. 
 
Precipitation for the two week period immediately preceding the January 2015 fieldwork 
totaled 1.37-inches (1). Rainfall for the three months preceding the January 2015 
fieldwork was NORMAL based on NRCS procedures (see Table 1)(2).  
 
TABLE 1. Precipitation analysis using NRCS 210-vi-EFH (Chapter 19) for the 
January 2015 fieldwork. 

                  Month   
   

 
WETS DATA 

  
Condition Weight Product 

   Month <30% AVG. >30% Rainfall Condition Value (A) Value (B) (A*B) 
 1st Prior Month DEC 5.03 7.43 8.88 7.93 NORMAL 2 3 6 
 2nd Prior Month NOV 4.55 6.94 8.34 6.42 NORMAL 2 2 4 
 3rd Prior Month OCT 1.70 3.02 3.68 5.23 WET 3 1 3 
   

       
SUM 13 

   
        

  
 Condition Value: Dry = 1, Normal = 2, Wet = 3 

   
Conclusion: NORMAL 

 
If SUM is  6-9 then prior period has been drier than normal 

   
  

   10-14 then prior period has been normal 
   

  
   15-18 then prior period has been wetter than normal         
  

 
 
The second episode of fieldwork occurred on 09OCT12, which was after the applicant 
acquired tax lot 11S03W20-1516 and when the main conceptual elements of the 
anticipated development project were beginning to take shape. The need for the 2012 
fieldwork was due to the applicant’s desire to connect its existing north campus with the 
proposed south campus with an internal road so that service vehicles (many of which 
are not street-legal) would not have to use Columbus Street to go between campuses. 
To accomplish this the applicant intends to construct a road and no-impact bridge 
across Oak Creek within the existing powerline right-of-way. 
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This precipitation analysis pertains to the delineation of wetlands J and the 
southwestern portion of I. 
 
Precipitation for the two week period immediately preceding the October 2012 fieldwork 
totaled 0.00-inches (4). Rainfall for the three months preceding the October 2012 
fieldwork was NORMAL based on NRCS procedures (see Table 2)(2); however, this 
period was still within the annual dry period of the year. 
 
  
TABLE 2. Precipitation analysis using NRCS 210-vi-EFH (Chapter 19) for the 
October 2012 fieldwork. 

                 Month   
  

 
WETS DATA 

  
Condition Weight Product 

  Month 
<30
% 

AVG
. 

>30
% Rainfall Condition Value (A) Value (B) (A*B) 

1st Prior Month SEP 0.52 1.47 1.80 0.85 NORMAL 2 3 6 
2nd Prior Month AUG 0.08 0.73 0.86 0.25 NORMAL 2 2 4 
3rd Prior Month JUL 0.17 0.57 0.68 0.79 WET 3 1 3 
  

       
SUM 13 

  
        

  

Condition Value: Dry = 1, Normal = 2, Wet = 3 
   

Conclusion: 
NORMA

L 
If SUM is  6-9 then prior period has been drier than normal 

   
  

  10-14 then prior period has been normal 
   

  
  15-18 then prior period has been wetter than normal         
 
 
 
The third episode of fieldwork occurred between 28JAN14 and 30JAN14. At this stage 
of the South Campus project design decisions had been made regarding secondary 
emergency access, on-site mitigation, and off-site drainage issues raised by concerned 
neighbors during a City-required neighborhood meeting. Consequently, the project 
scope increased to include a mitigation area adjacent to Oak Creek, the stream and 
culvert that were the subjects of the aforementioned 1991 permits, and tax lots 
11S03W20-101, 102 and 104, which the applicant owns and which were investigated as 
possible locations for the required secondary emergency access route. 
 
This precipitation analysis pertains to the delineation of wetlands K, O, L and M, as well 
as nailing down the western boundary of wetland D. 
 
Precipitation for the two week period immediately preceding the January 2014 fieldwork 
totaled 0.03-inches (5). Rainfall for the three months preceding the January 2014 
fieldwork was DRY based on NRCS procedures (see Table 3)(2). 
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TABLE 3. Precipitation analysis using NRCS 210-vi-EFH (Chapter 19) for the 
January 2014 fieldwork. 

                 Month   
  

 
WETS DATA 

  
Condition Weight Product 

  Month <30% AVG. >30% Rainfall Condition Value (A) Value (B) (A*B) 
1st Prior Month JAN 3.95 6.46 7.82 2.78 DRY 1 3 3 
2nd Prior Month DEC 5.03 7.43 8.88 2.04 DRY 1 2 2 
3rd Prior Month NOV 4.55 6.94 8.34 2.73 DRY 1 1 1 
  

       
SUM 6 

  
        

  
Condition Value: Dry = 1, Normal = 2, Wet = 3 

   
Conclusion: DRY 

If SUM is  6-9 then prior period has been drier than normal 
   

  
  10-14 then prior period has been normal 

   
  

  15-18 then prior period has been wetter than normal         
 
 
 
D) Methods (site-specific, for field investigation and for determining 
wetland boundaries): OAR141-090-0030, OAR141-090-0035(7)(d-e), (g-h), (16)(a-b), (d) or (f), & (19-20) 
The ’87 Manual (6) methods for atypical situations were used in those portions of the 
study area which were actively cropped agricultural fields where the dominance of the 
crop vegetation species (in this case Lolium perenne) rendered vegetation as unreliable 
for the purposes of wetland delineation. In those cases the wetland call was based 
solely on hydrology and soils observations. In all other instances the ’87 Manual 
methods for routine determinations were employed over the remainder of the study 
area where vegetation was deemed undisturbed. As a general approach, I worked from 
the wettest area and/or topographic bottom of any feature outward until the last 
sample point of a set of paired plots failed to meet wetland criteria. 
 
Because of the dearth of observable surface indicators in the agricultural fields, soil pits 
were dug and a plot pair established at every angle point along the mapped 
wetland/upland boundaries. However, in order to keep the number of data sheets to a  
more or less reasonable number, this report includes the data sheets for observations 
made at approximately 100’ spacing along the boundaries.  
 
Areas characterized by running water confined within a landscape feature with 
discernable bed and banks were delineated as streams, not wetlands. Due to my long 
association with this site as the project developed over the years, I can attest by virtue  
of direct observation that all the ditches delineated herein are seasonal in nature. The 
OHWL’s were established based on direct observation of water in the channel, evidence 
of scour, and/or a distinct vegetation line. 
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E) Description of All Wetlands and Other Non-Wetland Waters (and their 
characteristics and boundaries, eg. extend offsite or explain how OHW 
determined): OAR141-090-0035(2), (7)(b), & (17) 
Wetland A is a palustrine emergent seasonally saturated slope (PEME/slope) wetland 
that continues beyond the study area to the west. It is dominated by Lolium perenne 
(FAC). The hydrology driver appears to be shallow interflow from the uplands upslope 
to the east. Wetland A is locally significant and located within the Oak Creek 100-year 
floodplain. The wetland is 3.52 acres in size within the study area. 
 
Wetland B is a palustrine emergent seasonally saturated slope (PEME/slope) wetland 
that extends outside the study area slightly to the northwest. It is dominated by Lolium 
perenne.  The hydrology driver appears to be primarily shallow interflow from the 
uplands upslope to the east, with drainage to the northwest. The wetland occupies 0.83 
acre within the study area. 
 
Wetland C is a palustrine emergent seasonally saturated slope (PEME/slope) wetland 
that extends outside the study area slightly to the north. It is dominated by Lolium 
perenne.  The hydrology driver appears to be primarily shallow interflow from the 
uplands upslope to the west, with drainage to the east and north. The wetland occupies 
0.80 acre within the study area. 
 
Wetland D is a palustrine emergent seasonally flooded/saturated slope (PEME/slope) 
wetland that extends outside the study area to the north within the power line right-of-
way. It is dominated by Lolium perenne within the study area. The hydrology driver 
appears to be primarily shallow interflow from the uplands upslope to the east and 
south, and the drainage outlet is Stream 3a. Wetland D is located within the Oak Creek 
100-year floodplain. The wetland occupies 3.40 acres within the study area. 
 
Wetland E is a palustrine emergent seasonally saturated slope (PEME/slope) wetland 
that extends outside the study area to the northeast. It is dominated by Lolium perenne 
within the study area. The hydrology driver appears to be primarily shallow interflow 
from the uplands upslope to the west, and it drains to the east. The wetland occupies 
0.07 acre within the study area. 
 
Wetland F is a palustrine emergent seasonally saturated flats (PEME/flats) wetland that 
exists completely inside the study area. It is dominated by Lolium perenne. The 
hydrology driver appears to be primarily direct precipitation. The wetland occupies 0.08 
acre within the study area. 
 
Wetland G is a palustrine emergent seasonally saturated slope (PEME/slope) wetland 
that extends outside the study area to the east. It is dominated by Lolium perenne 
within the study area. The hydrology driver appears to be primarily shallow interflow 
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from the uplands upslope to the west, with drainage downslope to the east. The 
wetland occupies 0.01 acre within the study area. 
 
 
 
Wetland H is a palustrine emergent seasonally saturated flats (PEME/flats) wetland that 
is confined completely on-site. It is dominated by Lolium perenne. The hydrology driver 
appears to be primarily direct precipitation, with drainage south to Ditch 2. The wetland 
occupies 0.74 acre within the study area. 
 
Wetland I is a palustrine shrub/scrub seasonally saturated slope (PSSE/slope) wetland 
that bounds the OHWL of Oak Creek in the vicinity of the proposed bridge crossing. The 
wetland extends upslope from the Oak Creek OHWL and the wetland extends outside 
the study area along Oak Creek to the north and south. It is dominated by Salix 
scouleriana (FAC) in the shrub stratum and Phalaris arundinacea (FACW) in the herb 
stratum. The hydrology driver appears to be primarily shallow interflow from the 
uplands upslope to the west and to the east. The wetland occupies 0.10 acre within the 
study area. 
 
Wetland J is a palustrine emergent seasonally saturated flats (PEME/flats) wetland that 
is confined completely on-site within a very slight topographic depression within the 
power line right-of-way. It is dominated by Juncus patens (FACW). The hydrology driver 
appears to be primarily direct precipitation. The wetland occupies 0.001 acre within the 
study area. 
 
Wetland K is a palustrine emergent seasonally saturated flats (PEME/flats) wetland that 
exists completely on-site. It was included in this wetland study due to its potential use 
as on-site mitigation for anticipated unavoidable wetland impacts. It is mostly an 
agricultural field dominated by Lolium perenne. The hydrology driver appears to be 
primarily direct precipitation, and the wetland drains via a central swale to the 
southwest. Wetland K is locally significant and located within the Oak Creek 100-year 
floodplain. The wetland occupies 5.24 acres within the study area. 
 
Wetland L is a palustrine forested seasonally flooded/saturated slope (PFOE/slope) 
wetland that extends outside the study area to the west. It is essentially a forested 
extension of Wetland A. It is dominated by Fraxinus latifolia (FACW) and Quercus 
garryana (FACU) in the tree stratum, Fraxinus latifolia and Symphoricarpos albus 
(FACU) in the shrub stratum, and Juncus patens, Festuca arundinacea (FAC), and 
Geranium molle (UPL) in the herb stratum. The hydrology driver appears to be primarily  
shallow interflow from uplands upslope from Wetland A, and drains southwest. The 
wetland occupies 1.08 acres within the study area. 
 
Wetland M is a palustrine emergent seasonally saturated flats (PEME/flats) wetland that 
is confined completely within the study area. It is an agricultural field dominated by 
Lolium perenne. The hydrology driver appears to be primarily direct precipitation; the 
wetland drains north into Ditch 2. The wetland occupies 20.17 acres within the study 
area. 
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Wetland Na is a palustrine emergent seasonally saturated slope (PEME/slope) wetland 
that is confined completely within the study area. It is an agricultural field dominated by  
 
 
Lolium perenne. The hydrology driver appears to be primarily roof drains that have 
been damaged by the farming activity, as well as shallow interflow from the uplands to 
the southeast. The wetland drains southwest into Stream 1. The wetland occupies 0.21 
acre. 
 
Wetland Nb is a palustrine emergent seasonally saturated slope (PEME/slope) wetland 
that is confined completely within the study area. It is within an agricultural field 
dominated by Lolium perenne. The hydrology driver appears to be primarily shallow 
interflow from the uplands to the east. The wetland drains west into Stream 1. The 
wetland occupies 0.10 acre. 
 
Wetland O is a palustrine emergent seasonally saturated slope (PEME/slope) wetland 
that is adjacent to Stream 4 and extends outside the study area within the channel as it 
extends to the north. It is dominated by Agrostis tenuis (FAC), Phalaris arundinacea 
(FACW) and Festuca arundinacea (FAC). The hydrology driver appears to be shallow 
interflow from uplands to the east and west; the wetland drains downslope into Stream 
4. The wetland occupies 0.01 acre within the study area. 
 
Stream 1 is a channelized seasonal stream that begins at an intersection with Ditch 2 
and flows north by northwest and empties into a backwater channel of Oak Creek. The 
channel is deeply incised and sparsely vegetated. Channel substrate is consolidated and 
scoured soil. The OHWL was delineated using directly observable indicators of scour, 
direct observation of water flowing in the channel, and the vegetation line. Stream 1 
occupies 0.07 acre. 
 
Ditch 2 consists of a series of manmade channels associated with the driveway that 
provides access to the existing church building that are characterized by seasonal flow.  
Drainage direction depends on location: about 2/3 of the length drains into Stream 1 
via a culvert under the driveway; the remainder drains west eventually into Stream 4. 
Ditch 2 is variously deeply incised to hardly discernable, with the OHWL delineated 
based on direct observation of scour, the vegetation line, and direct observation of 
water in the less distinct reaches. Channel substrate is variously consolidated soil and 
scoured consolidated soil. Ditch 2 covers 0.18 acre.  
 
Streams 3a and 3b are sections of the Oak Creek backwater that lie within the study 
area. They are characterized by being seasonal, moderately incised and sparsely 
vegetated. The OHWL’s were delineated primarily using the vegetation line. Channel 
substrate is consolidated soil. Stream 3a covers 0.05 acre; Stream 3b occupies 0.02 
acre within the study area. These streams extend outside the study area. 
 
Stream 4 is a seasonal channelized waterway constructed in 1992 when the church 
installed the driveway. It is an extension of a stream that enters the study area from 
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the south, and it extends offsite to the north to a pond that was constructed as 
compensatory mitigation for the driveway construction, and thence into a side channel  
 
 
 
that is tributary to Oak Creek just west of Columbus Street. Within the study area 
Stream 4 has an incised channel and is sparsely vegetated. The OHWL was delineated 
primarily using direct observation of scour and the vegetation line. Channel substrate is 
consolidated soil. Within the study are Stream 4 occupies 0.01 acre. 
 
Lastly, Oak Creek is a perennial natural waterway that is tributary to the Calapooia 
River. In the vicinity of the study area the channel is sufficiently incised such that the 
overbank flood plain is limited; however, the Oak Creek corridor is characterized by an 
extensive network of backwater channels that flood during prolonged intense 
precipitation events. The riparian area is a rich mixture of Quercus garryana and 
Fraxinus latifolia with an understory dominated variously by Symphoricarpos albus, 
Rubus armeniacus, and a variety of native and non-native species in the herbaceous 
stratum. The channel itself is often quite incised, and the substrate varies from gravels 
to consolidated scoured soil as well as unconsolidated soil. The reach within the study 
area forms the neck of an S-curve bend, where the OHWL was delineated using directly 
observable evidence of scour as well as the vegetation line. Oak Creek entails 0.19 acre 
within the study area. 
 
The following table summarizes the findings of this investigation. 
 
 
TABLE 4. Summary of wetlands and waters findings. 

FEATURE AREA SQ. FT. (AC.) COWARDIN 
CLASS 

HGM SUBCLASS 

 
Wetland A 

 
Wetland B 

 
Wetland C 

 
Wetland D 

 
Wetland E 

 
Wetland F 

 
Wetland G 

 
Wetland H 

 
153,404 (3.52) 

 
35,974 (0.83) 

 
34,731 (0.80) 

 
147,880 (3.40) 

 
3,003 (0.07)  

 
3,571 (0.08) 

 
325 (0.01) 

 
32,303 (0.74) 

 

 
PEME 

 
PEME 

 
PEME 

 
PEME 

 
PEME 

 
PEME 

 
PEME 

 
PEME 

 

 
Slope 

 
Slope 

 
Slope 

 
Slope 

 
Slope 

 
Flats 

 
Slope 

 
Flats 

 
 

Attachment E.8



Mennonite Home of Albany, Inc.  South Campus Project — Wetland Delineation Report      22APR15                                        9 

             
 
 
 
 
TABLE 4 (continued). 

FEATURE AREA SQ. FT. (AC.) COWARDIN 
CLASS 

HGM SUBCLASS 

 
Wetland I 

 
Wetland J 

 
Wetland K 

 
Wetland L 

 
Wetland M 

 
Wetland Na 

 
Wetland Nb 

 
Wetland O 

 
Stream 1 

 
Ditch 2 

 
Stream 3a 

 
Stream 3b 

 
Stream 4 

 
Oak Creek 

 
 

 
4,403 (0.10) 

 
46 (0.001) 

 
228,047 (5.24) 

 
47,051 (1.08) 

 
878,764 (20.17) 

 
9,164 (0.21) 

 
4,543 (0.10) 

 
618 (0.01) 

 
2,855 (0.07) 

 
7,949 (0.18) 

 
2,377 (0.05) 

 
753 (0.02) 

 
403 (0.01) 

 
8,191 (0.19) 

 
 

 
PSSE 

 
PEME 

 
PEME 

 
PFOE 

 
PEME 

 
PEME 

 
PEME 

 
PEME 

 
N/A 

 
N/A 

 
N/A 

 
N/A 

 
N/A 

 
N/A 

 
 

 
Slope 

 
Flats 

 
Flats 

 
Slope 

 
Flats 

 
Slope 

 
Slope 

 
Slope 

 
N/A 

 
N/A 

 
N/A 

 
N/A 

 
N/A 

 
N/A 

 
 
 
F) Mapping Method (including map precision estimate: OAR141-090-0035(7)(f), (11), 
(12), (13), & (18) 
Base topography, property boundaries, and the sample plot locations were surveyed 
using a total station by K&D Engineering, Inc., an Oregon registered professional land 
surveyor, using wire flags set by The Acker Group, LLC. Estimated map accuracy both 
horizontally and vertically is ±0.10’.  
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G) Deviation from LWI or NWI (if any, wetland determination data or 
explanation required): OAR141-090-0035(16)(e) 
This wetland delineation disagrees with the LWI in several respects. First, the LWI maps 
only portions of Wetlands A and D, all of K, and Oak Creek. LWI Oak 41A approximates  
Wetland K, but does not differentiate the uplands that I found. Oak 40 includes only 
portions of Wetlands A and L as I delineated them. 
 
The remaining wetlands and waters that I found are not mapped at all by the LWI. 
 
H) Additional Information (i.e., if needed to establish state jurisdiction): 
OAR141-085-0015(1-7), OAR141-090-0030(2), OAR141-090-0035(6)(c), & (21) 
I my opinion all the wetlands and other waters delineated by this investigation are 
jurisdictional from the standpoint of the Oregon Department of State Lands. 
 
On the other hand, I believe Wetlands F and J are not jurisdictional by the US Army 
Corps of Engineers on the grounds that they are isolated. All other wetlands and waters 
described herein are jurisdictional by the United States. 
 
Note that these opinions regarding jurisdiction are just that – opinions, and that the 
ultimate determination regarding jurisdiction is the sole responsibility of the Oregon 
Department of State Lands and the US Army Corps of Engineers respectively. 
 
I) Results and Conclusions: OAR141-090-0035(7)(j) 
Based on direct observations on-the-ground made within the context of ‘87 Manual  
procedures for both atypical and routine determinations, and using best professional 
judgment, The Acker Group LLC asserts that there is a total of 36.36 acres of wetland, 
0.33 acre of stream (including Oak Creek), and 0.18 acre of roadside ditches within the 
study area as shown in Appendix A, Figures 6A-6K and further described in Table 4 of 
this report.  
 
J) Disclaimer: OAR141-090-0035(7)(k) 

This report documents the investigation, best professional judgment and conclusions of 
the investigator. It is correct and complete to the best of my knowledge. It should be  
considered a Preliminary Jurisdictional Determination of wetlands and other waters and 
used at your own risk unless it has been reviewed and approved in writing by the  
Oregon Department of State Lands in accordance with OAR 141-090-0005 through 141-
090-0055. 
             
K) Additional Disclaimer:  
This report is for the sole use of the Mennonite Home of Albany, Inc. Any use or 
reliance upon the contents of this report by any other persons is completely at their 
own risk, and The Acker Group, LLC expressly does not warrant or otherwise guarantee 
the suitability of this report for any purpose whatsoever to any other persons. 
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September 9, 2015 
 
David Martineau, Lead Current Planner 
City of Albany Community Development Department 
PO Box 490 
Albany OR 97321 
 
RE: Mennonite Home of Albany/Significance Criteria for Wetland “A” 
 
 
David: 
 
Dave Detweiler at the Mennonite Village asked me to respond to your email from 
earlier today, specifically to answer the question you posed: “Does the portion of 
wetland outside the 100-year floodplain meet the City’s definition of locally 
significant?” 
 
I will address the criteria as you listed them. 
 

• The wetland provides diverse wildlife habitat. Answer: No. The wetland is 
dominated by a monoculture of a non-native agricultural crop. The wetland 
scored as having “habitat for some species” (see attached OFWAM answer 
sheets). 

 
• At least one of the following wetland functions is intact: fish, water quality, 

OR hydrologic control. Answer: No. Fish function is not applicable. 
The wetland scored “impacted/degraded” and “not present” for water 
quality and hydrological control functions, respectively (see attached 
OFWAM answer sheets). 

 
• The wetland is less than ¼ mile from a water body listed by the Department 

of Environmental Quality (DEQ) as a water quality limited water body and 
the wetland contributes to improving the conditions related to the DEQ 
listing.  Answer: No. Although the wetland is within ¼ mile of Oak Creek, 
which is listed by DEQ as water quality limited for E. coli bacteria and 
summer temperature, the wetland does not contribute to improving the 
conditions in Oak Creek related to these pollutants. 

 
• The wetland contains a rare plant community.  Answer: No. A Rare 

Plant Survey was conducted by Environmental Solutions, LLC in 2013, and 
no rare plants were discovered anywhere on the entire project site. 

 

The Acker Group LLC 
Wetlands & Forestry Consultants 
38863 Scravel Hill Road NE (503) 871-5472 
Albany OR 97322-9554  atwetlands@comcast.net 
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• The wetland is inhabited by any species listed federally as threatened or 
endangered or state listed as sensitive, threatened or endangered.    
Answer: No. No listed species inhabit the subject wetland. 

 
• The wetland has direct surface water connection to a stream segment 

mapped by Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife as habitat for 
indigenous anadromous salmonids and the wetland’s fish habitat function 
is intact, impacted or degraded. Answer: No. Although the wetland has a 
direct surface water connection to Oak Creek via Ditch 1, Oak Creek is not 
mapped by ODFW as habitat for indigenous anadromous salmonids (see 
www.StreamNet.org), and the wetland scored “not applicable” for fish 
habitat function (see attached OFWAM answer sheets). 

 
 

Based on the application of the City’s criteria for defining locally significant 
wetlands, the evidence I presented above indicates that the portion of wetland “A” 
located outside the 100-year floodplain does not meet any of the criteria in the 
City’s definition of locally significant. 
 
I trust this analysis is adequate for your purposes. Please contact me if you have 
any questions. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Timothy A. Acker, Principal Scientist 
The Acker Group LLC 
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From: Timothy Acker
To: Martineau, David
Cc: Dan Watson; George Lenes; Dave Detweiler
Subject: Re: Mennonite Home of Albany Wetland "D"
Date: Thursday, September 24, 2015 9:20:37 AM
Importance: High

David:

There may have been a miscommunication.

Wetland “D” corresponds to wetland OAK41Bf in the LWI. According to Table 10 – Locally Significant 
Wetlands in the Albany Willamette/Calapooia/Oak Creek LWI (page 33 of the LWI document), OAK41Bf is 
not listed as locally significant. Therefore it follows that Wetland “D” is also not significant.

In my delineation report, Wetland “D” was correctly not called out as significant. If I subsequently called it 
out as significant in our phone conversation, I was in error and I apologize for the confusion that error may 
have caused.

I hope this clarifies the issue. Please contact me if I can be of additional help. Thanks!

Timothy A. Acker
The Acker Group LLC
38863 Scravel Hill Rd NE
Albany OR 97322-9554
Cell (503) 871-5472

From: "Martineau, David" <David.Martineau@cityofalbany.net>
Date: Wednesday, September 23, 2015 at 11:15 AM
To: Timothy Acker <atwetlands@comcast.net>
Subject: Mennonite Home of Albany Wetland "D"

Tim,
 
Sorry to bug you again.  In my notes, I wrote down that Wetlands A, L, K and D were considered 
“significant” following a phone call you and I had following DSL concurrence of the delineation dated 
August 20, 2015.  Its significance was not called out however in your wetland delineation report, and 
Dan Watson believes the wetland is/was not significant as it is defined locally.  Could you please 
confirm this one way or the other?
 
Thank you,
 
David
 
David Martineau, AICP, CFM, Lead Current Planner
City of Albany Community Development Department
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PO Box 490, Albany, Oregon 97321
Phone: (541) 917-7561; FAX: (541) 917-7598
david.martineau@cityofalbany.net
http://www.cityofalbany.net/
 
 
 

DISCLAIMER: This e-mail may be a public record of the City of Albany and may be subject to the 
State of Oregon Retention Schedule and may be subject to public disclosure under the Oregon Public 
Records Law. This e-mail, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) 
and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure, or 
distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please send a reply e-mail to let the 
sender know of the error and destroy all copies of the original message.
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From: Steffensmeier, Gordon
To: Martineau, David
Subject: RE: Dan Watson"s findings
Date: Monday, October 5, 2015 8:54:39 AM

David,
It appears that the construction of the access road across the creek will block some run-off on the
south side of the creek from sheet-flowing to the creek.  The access road would create a dam of
sorts.  To remedy this, they are proposing to install the 8-inch pipe under the access road to allow
the sheet flow run-off to make it to the creek.   
 
The pipe would need to be installed more or less at the surface elevation of the present ground
surface, so drilling it in does not make sense in this case. 
 
A pipe of this sort would be private and certainly was not in our master plan, but it seems like it is
indeed needed to make the access road plan work.
 
It seems to me that Dan’s findings are OK.
Gordon
 

From: Martineau, David 
Sent: Monday, October 5, 2015 8:23 AM
To: Steffensmeier, Gordon
Subject: Dan Watson's findings
 
Gordon,
 
Please see the yellow highlighted area on the attached document.  Please pass along your
impressions or comments.
 
Thanks,
 
David
 

DISCLAIMER: This e-mail may be a public record of the City of Albany and may be subject to the
State of Oregon Retention Schedule and may be subject to public disclosure under the Oregon Public
Records Law. This e-mail, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s)
and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure, or
distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please send a reply e-mail to let the
sender know of the error and destroy all copies of the original message.
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MENNONITE SOUTH CAMPUS SUPPLEMENTAL FINDINGS 
 
6.310 B. Additional Requirements, Limitations, and Exceptions for Specific Activities in 
Riparian Corridor and Significant Wetland overlay districts. In addition to the general 
requirements listed above, the following requirements, limitations, and exceptions apply to 
development activities within the Significant Natural Resource overlay districts.  
 
 (2) Structures and Land Altering Activities. The placement of structures and other impervious 
surfaces, as well as grading, excavation, placement of fill, and vegetation removal, are 
prohibited. Exceptions may be made for the purposes identified in items a-f of this Section, 
provided they are necessary to accommodate an approved activity and comply with any stated 
requirements for the activity or use.  
 
Fact: This pedestrian and vehicle access road follows the alignment depicted in 
the “Trails Framework” of the SAAP and figure 3. Trails Framework of the 
Comprehensive Plan. 
 
Fact:  With the potential exception of width, this multi-use access road will have 
the same impacts as a paved trail. 
 
Fact:  The uses proposed are allowed in underlying base zone.  See 6.310A(1) 
 
Fact:  The proposed use is an expansion of an existing facility/community and 
this multi-use access road provides inter-campus access and connectivity 
without using Columbus Street (Collector).  The reduced conflicts involved with 
staff, resident and visitor trips between the north and south portions of the 
campus will reduce safety concerns. 
 
(d) Private Construction of Public Non-Master Planned Transportation Facilities and Privately 
Owned Transportation Facilities. In addition to other City standards, the following standards 
shall apply to the location and construction of public non-master planned and/or private 
transportation facilities and structures, such as driveways, local streets, bridges, bridge crossing 
support structures, culverts, and pedestrian and bike paths. In addition to other City standards, 
the following standards shall apply to privately constructed transportation facilities and 
structures:  
 
(i) The facility is designed to be the minimum width necessary to allow for safe passage of 
vehicles, bicycles and/or pedestrians, and to meet minimum width requirements.  
 
Fact:  The proposed width of the multi-use access is 24 feet. 6 feet are allocated 
for bike/ped users and 18 feet are allocated for 2-way vehicular traffic. 
 
Fact:  No parking is provided within the resource zones. 
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Fact: The facility is the minimum width to safely handle the anticipated traffic 
within the goals of the project and the anticipated traffic. 
 
(ii) Where reasonably feasible, crossings of significant natural resources shall be aligned to 
minimize impact area.  
 
Fact:  The alignment was selected to utilize areas above the floodplain, outside 
the resource zones and within the power line easement. 
 
Fact:  The power easement is actively mowed to meet safety and access 
concerns of the power utility.  Therefore, the natural features of this area are 
already compromised to some extent within the definitions of the code. 
 
(iii) The number of crossings is the minimum amount necessary to afford safe and efficient 
access.  
 
Fact:  Zero crossings do not provide an alternate route necessary to reduce 
conflicts on Columbus Street. 
 
Fact:  One crossing is proposed.  One is the fewest number of crossings meeting 
the requirements of the proposed project. 
 
(iv) The number of crossings is minimized where reasonably feasible through use and creation of 
shared access for abutting lots and access through easements for adjacent lots.  
 
Fact:  There are no abutting parcels that would need to use this crossing. 
 
(v) Crossing structures have a natural bottom or other design that meets ODFW fish passage 
requirements.  
 
Fact:  This bridge leaves a natural bottom with hardened slopes to protect the 
structure.   
 
Fact:  ODFW has reviewed the project as part of a joint permit application process 
and has no objections.  
 
(e) Private Construction of Public Non-Master Planned Utilities and Privately Owned Utilities. 
In addition to other City standards, the following standards shall apply to permitted crossing, 
trenching, or boring for the purpose of developing a corridor for public nonmaster planned 
utilities and private utilities, within or crossing parcels in Significant Natural Resource overlay 
districts, as well as any above-ground utility structures. In addition to other City standards, the 
following standards shall apply to privately constructed utility projects:  
 
Fact: Storm drainage ditches, culverts and bio-swales are considered privately 
owned utilities by the City of Albany. 
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(i) Boring under the waterway, directional drilling, or aerial crossing is preferable to trenching. If 
trenching is the only feasible alternative, it shall be conducted in a dry or dewatered area with 
stream flow diverted around the construction area to prevent turbidity.  
 
Fact:  The eight inch diameter culvert under the road is shallow and directional 
boring or drilling is not an option. 
 
Fact:  There is no active stream flow in the area of the culvert.  The culvert will not 
be installed during flood events. 
 
(ii) Common trenches for private utilities, to the extent allowed by the building code, shall be 
required where reasonably feasible in order to minimize disturbance of the protected resource.  
 
Fact:  The culvert is the only private utility to be trenched. 
 
(iii) Topsoil and sod shall be conserved during trench construction or maintenance, and replaced 
on top of the trench. Side-casting and storage of excavated material prior to replacement on top 
of trench is permitted. Any side-cast material not placed back on top of the trench shall be 
removed and may not be stored in the Significant Natural Resource overlay district after the 
construction or maintenance work is completed.  
 
Fact:  Side casted material will be stored within the road section.  Excess material 
will be hauled out. 
 
(iv) Hydraulic impacts on protected resources are minimized.  
 
Fact:  Flows are limited and velocities are low as listed in the storm water quality 
analysis for the project.  NMFS has performed its Endangered Species Act 
Review of these facilities and determined compliance with the joint permit 
requirements. 
 
(v) Where reasonably feasible, crossings of significant natural resources shall be aligned to 
minimize impact area.  
 
Fact:  The alignment was selected to utilize areas above the floodplain, outside 
the resource zones and within the power line easement to the extent feasible. 
 
(vi) Above-ground utilities that cause ground disturbance in the Significant Natural Resource 
overlay district and are not within an existing right-of-way or easement, and are not shown in an 
approved master plan, will only be allowed in limited circumstances, and if they meet the general 
requirements in 6.310(A). 
 
6.310 Natural Resource Impact Review Standards A. General Requirements for Significant 
Natural Resource overlay districts. A proposed activity will not be approved unless all of the 
following are true:  
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(1) The proposed activity is allowed under the requirements of the base zone.  
 
Fact:  The Open Space Zone allows “6.030 (2) Paths and bridges for pedestrians 
and bicycles.” 
 
Fact: the Open Space Zone Allows “6.040 (5) Private construction of 
transportation facilities and utilities not identified in master plans that meet a 
public need.” 
 
(2) There are no other reasonably feasible options or locations outside the Significant Natural 
Resource overlay districts for the proposed activity on the subject parcel. Albany Development 
Code, Article 6 6 - 23 January 1, 2015  
 
Fact:  The two facilities all completely divided by the resource zones. 
 
(3) The proposed activity is designed, located and constructed to minimize excavation, grading, 
structures, impervious surfaces, loss of native vegetation, erosion, and adverse hydrological 
impacts on water resources. All activities are located as far from the water resources, and use as 
little of the surface area of the Significant Natural Resource overlay districts, to the extent 
reasonably feasible.  
 
Fact:  The access road only rises above natural grade to cross the creek.  
 
Fact: The project is located outside the resource zones with the exception of 
access roads 
 
Fact: The proposed width of the multi-use access is 24 feet. 6 feet are allocated 
for bike/ped users and 18 feet are allocated for 2-way vehicular traffic. 
 
(4) Any proposed impacts to significant natural resources will be mitigated per the standards in 
Sections 6.400 and 6.410.  
 
Fact: A condition of approval will be applied to require compliance. 
 
(5) Any applicable local, state, and federal permits are secured. (6) The additional requirements 
of ADC 6.310 (B) will be met. 
 
Fact:  The project will be constructed under a joint permit issues by DSL and 
ACOE with ESA consultation from NMFS.  This process is nearly complete. 
 
8.610 Applicability. The OCTA supplemental standards apply as follows:  
 
(1) South of Oak Creek, the standards apply between the Riparian Corridor overlay boundary 
around Oak Creek and the north edge of the right-of-way for Oak Creek Parkway. Oak Creek 
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Parkway’s location is generally identified in the South Albany Area Plan chapter of the 
Comprehensive Plan, on Figure 2, Street Framework. NOTE: The southern boundary of the 
OCTA may need to deviate from the Oak Creek Parkway within the Area of Interest shown on 
the Street Framework if the Parkway is forced south due to development constraints.  
 
(2) North of Oak Creek, the standards apply within 100 feet from the upland edge of the Riparian 
Corridor Overlay District (/RC). 8.620 OCTA Development Standards. Development within the 
Transition Area must satisfy all of the following standards. (1) The design and construction of 
the development, utilities and trails shall limit disturbance to natural features as much as 
reasonably feasible. Albany Development Code, Article 8 8 - 18 January 1, 2015 (2) Fences are 
limited to within developed areas. All fences, posts and supporting structures shall be stained, 
painted, or powder-coated black or a neutral earth tone color to harmonize with the surrounding 
landscape. Sight-obscuring fences shall be no more than 3 feet tall.  
 
(3) Once a wetland delineation is approved by the Oregon Department of State Lands for any 
area proposed for development, the City may seek to acquire, by negotiated purchase or exercise 
of the power of eminent domain, all or part of the developable area on the north side of the 
Parkway or take such other action as may be appropriate or required to compensate the land 
owner for any loss of use that exceeds that which the City may require by lawful regulation.  
 
(4) Development between Oak Creek and the Oak Creek Parkway, and between 99E and 
Columbus Street must meet the following standards: (a) The “development area” cannot exceed 
50 percent of the subject site’s frontage on the north side of Oak Creek Parkway. The 
“development area” shall include all residential lots and development, all areas taken up by 
buildings, private yards, paving, streets, grading and nonnative landscaping, but does not include 
parks, low-impact outdoor recreation, trails, paths, wetland mitigation or restoration, City 
construction of public infrastructure such as transportation, stormwater, sewer, and water 
utilities, or the private construction of public transportation and utility facilities and structures as 
identified in a City-adopted master plan. The resulting undeveloped frontage along the north side 
of Oak Creek Parkway shall have a continuous view of the Oak Creek Corridor and associated 
open space that is not obstructed by the development area. See Figure 8-7, 1–Permitted and 2 –
Prohibited. (b) Native vegetation, excluding any that is farmed for agricultural purposes, that is 
impacted in the developed area is mitigated through the enhancement or restoration of native 
vegetation in undeveloped areas per the relevant standards in ADC 6.400-6.420. 
 
Fact:  The site is not located between 99E and Columbus Street. 
 
(5) In addition to the abovementioned standards, development shall meet the standards in either 
(a) or (b):  
 
(a) Clear and Objective Standards (Type I-L Process).  
i. Development shall avoid the Significant Wetland and Waterway Overlay District (/SW), the 
Riparian Corridor Overlay District (/RC), significant tree groves identified on the South Albany 
Area Plan Organizational Framework map in the Comprehensive Plan (Figure 1), and oak trees 
over 25-inches in diameter measured at 4.5 feet from the ground; and  
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Fact:  Any construction within any of the overlay districts listed above violates 
the requirements of 8.610 (5)(a)(i) and requires compliance under (b) 
 
ii. Trails or paths shall be provided that connect the development to any existing or proposed 
trails or paths shown on the Trails Framework in the South Albany Area Plan and to adjacent 
neighborhood parks, or other public and semi-public amenities in the vicinity.  
 
iii. Neighborhood parks or trail heads shall be incorporated into proposed developments in the 
locations as generally shown on the Land Use Concept Map in the South Albany Area Plan.  
 
(b) Subjective Standards (Type III Process). Development is consistent with the purpose and 
intent of the Oak Creek Transition Area in Section 8.600 and with the applicable policies in the 
South Albany Area Plan section of the Albany Comprehensive Plan. 
 
Fact:  The development is bordered by a perimeter road that provides the 
function of the “Oak Creek Parkway”.  All proposed buildings are north of this 
road and therefore 0% of the site’s frontage is currently proposed for 
development. 
 
Fact:  There is undeveloped land zoned RS 6.5 between “Oak Creek Parkway” and 
Oak Creek.  This project does not prevent future development form meeting goals 
of the OCTA. 
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 Approved: DRAFT_____   

CITY OF ALBANY 
PLANNING COMMISSION 

City Council Chambers, 333 Broadalbin Street SW 
Monday, July 20, 2015 

5:15 p.m. 

MINUTES 

Planning Commissioners present: Roger Phillips, Cordell Post, Kristin Richardson, Daniel Sullivan, Larry 
Tomlin 

Planning Commissioners absent: Wendy Ezell (excused), Linsey Godwin (excused), Sue Goodman, Dala 
Rouse 

Staff present: Melissa Anderson, Planner; Bob Richardson, Planning Manager; Rachel 
Kutschera, Administrative Assistant; Ron Irish, Transportation Systems 
Analyst; Jeni Richardson, Civil Engineer 

CALL TO ORDER    

Chair Tomlin called the meeting to order at 5:20 p.m. 

COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC 

None present 

LEGISLATIVE PUBLIC HEARING 

Planning File CP-01-15: Comprehensive Plan Text Amendment to the Transportation System Plan 

Chair Tomlin opened the public hearing at 5:21 p.m. 

Declarations by the Commission: 

Conflicts of Interest: none   
Abstain: none 
 
Staff Report: 

Staff members Melissa Anderson and Ron Irish presented information for the case (see staff report and 
PowerPoint presentation in agenda packet). 

Questions from the Commission:   

Commissioner Phillips asked if the Truax Creek Bridge would eventually be closed to truck traffic; Irish said the 
County’s intent is to replace it entirely.  Phillips asked what the current weight restriction is on the bridge, and 
Irish said 18 tons.  Foot traffic can use it but the overall condition is deteriorating. 

Commissioner Richardson asked if the intent is to bring the weight restriction up to the 40-ton max; Irish said the 
County will completely replace it instead, which will allow it to bear more than 40 tons.  ODOT often issues 
permits for over that amount. 



City of Albany – Planning Commission Minutes 

July 20, 2015 
Page 2 of 2 
 
Testimony: none 

Staff Response: none 

Procedural questions: none  

Chair Tomlin closed the public hearing at 5:43 p.m. 

Discussion and Decision:  

MOTION: Commissioner Post moved to approve the amendment as presented in the Staff Report.   
Commissioner Sullivan seconded.  A vote was taken and the motion passed 5-0.  

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
MOTION: Commissioner Post moved to approve the July 6, 2015 minutes as stated.  Commissioner Richardson 
seconded.  A vote was taken and the motion passed 5-0. 
 
ACTIVITY UPDATE 

Planner Richardson updated the Commission on the Alldritt case (CP-01-14 and ZC-100-14) heard before the 
Planning Commission on April 20, 2015 and approved. City Council heard the case on May 27, 2015 and has 
tentatively denied it, and has asked Planner Martineau to revise the findings for a tentative denial.  The basis for 
denial was concern over impacts of the zone change to surrounding properties.   

Chair Tomlin asked about the status of the WinCo case; Planner Anderson said the application is still not 
complete but will be with the applicant this week and getting more information.  It is a Type I-L process at this 
time, which does not require a public hearing.  Based on previous discussions, WinCo hopes to begin construction 
next spring.  Tomlin asked if any other buildings would be in the parking lot; there are none planned at this time. 

NEXT PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING DATE 

No meetings are scheduled at this time. 

ADJOURN 

Hearing no further business, Chair Tomlin adjourned the meeting at 5:54 p.m. 

 

Respectfully submitted, Reviewed by, 
 
 
 
 
Rachel Kutschera Melissa Anderson 
Administrative Assistant Planner II 
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